Date: 24.03.2023

To,

**Regional Directorate, Pune, Central Pollution Control Board,** (Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change), Govt. of India, Survey no. 110, Dhankude Multipurpose Hall, Baner Road, Baner, Pune – 411 045. Maharashtra.

Sub : Submission of six-monthly compliance status report as per terms & conditions Stipulated in Environment clearance letter for proposed 'Residential development on plot bearing CTS no. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur village, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai – 400 042. Maharashtra.'

Ref. No. : Environment clearance no. SIA/MH/MIS/72088/2017, dated: 30/09/2022.

Respected Sir/Madam,

In reference to the above referred letter of your highly revered office we would like to submit the current status of our construction work and point-wise compliance status to various stipulations laid down in Environment clearance letter no. SIA/MH/MIS/72088/2017, dated: 30/09/2022 along with the necessary annexure.

This compliance report is submitting for the period from April 2022 to September 2022.

This is for your kind consideration and records. Kindly acknowledge the same.

Thanking You & Yours Sincerely,

### For, Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.

PARAG PURUSHOT TAM PAI

**Authorized Signatory** 

# **EVIE REAL ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED**

- Encl.: Part A: Current status of construction work. Part B: Point-wise compliance status. Datasheet & Annexures.
- Copy to Regional Office, MoEF & CC, Nagpur. Regional Office, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai. Department of Environment, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

SI. No.	PARTICULARS
1.	Part A : Current status of work
2.	Part B : Point wise compliance status
3.	Datasheet
4.	Annexures
Annexure – 01	CPCB circular
Annexure – 02	Revised Architect certificate regarding building wise areas
Annexure – 03	STP sections
Annexure – 04	Structural stability certificate
Annexure – 05	Index map showing distance from Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary
Annexure – 06	Acknowledgement copy of TCFS Application
Annexure – 07	CER activity plan
Annexure – 08	Acknowledgement copy of CER activity plan
Annexure – 09	Water supply NOC
Annexure – 10	Sewerage remarks
Annexure – 11	Approved building plan
Annexure – 12	Commencement certificates
Annexure – 13	High Rise NOC
Annexure – 14	DP Remarks
Annexure – 15	I to R NOC
Annexure – 16	Fire NOC
Annexure – 17	Consent to Establish
Annexure – 18	Worker's health reports
Annexure – 19	Debris NOC

Annexure – 20	Environmental Monitoring reports
Annexure – 21	PUC certificates
Annexure – 22	Consent to operate for RMC plant
Annexure – 23	Annexure V of ECBC
Annexure – 24	Environmental clearance copies
Annexure – 25	Advertisement copy
Annexure – 26	Final letter from MoEF & CC

### : PART A :

#### **Current Status of Work**

Statu	is of construction work	:	The total constructed built-up area (FSI + Non-FSI) completed on site till September 2022 is 1,80,950 Sq. meters.
a.	Date of commencement (Actual and/or planned)	:	<ul> <li>08/11/2016 (Actual)</li> <li>We would like to mention here that we have started the construction only after receipt of EC &amp; the approvals from local authority (MCGM).</li> <li>Applied for Consent to Establish on 24/11/2016. We have neither received the CTE nor have received any communication for queries or non-compliance from MPCB even though one year has been passed after application.</li> <li>It is also pertinent to mention here that after the HC order dt.26.02.2016 MPCB has stopped giving CTE all over in Mumbai due to the issue of Deonar Dumping Ground &amp; Disposal of debris. We would also like to mention here that we have started construction of Phase - I, wherein the demolition activities were not involved.</li> <li>Meanwhile there was one circular from CPCB which says that all the projects which are in the purview of EIA Notification and require Environmental clearance, do not require the CTE and only CTO is required to be taken. This circular is attached as Enclosure-1.</li> <li>Hence, we comprehended that CTE is not required for this project.</li> </ul>
b.	Date of completion(Actualand/orplanned)	:	31/12/2024 (Planned)

#### : PART B :

Compliance status of conditions stipulated in Environmental clearance for the proposed 'Residential Development on plot bearing S. nos. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007 (pt), 1007/3 (pt), 1007/4, 1009 (pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai. Maharashtra granted by SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide EC No. SIA/MH/MIS/122674/2019, dated: 31/03/2020 are as follows:

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
Specif	ïc conditions:	
i. ii.	PP to submit the revised architect certificate regarding building wise FSI, NON FSI, Configuration, approved in earlier EC & construction done on site. PP to ensure that all 3 proposed STPs should be	<ul> <li>Revised architect certificate regarding building wise FSI, Non-FSI, configuration, approved in earlier EC &amp; construction done on site is attached as an Enclosure – 2.</li> <li>Proposed open to sky cutout to achieve natural</li> </ul>
	40% open to sky for adequate ventilation.	ventilation around 40 % for STPs. Section showing the same is attached as an <b>Enclosure</b> $-3$ .
iii.	Local planning authority to ensure the structural stability of building for which vertical expansion is proposed.	<ul> <li>A structural detail (Structural certificate) considering proposed Vertical expansion (Structural certificate) is attached as an Enclosure – 4.</li> </ul>
iv.	The PP to get NOC from competent authority with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary if the project site falls within 10 Km radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The planning authority to ensure fulfillment of this condition before granting CC.	<ul> <li>Aerial distance of Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary as per Index Map of Mumbai Mangrove Conservation Unit: 3.00 Km. Index map showing distance from Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary is attached as an Enclosure – 5.</li> <li>Applied for Wildlife NOC with reference to Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary to The Forest Officer, Divisional Forest Officer, Kurla, Mumbai vide letter dated: 13/03/2020.</li> <li>Acknowledgement copy of the same is attached as an Enclosure – 6.</li> </ul>
v.	PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEF & CC circular dated 1.5.2018 relevant to the area and people around the project. The specific activities to be undertaken under CER to be carried out in consultation with Municipal Corporation or collector or Environment Department	<ul> <li>PP committed to provide the cost Rs. 2.80 Cr (0.25% of project cost) towards the CER activity. CER plan as per the MoEF &amp; CC circular dated: 01/05/2018 is attached as an Enclosure – 7.</li> <li>CER plan is submitted to The Municipal Commissioner of MCGM vide letter dated: 17/02/2020. Acknowledgement copy of the same is attached as an Enclosure – 8.</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
vi.	PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC vide F.No.22-34/2018- IA.111dt.04.0 I .2019.	<ul> <li>Agreed to comply with.</li> </ul>
vii.	SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant Environment Clearance for FSI: 105602.31m2, non-FSI: 148072.87 m2 and Total BUA: 253675.98 m2 (Plan Approval no- E/ES/1699/S/337(New)/337/II /I /Amend, dated: 02.03.2020)	✤ Noted.
Gener	al conditions:	
i	E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.	<ul> <li>Proposed project is a Residential building. Hence, generation of e-waste will be negligible.</li> </ul>
ii	The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.	<ul> <li>Application for occupancy certificate shall be submitted to MCGM after completion of construction work.</li> <li>MCGM issued NOC for supply of drinking water for the project vide letter no. 1771, dated: 21/01/2016.</li> <li>Water supply NOC is attached as an Enclosure – 9.</li> <li>MCGM issued sewer line remarks for the project vide letter no. EE.Mech/MS/ 1778/ES, dated: 08/02/2016.</li> <li>Sewerage remarks attached as an Enclosure – 10.</li> </ul>
iii	This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily imply that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.	<ul> <li>NOC from Wild Life Board is Not Applicable as per Final Notification reg. ESZ of SGNP published by MoEF &amp; CC u/no. S.O.3645 (E), dated: 05/12/2016 as our project site is not affected by the ESZ belt.</li> <li>Aerial distance of Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary as per Index Map of Mumbai Mangrove Conservation Unit: 3.00 Km.</li> <li>Applied for Wildlife NOC with reference to Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary to The Forest Officer, Divisional Forest Officer, Kurla, Mumbai vide letter dated: 13/03/2020.</li> <li>Acknowledgement copy of the same is attached as an Enclosure – 6.</li> </ul>
iv	PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC & SEIAA.	<ul> <li>Agreed to comply with.</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions		<b>Compliance Status</b>
v	The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance	*	Height of the building is as per the Approved building plan.
	with the existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along	*	MCGM issued approved building plan vide letter dated: 02/03/2020.
	with survey number before approving layout	*	Approved building plan is attached as an
	plan & before according commencement		Enclosure – 11.
	authority should also ensure the zoning	***	the project vide letter no. CE/1392/BPES/AS.
	permissibility for the proposed project as per the		dated: 09/02/2016 & endorsed CC vide letter
	approved development plan of the area.		no. CHE/ES/1699/S/337 (NEW), dated:
		*	Copies of commencement certificates
			attached as an Enclosure $-12$ .
		*	Chief Engineer, Technical Committee,
			MCGM issued High Rise NOC for the Project vide letter no. CHE/HRB-604/DPWS dated:
			04/09/2017.
		*	High Rise NOC is attached as an Enclosure –
		•••	13. MCGM issued Sanctioned Revised
		ľ	Development Plan Remarks vide letter no.
			CHE/719/DPES/S, dated: 26/11/2014. As per
			DP remarks project site falls under Residential Zone (R) and Special Industrial
			Zone (I3).
		*	DP Remarks attached as an Enclosure – 14.
		*	MCGM issued NOC for conversion of Land
			vides letter no. CE/ 1392/BPES/AS, dated:
			31/05/2017.
		*	Copies of I to R NOC for land use change is attached as an <b>Enclosure</b> $-15$
		*	Chief Fire Officer, Mumbai Fire Brigade
			issued Fire NOC for the project vide letter no.
			FB/HRC/ES/31, dated: 29/01/2015 and 31/07/2019
		*	Copies of Fire NOCs is attached as an
			Enclosure – 16.
		*	Mr. Achyut Watve, JW Consultants LLP, Structural Engineer certified the structural
			Stability of the building vide letter no.
			TCN/14-1147/2019-2020/2729, dated:
17	If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall	<b>*</b> -	12/03/2020.
VI	be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control	•	project vide order no. Format1.0/BO/CAC-

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions		<b>Compliance Status</b>
	Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.	*	Cell/UANNo. $0000016524/E/5^{th}CAC$ -1812000085, dated: 29/11/2018.Consent toEstablish is attached as anEnclosure – 17.
vii	All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.	* * *	All necessary facilities have been provided on site for the construction workers. Site sanitation like safe & adequate Municipal water for drinking and domestic purpose, 29 nos of toilets connected to sewer line, Common bathing area (50 nos of workers can take bath at a time at 2 open locations) have been provided at the labour camp, First Aid and periodical medical checkup facilities have been provided. Proper housekeeping & regular pest control have been carried out. Copies of worker's health reports are attached as an <b>Enclosure – 18</b> .
viii	Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.	* * * *	190 nos of temporary accommodation have been provided for 682 nos of residential labors at project site also 215 nos of non- residential workers are working on site. All necessary facilities have been provided on site for the construction workers. Site sanitation like safe & adequate Municipal water for drinking and domestic purpose, 29 nos of toilets connected to sewer line, Common bathing area (50 nos of workers can take bath at a time at 2 open locations) have been provided at the labour camp, First Aid and periodical medical checkup facilities have been provided. Waste generated from toilets and bathrooms is being disposed to existing sewer line. Municipal solid waste generated at the labour camp has been handed over to local body on daily basis.
ix	The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed-off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.	* *	Disposal of demolition debris to designated dumping areas with prior permissions of MCGM vide letter no. SWM/40/5/9, dated: 11/04/2016 and Steel given to Authorized Recyclers. Remaining demolition: Disposal of demolition debris (Avg. 6000 cum) to authorized landfill site and steel

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions		<b>Compliance Status</b>
		*	(Avg. 450 Ton) to authorized recyclers. Debris NOC is attached as an Enclosure – 19.
x	Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.	* * *	Disposal of demolition debris to designated dumping areas with prior permissions of MCGM vide letter no. SWM/40/5/9, dated: 11/04/2016 and Steel given to Authorized Recyclers. Remaining demolition: Disposal of demolition debris (Avg. 6000 cum) to authorized landfill site and steel (Avg. 450 Ton) to authorized recyclers.
xi	Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.	* * * * * *	Separate drains will be provided. Storm water collected through the storm water drains of adequate capacity and will be discharge into the external SWD. Provision of following STPs of different capacities; Building no. 1: 830 KLD, Building no. 2: 2 STPs of 317 KLD each. EWS building: 90 KLD. Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water demand. 70% construction work completed at site.
xii	All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.	*	The project is being developed on the area which was industrial area previously. Also, as per physic-chemical analysis of soil indicates that productivity of the soil is poor.
xiii	Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.	*	As on date 91876 cum excavated material has been generated. Reuse of 3900 cum material on site and disposal of remaining excavation material (87976 cum) to authorized landfill site as per permission from MCGM. In future total 180594 cum excavation material shall be disposed to authorized landfill site as per permission from MCGM.
xiv	Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant	*	RG area has been developed over an area of 20,000 Sq. meters along with the plantation of 2,000 nos of different trees.
XV	Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.	*	Groundwater accumulation was monitored in boreholes during and after completion of drilling activities. Groundwater was observed at depths between 5.1 to 6.0 meters below ground surface in the boreholes. Seasonal and annual fluctuations in ground water levels can

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	<b>Compliance Status</b>
		<ul> <li>be expected to occur.</li> <li>Soil and ground water quality is being monitored.</li> <li>Environmental Monitoring reports is attached as an Enclosure – 20.</li> </ul>
xvi	Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water.	No generation of hazardous waste during construction.
xvii	Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed-off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the MPC Board.	<ul> <li>No generation of hazardous waste during construction.</li> </ul>
xviii	The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low Sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.	✤ No use of DG sets during construction.
xix	The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance from concern authority shall be taken.	✤ No use of DG sets during construction.
XX	Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.	<ul> <li>Vehicles with valid PUC are allowed during construction to enter the site. Vehicles are operated only during non-peak hours.</li> <li>PUC certificates are attached as an Enclosure - 21.</li> </ul>
xxi	Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.	<ul> <li>Ambient air and Noise levels monitoring is being carried out.</li> <li>Environmental Monitoring reports is attached as an Enclosure – 20.</li> </ul>
xxii	Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100 Km of Thermal Power Stations).	<ul> <li>Total 13,833.92 MT Fly Ash has been used in Building construction till September 2022.</li> <li>Cement used in construction: Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC) blended with Fly Ash for concrete / Portland Pozzolana Cement (PPC) / Portland Slag Cement (PSC).</li> <li>Cement used in Plastering: Portland Pozzolana Cement (PPC), Make - Ambuja,</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
		Ultratech / Portland Slag Cement (PSC) Make - JSW.
xxiii	Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.	<ul> <li>We have own captive plant through contract on site for construction purpose, MPCB granted consent to operate to M/s. Nuvoco Vistas Corporation Ltd. vide order no. SRO- MUMBAI III/CONSENT/ 1705000517, dated: 15/05/2017 and Renewal of consent to operate vide order no. SRO-MUMBAI III/CONSENT/ 1908000999, dated: 30/08/2019.</li> <li>Copies of consent to operate for RMC plant is attached as an Enclosure – 22.</li> </ul>
xxiv	Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.	<ul> <li>Separate storm water drains will be provided.</li> <li>Building no. 1: Provision of 1 RWH tank of capacity 100 KL and</li> <li>Building no. 2: Provision of 1 RWH tank of capacity 60 KL and</li> <li>EWS building: Provision of 1 RWH tank of capacity 20 KL.</li> </ul>
XXV	Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices referred.	<ul> <li>Ready Mixed Concrete is being used in building construction.</li> </ul>
xxvi	The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.	<ul> <li>Groundwater accumulation was monitored in boreholes during and after completion of drilling activities. Groundwater was observed at depths between 5.1 to 6.0 meters below ground surface in the boreholes. Seasonal and annual fluctuations in ground water levels can be expected to occur.</li> <li>Soil and ground water quality is being monitored.</li> <li>Environmental Monitoring reports is attached as an Enclosure – 20.</li> </ul>
xxvii	The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer	<ul> <li>Provision of following STPs of different capacities;</li> <li>Building no. 1: 830 KLD,</li> <li>Building no. 2: 2 STPs of 317 KLD each.</li> <li>EWS building: 90 KLD.</li> <li>Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water demand.</li> <li>70% construction work completed at site.</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
	line. Treatment of 100% gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the Odour problem from STP.	
xxvii i	Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project	<ul> <li>Tanker water is being used in building construction.</li> <li>One exiting bore well is present on site and we are using this water for gardening only.</li> <li>We are not using ground water for construction purposes also we are not planning to withdraw ground water for any purpose in future.</li> </ul>
xxix	Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray and black water.	<ul> <li>Dual plumbing lines will be provided for using the treated waste water for gardening and flushing.</li> </ul>
xxx	Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor-based control.	Low flow fixtures will be provided for showers, toilets & in kitchen.
xxxi	Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.	<ul> <li>Proposed project is residential building. The Glass will be used only for windows as per ECBC report.</li> <li>ECBC report is attached in previous report.</li> </ul>
xxxii	Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.	<ul> <li>♦ China mosaic tiles will be used for roof insulation.</li> <li>R' Value of Vertical 12.17 sq.ft.degF/btu surface (Roof)</li> <li>U Value (I-P Unit) 0.08 btu/sq.ft.degF</li> <li>(SI Unit) 0.47 W/sm.degK</li> </ul>
xxxii i	Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed- off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. PP should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non- conventional energy source as source of energy.	<ul> <li>Energy conservation measures to be provided are as follows;</li> <li>Provision of Solar PV panels (to cater 1 % of demand load)</li> <li>Provision of Solar water heating system (to cater 20 % of hot water demand)</li> <li>Use of LED lights for landscape lighting.</li> <li>Use of T5 lights for basement, podium &amp; lobby areas and stilt floors.</li> <li>Use of LED lights in lobby and staircases.</li> <li>Use of VFD in lifts.</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
xxxi v	Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area Illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low Sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with MPCB.	<ul> <li>CPCB approved enclosed type D.G. sets wi be provided.</li> </ul>
XXXV	Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.	<ul> <li>RG area has been developed over an area of 20,000 Sq. meters along with the plantation of 2,000 nos of different trees.</li> <li>Also, the proposed DG sets will be acousting enclose type.</li> <li>Environmental Monitoring reports is attached as an Enclosure – 20.</li> </ul>
i	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.	<ul> <li>Public road and public areas are not bein used for project activity purpose and are free for smooth traffic movement.</li> <li>Provision is being made for adequate parkin facilities within the project site for construction vehicles.</li> <li>Parking area will be provided durin operation phase.</li> <li>Provision of Internal Road with adequat width.</li> </ul>
xxxv ii	Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.	<ul> <li>Opaque construction: The U-value of roof an wall assembly are calculated and provided a per ECBC report.</li> <li>Annexure V of ECBC report is attached as a Enclosure – 23.</li> </ul>
xxxv iii	The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.	Minimum distance provided between the two buildings is Avg. 12 meters to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.
xxxi x	Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.	<ul> <li>Regular supervision of the above measures being monitored by Project Manager and M Chetan Virkud, (VP - Health Safety Environment).</li> </ul>
xl	Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was	<ul> <li>Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter in SEAC-2015/CR-36/TC-1, dated: 21/09/201</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	<b>Compliance Status</b>
	found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.	<ul> <li>Amendment and Expansion in EC vide letter no. SEIAA-EC-0000000685, dated: 14/02/2019 and further amendment in EC vide letter no. SIA/MH/MIS/122674/2019, dated: 30/03/2020, under the provisions of the Notification S.O. 804(E), dated: 14/03/2017.</li> <li>❖ Copies of Environmental clearances is attached as an Enclosure – 24.</li> </ul>
Xli	Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.	<ul> <li>Six-monthly monitoring reports are being submitted.</li> </ul>
Xlii	Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.	<ul> <li>Provision of following STPs of different capacities;</li> <li>Building no. 1: 830 KLD,</li> <li>Building no. 2: 2 STPs of 317 KLD each.</li> <li>EWS building: 90 KLD.</li> <li>Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water demand.</li> <li>70% construction work completed at site.</li> <li>OWC of adequate capacity will be provided for the treatment of biodegradable waste during operation phase.</li> <li>Also, non-biodegradable waste will be handed over to MCGM on daily basis.</li> <li>Treated waste (manure) will be utilized in the existing premises for gardening.</li> <li>RG area has been developed over an area of 20,000 Sq. meters along with the plantation of 2 000 nos of different trees</li> </ul>
xliii	Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this.	<ul> <li>OWC of adequate capacity will be provided for the treatment of biodegradable waste during operation phase.</li> <li>Treated waste (manure) will be utilized in the existing premises for gardening.</li> </ul>
Xliv	Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.	<ul> <li>Provision of following STPs of different capacities;</li> <li>Building no. 1: 830 KLD,</li> <li>Building no. 2: 2 STPs of 317 KLD each.</li> <li>EWS building: 90 KLD.</li> <li>Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing and gardening to reduce fresh water demand.</li> <li>70% construction work completed at site.</li> <li>OWC of adequate capacity will be provided for the treatment of biodegradable waste</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	<b>Compliance Status</b>
		<ul> <li>during operation phase.</li> <li>Also, non-biodegradable waste will be handed over to MCGM on daily basis.</li> <li>Treated waste (manure) will be utilized in the existing premises for gardening.</li> </ul>
Xlv	A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.	A complete set of all the documents has been submitted to MPCB along with consent to establish application.
Xlvi	In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Department.	✤ Noted.
Xlvii	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.	<ul> <li>A separate Environment Management Cell has been established under Mr. Chetan Virkud, (VP - Health Safety &amp; Environment)</li> <li>Environmental quality is being monitored through external MoEF &amp; CC approved laboratory.</li> </ul>
Xlvii i	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. This cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.	<ul> <li>Separate funds have been allocated for Implementation of Environmental protection Measures;</li> <li>During construction phase;</li> <li>Rs. 110.48 Lakhs have been allocated for the entire construction period.</li> <li>During operation phase;</li> <li>Capital cost: Rs. 703.65 Lakhs &amp;</li> <li>O &amp; M cost: Rs.132.12 Lakhs / Annum have been allocated for operation phase.</li> </ul>
Xlix	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at <u>http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in</u> .	<ul> <li>After getting Environmental clearance for the project, we published public notice in local Marathi (Navshakti) &amp; English (The Free Press Journal) newspapers.</li> <li>Copies of Advertisement is attached as an Enclosure – 25.</li> </ul>
1	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1 <sup>st</sup> June & 1st December of each calendar year.	<ul> <li>Submitting six-monthly compliance reports to;</li> <li>RO, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai.</li> <li>RO, CPCB, Pune.</li> <li>RO, MoEF &amp; CC, Nagpur.</li> <li>Environment Department, Mantralaya.</li> </ul>
	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal	• Environmental clearance copy submitted to MCGM.

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	Compliance Status
	Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.	
1ii	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.	<ul> <li>We have uploaded the copies of EC and sixmonthly compliance reports on our website. http://www.runwalbliss.com/officialwebsite</li> </ul>
liii	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.	<ul> <li>Submitting six-monthly compliance reports to;</li> <li>RO, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai.</li> <li>RO, CPCB, Pune.</li> <li>RO, MoEF &amp; CC, Nagpur.</li> <li>Environment Department, Mantralaya.</li> </ul>
lix	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.	<ul> <li>Environmental Statement (Form-V) has been uploaded on MPCB Web Portal for the FY 2020-21.</li> </ul>
4	The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case	Noted.

Sl. No.	Stipulated Clearance Conditions	<b>Compliance Status</b>
	filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.	
5	In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environ. Protection Act, 1986.	✤ Noted.
6	The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any other administrative reason.	✤ Noted.
7	Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, and amended time to time.	✤ Noted.
8	In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.	✤ Noted.
9	The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.	✤ Noted.
10	Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.	✤ Noted.

### Compliance as per

## Monitoring the Implementation of Environmental Safeguards

### Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change

## Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur

## Monitoring Report

#### DATA SHEET

1	Proj	ect type: River - valley/ Mining /	:	Construction Project.
	Industry / Thermal / Nuclear / Other			
	(specify)			
2	Nam	ne of the project	:	'Residential Development at Kanjurmarg, Mumbai.
3	3 Clearance letter (s) / OM No. and Date		:	Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. SEAC-2015/CR-36/TC- 1, dated: 21/09/2016, Amendment and Expansion in EC vide letter no. SEIAA-EC-0000000685, dated: 14/02/2019 and further amendment in EC vide letter no. SIA/MH/MIS/122674/2019, dated: 30/03/2020.
4	Loca	ation		
	a.	District (S)	:	Kanjurmarg, Mumbai.
	b.	State (S)	:	Maharashtra.
	c.	Latitude/ Longitude	:	Lat : 19 <sup>0</sup> 07'59.44''N
				Long : 72 <sup>0</sup> 56'05.60"E
5	Add	ress for correspondence		
	a.	Address of Concerned Project	:	Mr. Sunil Kolho
		Chief Engineer		Fyie Real Estate Pyt Ltd
		(With pin code & Telephone / telex		Plot Sr. no. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt).
		/ fax numbers)		1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt),
				1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6,
	b.	Address of Executive Project:	:	1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjurmarg (East),
	Engin	(With pin code/ Fay numbers)		Mumbai – 400 042. Maharashtra.
	(white pin code/ rax numbers)			Telephone no. 022-6116 2000
6	Salie	ent features	1	

	a.	of the project	:	3 r	nos of Building	55			
				Building No. 1					
					Wings	Configuration			
					Wing A	2 Basements + 4 Podia + 50			
						Floors.			
					Wing B	2 Basements + 4 Podia + 50			
						Floors.			
					Wing C	3 Basements + 4 Podia 50 Floors.			
					Wing D	3 Basements + 4 Podia 50 Floors.			
					Wing E	3 Basements + 4 Podia + 43 Floors			
				F	WS Building	Stilt + 22 floors			
					Dunding				
				B	Building No. 2				
					Wing I	3 Basements + 4 Podia + 51 Floors.			
					Wing J	3 Basements + 4 Podia + 51			
					Wing V	$r_{100}$ Pagements $\pm 4$ Padia $\pm 51$			
					wing K	Floors			
						110015.			
	b.	of the environmental management	:	Se	parate funds ha	ve been allocated for Implementation			
		plans		of	Environmental	protection Measures;			
		-			During const	ruction phase;			
				*	Rs. 110.48 La	khs have been allocated for the entire			
					construction p	eriod.			
					During opera	tion phase;			
				*	Capital cost: F	Rs. 703.65 Lakhs &			
				*	O & M cost:	Rs.132.12 Lakhs / Annum have been			
					allocated for c	operation phase.			
7	Brea	kup of the project area							
	a.	submergence area forest & non- forest.	:	Nc	ot Applicable.				
	b.	Others	:	*	FSI area: 1.65	.135.54 Sg. m.			
			-	*	Non-FSI area:	: 2.39.018.07 Sq. m.			
				*	Total BUA ar	ea: 4,04,153.61 Sq. m.			
8	Brea	kup of the project affected	:	No	ot Applicable.	· · · 1			
	Popu	lation with enumeration of Those							
	losin	g houses/dwelling units Only							
	agric	ultural land only, both Dwelling							
	units	& agricultural Land & landless							
	laboı	ers/artisan.							

	a.	SC, ST/Adivasis	:	Not Applicable.
	b.	Others	:	Not Applicable.
		(Please indicate whether these		
		Figures are based on any scientific		
		and systematic survey carried out		
		or only provisional figures, it a		
		Survey is carried out give details		
		and years of survey)		
9	Fina	ncial details	1	
	a.	Project cost as originally planned	:	Project Cost: Rs. 1121 Cr.
		and subsequent revised estimates		
		and the year of price reference.		
	b.	Allocation made for environ-	:	Separate funds have been allocated for Implementation
		mental management plans with		of Environmental protection Measures;
		item wise and year wise Break-up.		During construction phase;
				✤ Rs. 110.48 Lakhs have been allocated for the entire
				construction period.
				During operation phase;
				✤ Capital cost: Rs. 703.65 Lakhs &
				• O & M cost: Rs.132.12 Lakhs / Annum have been
				allocated for operation phase.
	с.	Benefit cost ratio/Internal rate of	:	
		Return and the year of assessment		
	d.	Whether (c) includes the	:	
		Cost of environmental		
		management as shown in the		
		above.		
	e.	Actual expenditure incurred on the	:	Rs. 445.00 Cr. (Approximate)
		project so far		
	f.	Actual expenditure incurred on the	:	Rs. 69.13 Lakhs (Approximate)
		Environmental Management plans		
		so		
10	Fore	st land requirement		
	a.	The status of approval for	:	Not Applicable.
		diversion of forest land for non-		
		forestry use		
	b.	The status of clearing felling	:	Not Applicable.
	c.	The status of compensatory	:	Not Applicable.
		afforestation, if any		
	d.	Comments on the viability &	:	Not Applicable.
		sustainability of compensatory		
		afforestation program in the light		
		of actual field experience so far		
11	The	status of clear felling in non-forest	:	Nil
	areas	s (such as submergence area of		
	reser	rvoir, approach roads), it any with		
	quan	titative information.	1	

12	Statu	as of construction	:	◆ The total constructed built-up area (FSI + Non-
				FSI) completed on site till September 2022 is
				1,80,950 Sq. meters.
	a.	Date of commencement	:	08/11/2016 (Actual)
		(Actual and/or planned)		We would like to mention here that we have started the construction only after receipt of EC & the approvals from local authority (MCGM).
				Applied for Consent to Establish on 24/11/2016. We have neither received the CTE nor have received any communication for queries or non-compliance from MPCB even though one year has been passed after application.
				It is also pertinent to mention here that after the HC order dt.26.02.2016 MPCB has stopped giving CTE all over in Mumbai due to the issue of Deonar Dumping Ground & Disposal of debris. We would also like to mention here that we have started construction of Phase - I, wherein the demolition activities were not involved.
				Meanwhile there was one circular from CPCB which says that all the projects which are in the purview of EIA Notification and require Environmental clearance, do not require the CTE and only CTO is required to be taken. This circular is attached as <b>Enclosure-1</b> .
				Hence, we comprehended that CTE is not required for this project.
	b.	Date of completion	:	31/12/2024 (Planned)
		(Actual and/or planned)		
13	Reas to sta	ons for the delay if the project is yet	:	
14	Date	s of site visits	I	1
	a.	The dates on which the project was monitored by the Regional Office on previous Occasions, if any.	:	Scientist 'E' from Regional Officer MoEF & CC, Nagpur monitored project site on 26 <sup>th</sup> of February, 2021 and issued certify compliance report on 12/03/2021.

	b.	Date of site visit for this	:	*	Scientist 'E' from Regional Officer MoEF & CC,
		monitoring report			Nagpur monitored project site on 26th of February,
					2021 and issued certify compliance report on
					12/03/2021.
15	Deta	ils of correspondence with Project	:	*	Scientist 'E' from Regional Officer MoEF & CC,
	auth	orities for obtaining Action			Nagpur monitored project site on 26 <sup>th</sup> of February,
	plan	s/information on Status of			2021 and issued certify compliance report on
	com	pliance to safeguards Other than the			12/03/2021 and closer report forwarded to The
	routi	ine letters for Logistic support for			Principal Secretory & The Member Secretory,
	site	visits)			SEIAA, Department of Environment, Mantralaya,
	(The	e first monitoring report may contain			Mumbai on 20th September 2021 against action
	the c	letails of all the Letters issued so far,			taken report is attached as Enclosure – 26.
	but t	the Later reports may cover only the			
	Lette	ers issued subsequently.)			

#### ENCLOSURE:1- CPCB CIRCULAR



कोन्द्रीय सन्दर्भण नियांत्रण खोर्ड CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD वर्षावरण, वय पूर्व जलवान् परिवर्तन पंगलन भाष्य मन्द्रार आवाज्य अप्रवास्त्र राज्यात्र राज्यात व्याप्तार व्याप्ता

No. B- 29012/ESS/CPA/2016-17/25

February 2, 2017

To,

The Member Secretary,

All the State Pollution Control Boards / Pollution Control Committees ( As per List Attached)

#### Sub: Grant of Consents under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, and charging Consent fees thereon.

Sir / Madam

This has reference to the subject matter relating to streamlining the modalities of consent mechanism which has been discussed with SPCBs /PCCs in earlier meetings and conferences.

The matter was also deliberated at the 175<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Board of CPCB held on 21st December, 2016 and it has been decided that the following modified mechanism for granting of consent to various categories of industries / projects may henceforth be followed :

- For White category of industries, there is no need to obtain Consents. Information to concerned SPCB is sufficient.
- II. Combined Consent for Establishment & Operation can be issued to Green category of industries irrespective of their sizes i.e. large/ medium/ small. In such cases, the industry shall submit an undertaking regarding expected date of start-up of production and intimate the SPCB/ PCC atleast 15 days in advance before start-up of commercial production.
- iii. There should not be any need to obtain Consent to Establish for Building / Construction Projects / Area Development Projects and Township Projects, which are mentioned at serial no. 8(a) and 8(b) of Schedule of Projects in EIA Notification, 2006. For such projects, Environment Clearance shall suffice subject to the condition that there should a permanent member from SPCB in the State Level EIA Authority to represent the views of SPCB.

Contd...2/-

'परिवेश भवन' पूर्वी अर्जुन नगर, दिल्ली-110032 Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110032

- iv. Further, all the projects requiring Environmental Clearance either from State Level EIA Authority or MoEFCC may be exempted from obtaining the Consent to Establish. Such projects may be directly granted CTO subject to EC and installation of pollution control devices.
- v. It has brought to the knowledge of CPCB that SPCBs/PCCs have adopted different definitions for MSMEs and have different consent fee structure. It is requested that definition of MSME given under the MSME Act, 2006 be adopted and accordingly consent fee structure be rationalized.

All the SPCBs / PCCs are requested to initiate action in the matter accordingly.

Yours faithfully

Ponice Co

(A.B. Akolkar) Member Secretary

Copy for kind information to :

The Joint Secretary & Head – CP Division Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road , New Delhi .

SC-

क्रेन्द्रीय प्रदूषण लियंत्रण दोष्ट्र Peria\_\_\_\_ हिनांग.

-2-

1	The Member Secretary Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board A-3, Prayauaraana Bhavan, Industrial Estate Sanath Nagar, Moosapet, Telangana 500018 (Hyderabad)	2	The Member Secretary Assam Pollution Control Board Bamunimaidan, Guwahati – 781 021 Assam
3	The Member Secretary Arunachia Pradesh Polution Control Board, Department of Environment & Forests Office Complex, P-Sector, Itanagar 791 111 Arunachai Pradesh	4	The Member Socretary Bihar State Pollution Control Board 2** Floor, Betron Bhavan, Jawaharial Netru Marg, Shastri Nagar,Patna 800 023 Bihar
5	The Member Secretary Chhatisgarh Environment Conservation Board, H.No. 1, Tilak Nagar, Shiv Mandir Chowk, Main Roed, Avanti Vitrar, Relpur – 421 001	6	The Member Secretary Gos State Pollution Control Board Dempo Towers, 1 <sup>4</sup> Floor EDC Plaza, Patio Panaji – 403001, Goa
7	The Member Secretary Gujarat State Pollution Control Board Peryavaran Bhavan, Sector-10-A, Gandhi Nagar-382010 Gujarat	8	The Member Secretary Haryana State Pollution Control Board Plot No. C – 11, Sector 6, Panchkula, Haryana
9	The Member Secretary Himachal Pradesh State Environmental Protection and Pollution Control Board "Paryavaran Bhavan" Phase – III, Below BCS New Shimia – 171009, Himachal Pradesh	10	The Member Secretary Jemmu and Keshmir State Pollution Control Board Shelkal-ul-Alam Compus, Rej Begh, Behind Govt. Sik Factory, Rajbagh, Srinsar 190 008
11	The Member Secretary Jharkhand State Poliution Control Board T.A. Division Building (Ground Floor) HEC Dhurwa, Ranchi – 834004, Jharkhand	12	The Member Secretary Kamataka State Poliution Control Board # 49, Parisara Bhavan d <sup>h</sup> end 5 <sup>h</sup> Floor, Church Street Bangalore – 550001, Kamataka
13	The Member Secretary Kerala State Pollution Control Board Plamoodu Junction Pattom Palace P.O. Thinwananthapuram – 695004, Kerala	14	The Member Secretary Maharashtra State Pollution Control Board Kalpataru Point, 3 <sup>se</sup> 8.4 <sup>th</sup> Floor Sion Matunga Scheme, Road No. 8 Opp. Cine Planet Cinema Near Sion Circle, Sion (East) Mumbai – 400022, Maharashtra
15	The Member Secretary Manipur State Polution Control Board Lamphaler Imphal – 795004, Manipur	16	The Member Secretary Madhya Pradesh State Pollution Control Board Paryavaran Parisar E - 5, Arera Colony Bhopal - 462 016, Madhya Pradesh
17	The Member Secretary Mizoram State Pollution Control Board M.G. Road, Khatla Aizwal-796 001, Mizoram	18	The Member Socretary Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board "ARDEN" Lumpyngngad Shillong – 793014, Meghalaya

19	The Member Secretary Nagaland State Pollution Control Board Signal Point, Dimepur-797112, Nagaland	20	The Member Secretary Orissa State Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhawan A / 118, Niakantha Nagar Unit – VIII, Bhubaneshwar – 751012, Orissa
21	Punjab State Pollution Control Board Vatavaran Bhavan Nabha Road Patiala – 147.001 Punjab	22	The Member Secretary Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 4, Paryawaran Marg, Institutional Area Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur – 302004, Rajasthan
23	The Member Secretary Sixim State Pollution Control Board Department of Forest, Environment & Wildlife Management Govt of Sixim Deoreli, Gangtok, Sixim	24	The Member Secretary Tamit Nadu State Pollution Control Board No. 100, Anna Salai Guindy, Chennal – 600032, Tamit Nadu
25	The Member Secretary Telangana State Pollution Control Board A-3, Prayauaraana Bhavan, Industrial Estate Sanath Negar, Moosapet, Telangana 500018 (Hyderabad)	26	The Member Secretary Tripura State Pollution Control Board Vigyan Bhawan Pandit Nehru Complex Gorkhabast, P.O: Kunjaban, Agartala West Tripura – 796006
27	The Member Secretary Uttarskhand Environment Protection and Pollution Control Board Paryavaran Bhavan E-115, Nehru Colony Dehradun-245 001, Uttaranchal	29	The Member Secretary Uttar Pradesh State Pollution Control Board PICKUP Bhavan 3 <sup>st</sup> Floor, B – Block Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar Lucknow – 226 010, Uttar Pradesh
29	The Member Secretary West Bengal State Policition Cantrol Board Department of Environment, Government of West Bengal Paribesh Bhavan Building No. – 10A Block – LA, Sector – III, Salt Lake City Kolkata – 700 098, West Bengal	30	The Member Secretary Daman, Diu & Dadra & Nagar Havell Pollution Control Committee Office of the Dy. Conservator of Forests Moti Daman, Daman - 395220
31	The Member Secretary Pondicherry Pollution Control Committee Department of Science Technology and Environment 3rd Floor, Housing Board Building Anna Nagar, Pondicherry – 605 005	32	The Member Secretary Chandigarh Pollution Control Committee Additional Town Hall Building, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Sector 17 – C Chandigarh – 160 017
33	The Member Secretary Dethi Pollution Control Committee 4th Floor, ISBT Building, Kashmera Gate Dethi-110 005	34	The Executive Engineer Public Works Department U.T. of Lakshadweep Kavaratti – 682585 Lakshadweep

ARCHITECTS AND INTERIOR DESIGNERS GROUND FLOOR, ABAN HOUSE, 25/31, SHREE SAI BABA MARG, BEHIND RHYTHM HOUSE, KALA GHODA, FORT, MUMBAI 400 023, Tel (022) 2282 2067, 2282 2064 Telefax (022) 2202 4892 E-mail: bakarch@gmail.com

Date: 13-03-2020

To, Member Secretary, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee - 2 (SEAC-2) 15th Floor, New Administration Building, Environment Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

#### Ref.: 1) EC Received on 14.02.2019 published by SEIAA in its 145th meeting

Minutes of Meeting (MoM) of 130th SEAC-2 (item no. 15)

In regards to Sr. no. 01 of points emerged during discussion in 130th SEAC-II meeting for Amendment in Environmental Clearance, details of the constructed area on site w.r.t. the approved construction area as per E.C. issued dtd. 14.02.2019 is as follows:

Description	As per EC issued dated 14.02.2019	As per Constructed area on site
FSI Area ( in sqm.)	1,42,533.12	78,709.44
Non - FSI Area ( in sqm.)	2,17,063.80	58,273.78
Total BUA ( in sqm.)	3,59,596.92	1,36,983.22

Summary of total constructed area is as follows:

SUMMARY				
Building no. 01	FSI Area (in sqm.)	Non-FSI Area (in sqm.)	Total Construction BUA (in sqm.)	
Wing A	15605.85	11591.52	27197.37	
Wing B	15605.85	11610.16	27216.01	
Wing C	13814.96	11237.81	25052.77	
Wing D	17775.40	13075.70	30851.10	
Wing E	15907.38	10758.59	26665.97	
TOTAL	78709.44	58273.78	136983.22	

We declare that no construction work has been initiated for Building no. 02 & Building for EWS.

For SUNIL AMBRE & ASSOCIATES,

A R C H I T E C T . (Sunil G. Ambre) Council of Architecture Registration No.CA/84/8478.

# **SECTION - STP VENTILATION**

# **BUILDING 1**



Tank Area (Sq.mt.)	Available STP Ventilation Cutout Area	
	(Sq.mt.)	
520	214 ( 41%)	

# **SECTION - STP VENTILATION**

# BUILDING 2 (Wing I, J & K)



Tank Area	Ventilation Cutout Area
(Sq.mt.)	(Sq.mt.)
270	116 (43%)

# **SECTION - STP VENTILATION**

# **EWS BUILDING**



Tank Area (Sq.mt.)	Available STP Ventilation Cutout Area	
	(Sq.mt.)	
69	28 (41 %)	



TCN/14-1147/2019-2020/2729

March 12, 2020

#### TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

Subject: Buildings 'A, B, C, D, E' on plot bearing CTS Nos. 1004, 1005 (pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3 (pt) and 1009 (pt) of Village Kanjurmarg (E), Mumbai, for Shri. Subodh S. Runwal Director of M/s. Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd., C.A To M/s. Crompton Greaves Ltd.

This is to certify that the buildings in captioned project have been designed by us for below details:

- Buildings A and B for 2 Basement plus Stilt Floor plus 4 Podium (Transfer) plus 1st Floor plus 50 Residential Floors,
- Buildings C and D for 3 Basement plus Stilt Floor plus 4 Podium (Transfer) plus 1st Floor plus 50 Residential Floors,
- Building E for 3 Basement plus Ground Floor plus 3 Podium plus E-deck level plus 43 Residential Floors.

We further certify that our designs have been based on following Indian Standard Codes of Practice and shall render the buildings safe and stable.

- IS 456 2000 Code of Practice for Plain & Reinforced Concrete Structure.
- 2. IS 875 Part III 1987 Code of Practice for Design Loads.

3. IS - 1893 - 2002 - Criteria for Earthquake Resistant Design of Structure.

Achyut Watve

Achyut/Watve B. E., F. I. E. Structural Engineer M C G B Reg. No STR/W/10 For & On behalf of JW Consultants LLP

## JW CONSULTANTS LLP

REGISTERED OFFICE : Sai Radhe, Office No. 201, 2nd floor, Behind Hotel Sheraton Grand, 100-101, Kennedy Road, Pune 411001. P : 91-2066449100

MUMBAI OFFICE : Ruparel Iris, 6th floor, Near Bigbazar, Tulsi Pipe Rd., Matunga West, Mumbai - 400016. | P : +91-(0)22-2439 7400 / 2439 7401 www.jwconsultants.in

Converted into a Limited Liability Partnership (LP identity No AAA-2650) w.e.F 28:10:2010 from JW Consultants (previously V.S. Sane Associated) Registration No. MPA0824



# EVIE REAL ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED

#### Date:13.03.2020

To, The Forest Officer, Divisional Forest Office, B-68, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Kamgarnagar, Kurla (E), Mumbai.

Subject : Application for Wildlife NOC with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary

Reference: : Application for Environmental Clearance (EC) for Residential Development at Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai, State: Maharashtra.

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to above mentioned subject we are developing Residential development at Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai. We have submitted Application for obtaining Environmental Clearance from SEIAA, Maharashtra.

We would like to bring to your notice that, our projects falls within 2.00 Km radius from the Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary.

Though as per draft notification it is not coming under ESZ, but still we are applying for NOC with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary.

Please do the needful and oblige

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

M/s. EVIE BEAL ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED

ETCLA Google image of the project site

विभागीच वन अधिकारी मं. का. सं. घ., मुंबई

OIC




## CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

In accordance with the circular issued by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF & CC) dated May 01, 2018 and subsequent circular of June 19, 2018 on Corporate Environment Responsibility we hereby submit out plan as below;

No.	Description	Details				
1	Name of the Project	Residential Development by M/s. Evic Real Estate Private Limits				
2	Location of the project	At Varius Man (C) Music Limited				
3	Project type (green/brown field)	At Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai				
4	Cost of the project as mentioned in CS (Rupees in Crore)	Rs. 1121 Crores				
5	Any previous EC and Completion certificate of the part of the project before May 01, 2018, if yes give the details with date and reference number	1 <sup>st</sup> Environmental Clearance File No. SEAC-2015/CR-36/TC-1 received dated 21/09/2016 2 <sup>rd</sup> Environmental Clearance No. SEIAA-EC-0000000685 dated 14.02.2019				
6	Cost of the part completed project (as per details given at Sr.No.5)					
7	Effective cost of the project for CER consideration (4-6)	Rs. 1121 Crores				
8	Applicable norms in terms of % of the project cost for CER and amount (Rupees in Crore)	Rs. 2.80 Crores (0.25%)				
9	Expected duration for completion of the project (Years)	7 years				
10	Implementing Agency Identified (NGO/ Trust/ ULB) give name and details.	Clean Up Foundation Restn. No. E-32831				
11	Please attached agreement with implementing agency	As per attached Annexure				

#### A. Basic Information of the Project

## B. CER Activities Proposed: (please propose as per the suggested list given in table below)

Ne.	Description	Details
1	Any issues raised during the public hearing, social need assessment, R&R plan, EMP, etc	No
2	If Yes Please give details	
3	CER activities proposed to be from suggested activities as infrastructure creation for drinking water supply, sanitation, health, education, skill development, roads, cross drains, electrification including solar power, solid waste management facilities, scientific support and awareness to local farmers to increase yield of crop and fodder, rain water harvesting, soil moisture conservation works, avenue plantation, plantation in community areas, community level sewage treatment plant, solid waste (composter or Biogas plants), air quality monitoring, research activities on environmental aspects, training programmes on waste management including skill development, studies related to environmental aspects for town/ city/ village, pilot projects on clean energy/ environment etc.	Drinking Water

Regd. Office : Runwal & Omkar Esquare, 4th Floor, Opp. Sion - Chunabhatti Signal, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. T : +91 22 6116 2000 • F : +91 22 2403 3702 • E : corporate@runwal.com • W : www.runwal.com CIN - U74999MH2014PTC251834

No.	Description	Details
4	Consent of implementing agency (NGO etc.) and local authority to accept the CER in case of environmental infrastructure project	-
5	Year wise activity indicating the detail of plan and cost (as applicable for duration of the project) attach separate sheet with Gnat Chart which will be useful for monitoring.	
	First Year (indicate year)	40 Lac
	Second Year	40 Lac
	Third Year	40 Lac
	Forth Year	40 Lac
	Fifth Year	40 Lac
	Sixth Year	40 Lac
	Seventh Year	40 Lac

We undertake to complete the work with our CER commitment as per this plan.

(Signature of Project Proponent) Place: Mumbai Date: 17<sup>6</sup> Feb 2020

.1

Regd. Office : Runwal & Omkar Esquare, 4th Floor, Opp. Sion - Chunabhatti Signal, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. T : +91 22 6116 2000 • F : +91 22 2403 3702 • E : corporate@runwal.com • W : www.runwal.com CIN - U74999MH2014PTC251834

17th February 2020

To,

**Clean Up Foundation** CLEAN UP FOUNDATION 4 TH FLOOR, RUNWAL & OMKAR ESQUARE. **OPP.SION CHUNABHATTI SIGNAL**, SION EAST, MUMBAI 400 022. REGIN.NO.E-32831

> : Contribution towards CER for the project "Runwal Bliss" at Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbal

Dear Sir,

Subject

We, Evie Real Estate Private Limited are developing a residential project "Runwal Bliss" in Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai.

We understand that Clean Up Foundation is a Trust set up for public charitable purposes interalia engaged in the noble cause of advancement of general public utility including providing clean drinking water to BMC workers at various locations.

We are very happy to support you in your virtuous endeavour and would like to inform you that we propose to donate to you a sum of Rs. 4,000,000 over a period of 7 years for this noble cause.

We request you to counter sign this letter in token of acceptance of the aforesaid donation.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

For Evie Real Estate Private Limited

Authorized Signatory

For Clean Up Foundation

Authorized Signatory

	11 AL 11 AL
Date: 17th Fe	bruary 2020
To,	F D
The Commiss	aoner, $  \star   1   Man 2020   \star  $
Municipal Co	rporation of Greater Mumbai (M.C.G.M.),
Mahapalika N	farg, C.S.T.
Mumbai 4000	97 में महान पर पहिल्या
Subject	<ul> <li>Contribution towards-CER for the Residential Development project at Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai by M/s. Evic Real Estate Private Limited.</li> </ul>

Reference : Office Memorandum regarding Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) dt. 1\* May 2018 by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF & CC), New Delhi.

Respected Sir,

With reference to above mentioned subject, we are developing a Residential development project at Kanjurmarg (E) that is under process for Environmental Clearance NOC.

As per the guidelines given by the MoEF & CC we are required to provide up to 0.25% of the Capital Investment towards CER.

We have identified certain activities to be carried out in immediate neighborhood which when implemented shall be beneficial to the environment and the general public at large.

We intend to spend approximately Rs. 2.80 Crores on the Drinking water activities.

We request you to kindly evaluate the above plan and grant your consent to undertake these activities under CER.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,

For EVIE-REAL ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED

Authorized Signatory

#### <u>बृहन्मुंबई महानगरपालिका</u> जल अभियंता विभाग

कार्यकारी अभियंता इमारत प्रस्ताव /(पु.उ.)

एस / विभाग

विषय :- न.मू.क. १००४, १००५(भाग), १००५/१, १००५, १००७/६(भाग) आणि १००९(भाग) मधील (चिंग ए ते एफ), मौजे कांजुर, ९० फीट रोड ह्या भूखंडवरील प्रस्तावित इमास्त

संदर्भ :- १) सीई/१३९२/बीपीईएस/एएस दि. २०/११/२०१५,

२) छाननी शुल्क पायती क.१००२३९४६६९ दि.६/०१/२०१६

मालकाचे नाव :- मे . एस . एस . रूणवाल, डायरेक्टर चे मे . ईवी रियल इस्टेट प्रा . लि . नालकाकरीता मुखत्यार

जल अभियंता यांच्या आदेशावरून, भी आपणास नमूद करतो की, संदर्भित इमारतीस खालील अटींच्या सापेक्ष ह्या विभागापुरती हरकत नाही -

१ . सदर निवासी इमारतीसाठी पाणीपुरवठा, प्रचलित निवमानुसार तावा प्रमाणपत्र सावर केल्यावर दिला जाईल .

- २ मालकाने/विकासकाने, इमारतीचे ताबा प्रमाणपत्र मिळविण्यापूर्वी, लेआउटच्या प्रवेशमार्ग च अंतर्गत रख्यांमध्ये अंतर्गत जलवाहिनी टाकण्यासंबंधी संरचना व आराखाडा सावर करून व मंजूर करून घेणे आणि त्यानुसार स्वर्खचनि टाकून व प्रमाणित करून कार्यान्वित करणे.
- ३. प्रस्तावित इमारतीच्या बांधकामासाठी व इमारतीस तावा प्रमाणपत्र मिळाल्यावर पलर्शींगसाठी विहिरीचे अथवा कूपनलिकेचे पाणी वापराये, ते पाणी महानगरपालिकेच्या पाण्यात मिसळू देवू नये, तसेच त्यासाठी स्वतंत्र साठवण टाकी व वेमळ्या रंगाने रंगवलेल्या खतंत्र जलवाहिन्या वापराव्यात.
- ४ स्वर भूखंडावर विहीर अथवा कूपनलिका राणण्यापूर्वी विभागातील सहाय्यक अभियंता जलकामे ह्यांची परवानगी घेणे बंधनकारक आहे.
- ५ शोषण टाकी इमारतीच्या आत प्रस्ताचित केलेली असल्यामुळे त्यातील क्लोरीनयुक्त पाण्याच्या सतत संपर्कात येणा-या इमारतीच्या भागांची संरचना आणि यांधकाम करताना पुरेशी काळजी घ्याची तसेच त्यातील महानगरपालिकतर्फे पुरयलेले पाणी दूषित होणार नाही ह्याची पुरेशी काळजी घ्याची आणि टाकीतून मरून वाहणा-या पाण्याचा निचरा करण्याची पुरेशी व्यवस्था करावी.
- ६. सदर इमारतीच्या घरगुती वापरासाठी व फ्लशींगसठी स्वतंत्र भूमिगत शोषण टाक्यांची उदंचन संचासह व्यवस्था करावी. तसेच ह्या भूमिगत शोषण टाक्या किंवा टाक्यांची झाकणे लगतच्या जमिनीच्या पातळीपासून साधारणपणे ६० सेमी उंचावर असावीत, जेणेकरून बाहेरचे पाणी शोषण टाकीमध्ये जाणार नाही. शोषण टाकी व ट्रेनेज चेंबर्स जवळ नसावे व त्यामध्ये कमीतकमी १.५० मी. अंतर असावे.
- ७ भूमिगत शोषण टाकी व इमारतीच्या छत्तावरील पाण्याची टाकी भरून बाहू नये ह्यासाठी दोन्ही टाक्यांमध्ये पाण्याची पातळी नियंत्रीत कंरण्यासाठी स्वयंचलित संवेदक यंत्रणा वसविण्याची व्यवस्था करणे दंधनकारक आहे.
- <. इमारतीच्या छतावरील पाण्याच्या टाकीचा तळ गच्चीच्या जमीन पातळीपासून कमीतंकमी १.२० मी. उंचीवर असावा.
- प्रस्तावित इमारतीमधील शौचकुपात फल्झींग साठी फक्त डयुएल फ्लश कॉल्क / डयुएल फ्लझींग सिस्टर्न (आय .एस . आय . मार्क असलेले) किंवा मॅन्युअली कंट्रोल्ड कॉक्स् वापरण्यात यावेत .
- १० सदर इमारतीचे काम पूर्ण करण्याची परवानगी मिळाल्यानंतर मालकाने/विकासकाने इमारतीतील अंतर्गत पाणीपुरवठा करण्यासाठीच्या व्यवस्थेचा प्रस्ताव सादर करून त्यास संबंधित विभाग कार्यालयाकडून/ह्या कार्यालयाकडून मंजूरी प्राप्त करणे आवश्यक आहे -
- ११. सदर ना हरकत प्रमाणपत्र दि. २०/११/२०१५ च्या क. सीई/१३९२/बीपीईएस/एएस अन्यये मंजूर झालेल्पा आराखडया सापेक देण्यात येत आहे. ह्या आराखडयामध्ये काही फेरवदल झाल्यास, सदरहू नाहरकत प्रमाणपत्र रद्द समजण्यात येईल व सुधारीत आराखडयासाठी ह्या कार्यालयाकडून नवीन ना हरकत प्रमाणपत्र प्राप्त करणे वंधनकारक राहील.

सदर नाहरकत प्रमाणपत्र निर्गमित केल्या दिनांकापासून दोन वर्षापर्यंत वैध राहील -

बड मसि./9009 /काम.(नि.वसं.)/ना इरफत प्रमाणपम

278

कार्यकारी अभियंता,जलकामे (नियोजन व संशोधन)

## 2 1 JAN 2016

भालक : भे . एस . एस . रूणवाल, डायरेक्टर चे भे . ईवी रियल इस्टेट प्रा . लि . मालकाकरीता मुखत्यार

प्रत – मेसर्स दोधी पी. एच.,

३०२, चंद्रा अपार्टमेंट, पार्श्वनाथ नगर,

नाहूर रोड, मुलुंड (प), मुंबई -४०० ०८०

हे आपल्या दि. ६/०१/२०१६ रोजी सादर केलेल्या कागदपत्रांच्या संदर्भात माहितीसाठी.

NOME HIL

कार्यकारी अभियंता,जलकामे (नियोजन व संशोधन)

## MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI No. E.E.Mech./M.S./1778/ES Dt. 28 FEB 2016

Office of the Deputy Chief Engineet. (Sewarage Operation ( F. S., Ghatkoper Pumping Station, G.M. Road, Near Shopper's Stup, Ghatkopar (East), <u>MUMBA1 – 400 089.</u> Tel. No. 2525 13 47 / 48.

To,

M/s. P.H. Doshi (L.P. No.1461), 302, Chandra Apartment, Sarvodaya,Pashwanath Nagar, Nahur Road, Mulund (W), Mumbai-400 080.3

- Sub.: Issue sewer remarks /N.O.C. For street connectin of bldg, plot CTS No.1004, 1005 (pt.), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/5 (pt.) and 1009 (pt.) in Village Kanjur (E). Mumbai.
- Ref.: Your letter dt. 01.02.2016(CE/1392/BPFS/AS útd. 2011 2015)

Gentlomen,

With reference to above subject for sewage street connection of subject property the remarks of the manhote 'A' (marked on accompanying sketch) are as under :-

I)	Size of nearest sewer line	300 mm dia	
2}	Direction of flow	Towards Bh	andup Pumping Station.
3)	Depth of nearest connecting manhole 'A'.	3.85 Mirs.ja	pprox.;
4)	Functioning of existing sewer line	Functioning	smoothly.
5)	Status of existing street connection	There is a contraction menhole 'A'	to existing sewage street of subject property to

 Internal drainage layout for the proposed building shall be got approved by E.E.(B.P.)E.S.

The subject property is under development. Manhole 'A' is abutting to the subject property after completion of internal layout and STP etc. sewage street connection will be granted to the property.

You are hereby directed to submit the proposal after completion of internal dragsge layout and DCC from E.E.(B.P.)  $\in$  S.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully:

Executive Engineer Mech. (Main Sewer) Eastern Suburb



## de la

#### MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

#### Notesheet

Application Number :	CHE/ES/1699/S/337 (NEW)/337/12/Amend	Ward Name :	S Ward
Zone Name :	Eastern Suburb	Inward Date :	26 Dec 2018
Architect/LE/SE Name :	SUNIL GAJANAN AMBRE	Issued On :	02 Mar 2020

#### Authority Remark:

Draft approved as proposed subject to

benefit of Reg.48(5)(A)(e) subject to compliance of providing no. of staircases as per Regulation 48(5)(A)
 (b), accordingly recovery sheet to be modified

2) Depthof Chajja & service slab to be shown 0.60m below floorlevel.

3) CC equivalent to IH in the layout to be restricted till compliance of Reg. 15, note(2) of DCPR2034.

4) Additional FSI/ TDR/ Fungible claimed, to be shown separately in R zone and I to R zone columns in Proforma A

5) suitable condition to pay balance premium for I to R permission after 6 months from the date of first payment, as approved

Name : LOTAN SUKADEO AHIRE Designation : Executive Engineer Organization : Personal Date : 02-Mar-2020 10: 49:54

Executive Engineer (BP) ES II

	wing	carpet area	no. of	regulation	required	required				
	wing-A	less than 45.00sq.m.	flats nil	1 car / 4 flats or	parking nil	visitors	PROFORMA-B			
	1.250			1 car / 1 flat			CONTENTS OF SHEET			
		>45.00sq.m. & <60.00sq.m.	nil	1 car / 2 flats or 1 car / 1 flat	Dil		BLOCK & LOCATION PLAN			
		>60.00sq.m. & <90.00sq.m.	293	1 car / 1 flat	293	2				
		>90.00sq.m.	nil	2 cors / 1 flot	nil	18	STAMP OF DATE OF RECEIPT OF PLANS			
		lass than 15'00-a m	293	1 cor / 4 fibie or	293 nil	15				
	wing-b	less (hon +J.ovat.in.		1 car / 1 flat			STAMP OF APPROVAL OF PLANS			
	P 1	>40.00sq.m. & <00.00sq.m.	The	1 cor / 1 flat			This cancels APPROVAL to the previous Plan Sanctioned			
		>60.00sq.m. & <90.00sq.m.	293	1 car / 1 flat	293		under No. CHE/ES/1699/S/337(NEW) Dated 19 OCT 20			
		>90.00sq.m.	nil	2 cors / 1 flot	nil	15	10000 USD III I III III III III III IIII			
	winn C	lace than 45 00cm m	293 oil	1 car / 4 flats ar	295 nil	15	APPROVED subject to conditions mentioned			
	wing-c	1699 (040 Hataaspine	×	1 car / 1 flat			this office No.CHE/ES/1099/5/55/(NEW) Baled			
		>45.00sq.m. & <60.00sq.m.	nit	1 cor / 2 flats or	nil					
				1 car / 1 flat	20					
		>60.00sq.m. & <90.00sq.m.	193	2 cors / 1 flat	386					
	1		193	2 000 / 1 000	386	19				
	wing-D	less than 45.00sq.m.	nil	1 car / 4 flats or	nîl		Exeutive Engineer Bldg. Prop. (E/S)-II			
				1 car / 1 flat	(241)					
		>45.00sg.m. & <60.00sg.m.	nii	1 car / 2 liats or	714		JAYESH JAYESH			
		>60.00sa.m. & <90.00sa.m.	270	1 cor / 1 flat	270	1.8	UMESH UMAGANA CHHAGAN			
		>90.00sq.m.	11	2 cors / 1 flat	22		CHAWAN CHAWAN CHARACTER CH			
			281		292	15	S.E.(B.P.)S&T/E A.E.(B.P.)S&T			
	wing-E	less than 45.00sq.m.	nił	1 car / 4 flats or	ni		CERTIFICATE OF AREA			
		>45.00sg.m. & <60.00sg.m.	172	1 car / 2 fiots or	172	1	CERTIFIED THAT THE PLOT UNDER REFERENCE WAS SURVEYED			
		03201946 A.O. 1230 - 25223 3 2523 3		1 car / 1 flat			BY ME ON 09.07.2004 AND THE DIMENSIONS OF THE SIDES			
		>60.00sq.m. & <90.00sq.m.	80	1 car / 1 flat	80		ON SITE & THE AREA SO WORKED OUT TALLIED WITH THE AREA			
	4	>90.00sq.m.	nil 252	2 cars / 1 flat	252	13	STATED IN THE DOCUMENTS OF OWNERSHIP / T.P. RECORD.			
	total		1312		1516	77	SIGNATURE OF ARCHITECT			
				total required	car parking	1593	DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL & PROPERTY			
		upto 50%	odditional po	arking free of fsi as	per 31(1)(vi)	797	PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BLDG NO. 1 COMPRISING OF WINGS			
				total proposed	oar parking	1883				
			U	atal proposed two-wit	celer barwing	100	1004,1005,1005/1,1006,1007(PT),1007/3(PT),1007/4,			
		114					1009(PT),1009/5 & 6,1010(PT),1013(PT),1014(PT), 1014/1 TO 61017/1017/1 TO 6,1018,1018/1 TO 9			
mmor	y of DL	unt-up area -up areastaircase+lift lobby	v areal stair	case area for with sta	Noase area 1	for without	OF VILLAGE KANJUR, AT KANJURMARG (E), MUMBAL			
	2 SS-2	cloimed free	of fsicharging	premium premium ch	arging premiu	um premium	NAME OF OWNER			
ing - /	2231	8.98 sqm. 7892.9 8 98 sqm 7892.9	1 sqm. 1 sqm.	6307.41 sqm.	15	85,50 sqm.				
ing - (	2304	3.42 sqm. 7287.3	2 sqm.	5688.82 sqm.	15	98.50 sqm,	MUKUND Digitally signed by MUKUND PATHAK			
ing - I	2249	8.81sqm. 7845.1	0 sam.	6310.10 sqm.	15	35.80 sqm.	EVIE REAL ESTATE DVT ITD CA TO PATHAK 183902+0510"			
toto	1042	2.31 sqm. 37702.6	3 sqm.	30035.46 sqm	76	87.17 sqm	M/S. CROMPTON GREAVES LTD.			
			10000				JOB NO. DATE DWG NO. SCALE DRN BY CHKD BY			
win ws bldg	g net built 567	-up predstaircase+lift lobb 6.50 sqm. 1702.3	y drea 2 sqm.				SUNIL GAJANAN			
							SUNIL AMBRE & ASSOCIATES			
							A R C H L T E C T S			
							GND FLR, ABAN HOUSE, 25/31, SHREE SAIBABA MARG,			

PI	R	0	F	0	R	М	A		А	(Zonal	line	as	per	DCR-1991
(as	per	s	anc	tion	ed	DCP	R 2	2034	)					

1

#### PROFORMA - A (Zonal line as per DCPR-2034) (as per sanctioned DCPR 2034)

Sc.N:	DESCRVPTION ( as per regulation no. 9(6)(a) )	R ZONE	(13-R) ZONE	TOTAL	5+1			-	
1	AREA OF PLOT (AS PER RDDP 2034)	37049.13	55349.28	02308.41	- 204	<pre>A D E S C K I P I I G N ( ds per regulation no. 9(6)(a) )</pre>	R ZONE	(13-R) ZONE	TOTAL
2	DEDUCTIONS FOR		50043120	52050.43	1 100	A DEPUTION AS PER RDOP 2034)	50918.52	41479,89	92398.41
	o, RCAD SETBACK (SRDP1991 - direddy honded over)	1410.05	582.20	2001.05	-	2-1 DEDUCTIONS FOR			
12	b. ROAD SETBACK (droft dp 2034)	1563.05	RE 45	1640.51	-	4. MURU SEIBRER (SRDP1991 - already handed aver)	1419.05	582.20	2001.25
	[R-Zone=1563.0dsam)+(I3-R.Zone=86.45spm) = 1649.51spm]		00.40	1049.51		D. KUAU SLIDAUK (drott dp 2034)	1563.06	86,45	1649.51
	c. ROAD SETBACK (draft dp 2034 : not to be deducted)	162.64		100.00	-	[R-Zone=1563.06sqm)+(I3-R Zone=86.45sqm) =1649.51sqm]			
	[R-Zone=162.64sqm]+(I3-R Zone= n2 som) =162.64sqm]	102101	(104)	102.04	1	c. ROAD SETBACK (draft do 2034 i not to be deducted)	152.64	nil	162.64
	d. ROS 1.5 RESERVATION	5797.20	13507.67	(+A263')04	-	[K-Zone=162.64sqm]+(3-R Zone= nil sqm) =162.64sqm]			
1	e. REQ. AMENITY AS PER REGN. 14(A) (REC - 2890.44 som)	-3737.23	1,2384.07	013231'AB	-	d. ROS 1.5 RESERVATION	19391.96	0.00	19391,96
	(Provision of_omenity not required os per regn. no. 14(a)(iii)(b))	01	ait	nit		e. REQ. AMENITY AS PER REGN. 14(A) (REQ - 4277.38 sqm) (Provision of asserbly set as load as a square state of the state o	nä	lín	nil
	f. REQ. AMENITY AS PER REGN. 14(B) (REQ - 9170.15 spm)	fin	10230.02	10230.02	+	f RED ANENEY AS DEB DECK A((D) (DEC DECK)			
	(Provided 10230.02 sign as per i b R approval Us sonction of Droft OP 2034 )	a wan	150900108002			(Provided 10230.02 som os per 1 to R gosroval fill satisfies al tratt no 2016.)	nil	10230.02	10230.02
	g. TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (20+20+20+20+20+20+21)	8942.04	24493.34	33435.38	1	9. TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (20+20+20+20+20+20)	22636.25	10000 57	77475 24
3	NET AREA OF PLOT IN R ZONE (1+20)	28107.09	30855,94	58953.03	3	NET AREA OF PLOT IN R ZONE (1-20)	22000.71	10098.07	33435.38
4.	F.S.I. PERMISSIBLE		1.00		4	F.S.I. PERMISSIBLE	20301,00	30381.22	58963.03
5,	0. F.S.I. CLAIMED IN LIEU OF ROAD/RESERV. AREA			nir	5	0. F.S.L CLAMED IN LIFU OF ROAD/RESERV AREA		1,00	<u></u>
	D. F.S.I. CLAIMED IN LIEU OF SLUW I.D.R. WINIMUM 20%		()	nii		5. F.S.L CLAMED IN LIEU OF STUN TO & UNIVER 20%			nil
	C. FSI CUAIMED OUT OF ADDITIONAL 0.50 F.S.I. AS PER D.C.R. 30			24290.00	1	C. FSI CLAMED OUT OF ADDITIONAL 0.50 5.51 AS 550 0.00 10			nit
	ON PAYMENT OF PREMIUM					ON PAYWENT OF PREMIUM	t I		24290.00
	G. FSI CLAMED IN LIEU OF HANDING OVER OF AMENITY PLOT			olf		d. FSI CLAIMED IN LIEU OF HANDING OVER OF AMENITY PLOT			
-	e. totol (d+b+c+d) 5C		1	nii		e. total (a+b+c+d)			nil
6.	PERMISSIBLE FLOOR AREA (3+7é above)		1	83253.03	6	PERMISSIBLE FLOOR AREA (3+7/a strong)			nil O TOTA AN
7.	EXISTING FLOOR AREA			nii	7	EXISTING FLOOR AREA			83253.03
8.	PROPOSED FLOOR AREA			1.0.0.0	8	PROPOSED ELCOR AREA			nil
	RESIDENTIAL BUIL NO.1			83248.29	1	RESIDENTIAL BUIL NO 1			
- 11	EWS area required EWS BUILDING = 5676.50	1.5				EWS area required			83248.29
	= 5621.42 sp.mt (NOT COUNTED IN FSI)				-	© 20% of 28381.81 (NOT COUNTED IN FEA			
9,	0. PURELY RESIDENTIAL BUILT-UP AREA				1 2	= 5676.36 sq.mt (NOV CODATED IN FSI)			
	b. REMAINING NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILT-UP AREA			0.5240.29	1	9. PURELY RESIDENTIAL BUILT-UP AREA	2		83248.29
10.	TOTAL BUILT-UP AREA PROPOSED (7+8 cbows)			nii 0.10.10.00		6. REMAINING NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILT-UP AREA			. foil
٩1.	F.S.I. CONSUMED (10/3 above)			83248.29	10,	TOTAL SULT-UP AREA PROPOSED (7+8 above)			83248.29
12.	BALANCE BUILT-UP AREA (8-10 above)			1.41	11.	F.S.I. CONSUMED (10/3 above)			1.41
B.	DETAILS OF ESLAVAILED AS DER DOR TELAN			nil	12.	BALANCE BUILT-UP AREA (6-10 above)			nif
1	EINGISE BIA CONDUCT DEDUCCIDIE FOR DUPEN DECEDITION				В.	DETAILS OF FSI AVAILED AS PER D.C.R. 35(4)			
	(SAME OR <35% OF 5 above)				15	FUNCIBLE BUA COMPONENT PERMISSIBLE FOR PURELY RESIDENTIAL AREA			
	RESIDENTIAL BLOC NO 1					(SAME OR <35% OF 6 above)			
- 1	RESIDENTIAL BLOC NO.2	1		22354.02		RESIDENTIAL BLDG: NO.1			22354.02
2.	FUNCIBLE BUA COMPONENT PROPOSED FOR NON-PERSIDENTIAL ADDA	1	to be c	laimed later		RESIDENTIAL BLDG, NO.2		to be c	loimed later
	(SAME OR <20% DF 13b obove)			nii	2.	FUNCIBLE BUA COMPONENT PROPOSED FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL AREA			nił
3,	TOTAL FUNCIBLE BUA PROPOSED (B1+82 above)	1		20		(SAME UN C203 UF 13b obove)		:	
4.	TOTAL gross BLIA PROPOSED (A:14 + B:3 above)			105602 31	- 24	COTAL FUNGIBLE, BUA PROPOSED (B1+B2 above)			nii
C.	TENEMENT STATEMENT	1		100002.01	0	TOTAL gross BUA PROPOSED (A:14 + B:3 above)			105602.31
-	G. NET AREA OF ITEM A(2) ABOVE	1	-		0.	TENEMENT STATEMENT			
	5. LESS DEDUCTIONS OF NON-RESUDENTIAL AREA	X	7		_	O. NET AREA OF ITEM A(7) ABOVE			
	C. AREA OF TENEMENTS (n=h) ABOVE				-	b. LESS DEDUCTIONS OF NON-RESIDENTIAL AREA			
	TENEMENTS PERMISSIBLE		1		-	c. AREA OF TENEMENTS (a-b) ABOVE			
	TENEMENTS PROPOSED		1		_	TENEMENTS PERMISSIBLE			
n	PARKING STATEMENT				_	TENEMENTS PROPOSED			
			1	-	D.	PARKING STATEMENT			
-	CARACTE DEDUCED BT HULE (RESIDENTIAL BUIL NO.2)		quin.65 -	- max. 99		G. PARKING REQUIRED BY RULE (RESIDENTIAL BUIL, NO.2)	T	min.64	- max 99
-	A CARACTER PERMISSIBLE			nii		5. GARAGES PERMISSIBLE			all
	<ul> <li>ONODES PROPOSED</li> <li>TOTAL SECOND DESCRIPTION</li> </ul>			nit		c. GARAGES PROPOSED			10
-	G. TUTAL PARKING PROVIDED		V	1206		d. TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED			1000
~	e. INU WHILELER PARKING PROVIDED		1	306		e. TWO WHEELER PARKING PROVIDED			300
E.,	LOADING/UNLOADING STATEMENT			1	E.	LOADING/UNLOADING STATEMENT			.900
	LOADING/UNLOADING REQUIRED			50					
	TOTAL LOADING/UNLOADING PROVIDED			0		TOTAL LOADING AND OADING PROVIDED			nîl.
				14 1.100	1				lin
					F.	NOTES:			

2 5 4 11

N O T E S ; BOUNDARY OF PLOT BOUNDED BLACK. PROPOSED WORK SHOWN IN RED. AREA UNDER SETBACK IF SHOWN DOTTED GREEN. STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED SHOWN IN YELLOW DOTTED RECREATION SHOWN IN OPEEN AREA UNDER ARCPOSED ROAD SHOWN IN SECOND

#### ANNEXURE 02- COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

#### Gen-22-9 - 3000 (2) MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAL FORM 'A' MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT 1966 (BPES/AS 0.9 FEB 2016 No. CE/ 1392

COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

. S.S. Runwal Dir. of mis. Evice Real estate put- ud. c.A. to owner

Sir.

5)

6)

With reference to your application No. 4210 dt 28/11/2014 for Development Permission and grant of Commencement Certificate under Section 45 and 69 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act 1966, to carry out development and building permission under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act 1888 to erect a building in Building No. on plot No. C.T.S.No. 10 05 Divn/ Village / Town Planning Scheme No Kan UY (E) situated at Road / Street Ward the Commencement Certificate / Building permit is granted on the following conditions :-The land vacated on consequence of the endorsement of the set back line / road widening line 1)

shall form part of the public street

- That no new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be uncupied or used or 2) permitted to be used by any percon until occupation permission has been granted.
- The commencement.certificate/ development permission shall remain valid for one year 3) commencing from the date of its issue.

This permission does not entitle you to develop land which does not vest in you. 45

This commencement Certificate is renewable every year but such extended period shall be in no case exceed three years provided further that such lapse shall not be any subsequent application for fresh permission under section 44 of the Maharashtra Regional & Town Planning Act 1966.

This certificate is liable to be revoked by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai if :

a) The Development work in respect of which permission is granted under this certificate is not carried out or the use thereof is not in accordance with the sanctioned plans.

b) Any of the conditions subject to which the same is granted or any of the restrictions imposed by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is contravened or not complied with.

> () The Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is setisfied that the same is obtained by the applicant through fraud or misrepresentation and the applicant and every person deriving title through or under him in such an even shall be deemed to have carried out the development work in contravention of Section 43 or 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

Gen- 229

7) The conditions of this certificate shall be binding not only on the applicant but on his hairs, executors, assignees, administrators and successors and every perison deriving title through or under him.

- 2-

The Municipal Commissioner has appointed Shri <u>A.G. Tambewagh</u> Executive Engineer to exercise his powers and functions of the planning Authority under section 45 of the said Act.

The C.C. is valid up to 08 FEB 2017 C.C. up to basement top for wing ACP+) & wing F(PH) only, as per phase program and as per I.D.D. dated 20/11/2015.

> For and on hehalf of Local Authority The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

C.C. upto basement top of wing "A' to 'f' as per phase program and as per zoD dated 20/11/2015

2016/16

Executive Engineer Building Proposal (Eastern Suburbs.)-TE

What have being the



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

FORM 'A'

MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966

No CHE/ES/1699/S/337(NEW)

COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

To, Shri, S. S. Runwal Director of Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. CA to Owner 4th floor, Opp. Sion Chunabhatti Signal, Sion (E)

Sir,

With reference to your application No. CHE/ES/1699/S/337(NEW) Dated. 28/12/2016 for Development Permission and grant of Commencement Certificate under Section 44 & 69 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966, to carry out development and building permission under Section 346 no 337 (New) dated 28/12/2016 of the Mumbal Municipal Corporation Act 1888 to erect a building in Building development work of on plot No. NA C.T.S. No. 1004, 1005 (pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3 (pt) and 1009 Division / Village / Town Planning Scheme No. KANJUR-E situated at Kanjurmarg Road / Street in S Ward Ward

The Commencement Certificate / Building Permit is granted on the following conditions:-

- The land vacated on consequence of the endorsement of the setback line/ road widening line shall form part of the public street.
- That no new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or used or permitted to be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.
- The Commencement Certificate/Development permission shall remain valid for one year commencing from the date of its issue.
- 4. This permission does not entitle you to develop land which does not vest in you.
- This Commencement Certificate is renewable every year but such extended period shall be in no case exceed three years provided further that such lapse shall not bar any subsequent application for fresh permission under section 44 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.
- 6. This Certificate is liable to be revoked by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai if :
  - a. The Development work in respect of which permission is granted under this certificate is not carried out or the use thereof is not in accordance with the sanctioned plans.
  - b. Any of the conditions subject to which the same is granted or any of the restrictions imposed by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is contravened or not complied with.
  - c. The Municipal Commissioner of Greater Mumbai is satisfied that the same is obtained by the applicant through fraud or misrepresentation and the applicant and every person deriving title through or under him in such an event shall be deemed to have carried out the development work in contravention of Section 43 or 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.
- The conditions of this certificate shall be binding not only on the applicant but on his heirs, executors, assignees, administrators and successors and every person deriving title through or under him.

The Municipal Commissioner has appointed Shri. Jitendra C. Siddhpura Assistant Engineer to exercise his powers and functions of the Planning Authority under Section 45 of the said Act. This CC is valid upto 8/2/2017

Issue On : 9	9/2/2016
--------------	----------

Valid Upto :

8/2/2017

#### Remark :

C.C. upto basement top for wing A(pt) & wing F(pt) only, as per phase program and as per IOD dated 20/11/2015.

			Approved By	
			A.G.Tambewagh	
			Executive Engineer	_
Issue On : 20/6/2016	Valid Upto :	8/2/2017		
Remark :				
C.C. upto basement top for wi	ng A to F, as per phase	e program and as p	er IOD dated 20/11/2015	
			Approved By	
			A.G.Tambewagh	
			Executive Engineer	
Issue On : 2/5/2017	Valid Upto :	8/2/2018		

Remark :

Further C.C. i.e. upto stilt slab of wing A, B, C, D & E as per approved plan dt. 17-04-2017

Document certified by Jitendra Chhaganlal Siddhpura. Name : Jitendra Crina Siddhpura Designation : Arsis Engrieen Organization = son hlal sonal Date : 0 12:23 17 13:

For and on behalf of Local Authority Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Assistant Engineer . Building Proposal Eastern Suburb S Ward Ward

Cc to :

1. Architect.

2. Collector Mumbai Suburban /Mumbai District.

## MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

OFFICE OF THE: Chief Engineer (Development Plan) Brihanmumbai Mahanagarpalika, Municipal Head Office, 5th Floor, Annex Building, Mahapalika Marg, Fort, Mumbai-400 001.

To,

The

M/s.Sunil Ambre & Associates, Architects & Interior Designers Aban House, Gr.Floor, 25/31, Shree Sai Baba Marg, Kala Ghoda, Fort, Mumbai-400023.

> Sub:- Proposed High Rise Building on plot bearing C.T.S.Nos.1004, 1005(Pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(Pt) & 1009(Pt) of Village Kanjur, Kanjurmarg(E), Mumbai (For Dev.:M/s.Evie Real Estate Pvt.Ltd. C.A. to M/s.Crompton Greaves Ltd.).

Architect: M/s.Sunil Ambre & Associates Str.Con: M/s.J+W Consultants Geotech.:Con.: M/s.Geocon International Pvt.Ltd. Env.Con.: M/s.Pristine Environmental Solutions Developer: M/s.Evie Real Estate Pvt.Ltd. C.A. to M/s.Crompton Greaves Ltd. Ref:- Your letter dtd.24.2.2015.

Gentleman,

With reference to your above referred representation regarding subject matter, I have by direction to inform you that the High Rise Committee as constituted by the Govt. in Urban Development Deptt. as per Govt. Resolution U/No.TPB/4313/CR-41/2013/UD-11 dated 9<sup>th</sup> June,2014 has accepted your proposal for proposed High Rise Building on plot bearing C.T.S.Nos.1004, 1005(Pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(Pt) & 1009(Pt) of Village Kanjur, Kanjurmarg(E), Mumbai (For Dev.:M/s.Evie Real Estate Pvt.Ltd. C.A. to M/s.Crompton Greaves Ltd.), as per the High Rise Committee meeting held on 17.6.2017, subject to the terms & conditions as mentioned below:-

The proposal envisages construction of high rise building comprising of **Wings A, B, C, D, E & F. Wing A** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing B** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing C** having 2 basements + Stilts + 3 level Podiums + 1<sup>st</sup> to 40<sup>th</sup> upper floors with total height of **153.95 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing D** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **153.95 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing D** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing D** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing D** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level, **Wing E** having 2 basements + Stilts + 3 Level Podiums + 1<sup>st</sup> to

PROPOSAL-604-ES.doc

16

NO:CHE/HRB-604/DPWS

22<sup>nd</sup> upper floors with total height of **91.70 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level and **Wing F** having 2 basements + Stilt + 3 Level Podiums + 34 upper floors with total height of **131.90 mt.** from general ground level up to terrace level.

## MANDATORY CONDITIONS:

- Access roads to the site and roads on the site that will be required as per plan permanently should be minimum water bound macadam road and constructed before construction activities commence. This will help in reducing local dust emissions to a great extent. The road can be converted to a black top road once the construction activities are completed.
- As the site is located in an developed urban area, it is essential to enclose the site using barriers, to reduce the noise and dust impacts on surrounding buildings and sites.
- Jack hammers and other construction equipments tend to generate a lot of noise, it is therefore essential that noise protective equipments like ear muffs & ear plugs be provided to the operator of the machine. To reduce the noise from the equipment, silencer/ dampers should be attached to the equipment.
- All Stationary machinery that create noise should be installed at points away from sensitive receptor area.
- Noise prone activities should be restricted to the extent possible during night time, particularly during the period 6p.m. to 6.a.m.
- During excavation and transportation over un-metalled roads near the project site, there is a scope for local dust emissions. Frequent water sprinkling in the vicinity of the construction activity should be done and it should be continued even after the completion of the excavation till construction is complete.
- 7. Excavation should be carried out in such a manner that it will not reduce slope stability. As much of the top soil and waste materials as possible should be used for landscaping and leveling activities in the surrounding area. As far as possible store the excavated soil (the amount that would be required later for leveling and landscaping) on site, so that the soil can be reused during landscaping.
- A basic surface drainage system for the site should be worked out to avoid water runoff on to the surrounding properties and roads, especially during the monsoon months.
- If during excavation, water accumulates in the excavated areas, then it should be pumped out and disposed off either in the municipal storm water drain or into recharge soak pits of bore wells.
- Load and unload trucks with construction material on site and not on surrounding roadside.
- The responsibility to carry out the work as per submissions made to the Committee solely rests with the project proponents.
- If the project attracts the provisions of the MOEF Notification under SO No.114(E) dt.19.2.1991 and recent Notification dt.6.1.2011 and Notification dtd.07-07-2004 & revised EIA Notification dtd.14.9.2006, the clearance in this respect shall be obtained and all the conditions mentioned therein shall be complied with.
- The approval of High Rise Committee for the proposed high rise building is for height of 131.90 mt. for Wing A, 131.90 mt. for Wing B, 153.95 mt. for Wing C, 131.90 mt. for Wing D, 91.70 mt. for Wing E, and

PROPOSAL-604-ES.doc

67



131.90 mt. for Wing F only from general ground level up to terrace level, subject to obtaining sanction from Competent Authority as per various provisions of D.C.Regn., 1991 amended up to date, such as deficiency in open spaces, CFO requirement, parking requirement, Civil Aviation NOC, if any, etc.

- The conditions as stated in the NOC from C.F.O. FB/HRC/ES/31 dtd.29.1.2015 shall be complied with. If the plans cleared by Committee, differ from the plans of CFO NOC, revised CFO NOC shall be submitted to the concerned Zonal Building Proposal Office.
- That the NOC from Civil Aviation Authority for the height of the building under reference shall be obtained, if applicable, and all the conditions thereof shall be complied with.
- 16. The acceptance of proposal by High Rise Committee is not indicative of admissibility/approval of the proposal regarding D.C. Regulations,1991 other statutory compliances & the necessary building proposal shall be submitted to concerned Ex.Eng.(Bldg.Proposal) for requisite approval. The aspect such as permissible FSI applicable DC.Rules & policies in force shall be verified by the concerned Executive Engineer (Building Proposal) before approval of plans.
- The Technical Committee for High Rise Buildings, however, reserves right to alter/ modify/ augment fire safety related provisions as well as disaster management related provisions, on the basis of decision to be taken in the upcoming meetings.
- That the permission is granted based on the documents submitted by the Architect and if at any time are found fake/ fraudulent, then the permission issued shall be treated as revoked/ cancelled without further notice.
- 19. After the clearance given by HRC for a proposed building, not further changes of any kind shall be effected without permission of the HRC (Technical Committee for High Rise Buildings). If any changes made in the proposal without obtaining clearance from HRC, earlier clearance given by the HRC shall be treated as revoked/ invalid.
- That the aspect regarding approval/ final NOC to the 33(24) component, if any, and its respective permission shall be scrutinized by Dy.Ch.Eng.(B.P.) as per the prevailing policy and the sanction from respective HPC shall be obtained.
- The necessary other permissions from various other Departments/ Committees/ Authorities shall be obtained as per requirements.

#### **Recommendatory Condition**

- At the time of site clearance, care must be taken to minimize the need for cutting of trees and damage to the native vegetation.
- Clearing of site area may involve removal/ transplantation of trees, underbrush, vines, fences, shades etc. All the unwanted vegetation then becomes solid waste that needs to be disposed off site. As this is organic matter, instead of disposing it offsite, the mater should be composed on site.
- 3. Phase out the site clearing process to only areas that need excavation initially this will reduce the dust emission from currently unused areas. If site has been cleared, vegetate the area by growing temporary groundcover plants or flower beds in the area. Alternatively cover the ground with a sheet, this sheet can be made out of empty cement bags,

er:

and the area then used to store materials, this will help reduce the dust emissions from these areas and provide a clean surface to store material on.

- To reduce dust emissions and erosions from slopes on the site, apply non toxic chemical soil stabilizers (Geotextiles) to the area.
- The short term traffic management plan should be worked out to prevent unnecessary traffic problems. One measure to be incorporated is to avoid trucks during the morning and evening rush hours i.e. before 10.00 a.m. and after 5.00 p.m.
- In cases where the construction of paved access or Water bound macadam road is not possible, frequent water sprinkling required to reduce local dust emissions.
- Traffic speeds on unpaved roads should be reduced to 15 Km.ph. or less, and all the vehicles should have reverse horns.
- On windy days avoid excavation activities to reduce dust emissions.
- Prevent the excavated soil from spilling out of the site boundaries onto adjoining roads and properties.
- Prevent other garbage waste such as construction debris, plastic material from mixing with the excavated soil that is being transported out of the site for dumping off site. This soil will be used for land filling and mixing of garbage with it can lead to soil contamination.
- Water the site at least twice a day to reduce the dust emissions. Once during mid morning and once in the evening.
- Soil stockpiled for more than two days shall be covered, kept moist or treated with soil binders to prevent dust generation. (A good cover sheet can be formed by stitching empty cement bags silt open to form a sheet).
- Since, there is likelihood of fugitive dust form the construction activity, material handling and from the truck movement in the vicinity of the project site, project proponents should go for tree plantation programme along the approach roads and the construction campus.
- Re-vegetate disturbed areas as early as possible.
- As soon as construction is over, the surplus earth should be utilized to fill up low lying areas. The rubbish should be cleared and all un built surfaces reinstated.
- Construct appropriate temporary housing structures for the labourers on the site with due approval from the competent authority. Houses should be provided with proper light and ventilation, and should be located at a safe location on the site.
- Provisions should be made for providing them with potable, drinking water.
- 18. The construction site should be provided with sufficient and suitable toilet facilities for workers to allow proper standards of hygiene. These facilities would be connected to septic tank and maintained properly to ensure minimum environmental affect. Care should be taken not to route the sanitary effluents to the river or any other natural water body.
- To prevent unauthorized falling of trees in the nearby undeveloped areas by construction workers for their fuel needs, it should be ensured that the contractor provides fuel to the construction workers.
- Arrangements should be made for daycare and education to construction workers children. Certain NGO's working in this area can be associated

die.

Υ.

畜

with or alternatively one female worker can be paid to oversee the younger children and to prevent them from coming in harms way.

- Solid waste generated from the labour camp as well as the construction site should be disposed off properly. Organic waste can be composted, and inorganic waste should be disposed in nearest municipal bins.
- 22. To sweep and clean adjacent roads of the site that get solled due to the frequent movement of trucks to and fro from the site, at least once a day.
- 23. All outdoor lighting, including any construction related lighting should be designed, installed and operated in a manner that ensures that all direct rays from project lighting are contained within construction site and that residences are protected from spillover light and glare.
- Parking for construction site workers should be provided on site to prevent clogging of surrounding roads.
- Tea stalls if established for the site should be given space on site and not on access roads. This will prevent the gathering of labourers on the roads and obstruction of traffic.
- Rotary piling method can be adopted for construction of bored cast in site/ bored pre-cast piles. Preferably, M.S. liner can be provided upto hard stratum.
- Preferable minimum grade concrete in sub structure foundation can be M-40 grade and use of anti corrosive treatment can be considered for M.S. reinforcements.
- Ground Water in Mumbai is likely to be saline and further there is a possibility of sewage contamination in well water, as such, municipal water be used for construction.
- Withdrawal of ground water should be restricted as it may cause sudden draw-down and subsidence of surrounding land/buildings.
- The electric meters and substation in the buildings be located on higher level to prevent power failure during floods.
- 31. EEBP(ES) shall take cognizance of the Draft Development Plan 2034 before approval of the plans and process the proposal as per the policy circular issued U/No.CHE/7204/DP/GEN dt.30.5.2016 for the procedure to deal with the implications of publication of Draft Development Plan 2034 as per notification in Government Gazette U/No.CHE/6457/DP/Revision dtd.27<sup>th</sup> May 2016 & if applicable, policy decision taken U/No.CHE/14177/DPC dtd.13.5.2015 in cases where LOI for development of Public Parking Lot under Regulation 33(24) of D.C.R.1991 is already issued prior to 25.2.2015 on plots subsequently affected by reservation in Draft Development Plan 2034.

#### Note: That the total height of Crown/ Architectural Elevation features above the terrace slab shall not be more than 9.00 Meter.

If your client is agreeable to the aforesaid terms and conditions, you may approach to the DY.CH.ENG.(B.P.)ES, who is being informed separately regarding subject matter.

Yours faithfully,

1-9.17

Acc:- A Set of Plan + EMP Book

(S.P.Darade) Chief Engineer (Development Plan) Member Secretary, Technical Committee for High Rise Buildings

PROPOSAL-604-ES.doc

3Ph

20

ANNEXURE 4- DP REMARK

MUNICIPAL C	ORP	ORAT Office Cf Mi 4t Mi	ION ( e of the hief Eng unicipa h Floor shapali ambai -	OF GR pineer (I I Head ( , Extn. I ka Marg 400 00	EATER Developm Office Building I, Fort	MUMBAI
To M/s. SUNIL AMBRE & ASSOCIATES Gr.Floor, Aban House,	in the local		No:	CHE/71	9/DPES/	5
Shree Saibaba Marg,Kalaghoda, Fort, Mumbai-400 023.	the star		Date:	28	HOV 2014	
Sub: Sanctioned Revised Development 1006, 1004, 1005, 1007/3, 1009 Ref: Your Application u/no.2072 and p no.1001930175 dated 25/11/14	t Plan I and 1 baymer	Remark 010 of nt of ce	s for th KANJU rtifying	ne land k R-E Villa I charge	bearing C ge s made u	.T.S.Nos. nder Receipt
Sir/Madam,						
Sanctioned Revised Development Plan R accompanying plan are as under:-	lemark	s for th	ne land	shown t	ounded I	blue on the
Description of the Land	:	C.T.S 1009	.No 10 and 10	06, 100 )10 of K	4, 1005, ANJUR-E	1007/3, Village
anctioned Revised Development Plan eferred to Ward	:	S	4			
eservations affecting the land as shown on plan]	:	NIL				
eservations Abutting the land as shown on plan]	:	NIL				
esignations affecting the land as shown on pian]	1	NIL				
esignations Abutting the land as shown on plan]	:	NIL				
.P. Roads affecting the land is shown on plan]	:	DP RO M)(2N	DAD (12	2.20 M),	DP ROAL	0 (27.45
xisting Roads [as shown on plan]	:	Prese	nt			
idening of the existing road to be con raffic & Co-ordination)/Assistant Engine	firmed eer(Su	l from rvey)	the off	ce of th	e Execut	lve Engineer
kisting Roads to be Widened as per evelopment Plan, if any, affecting e land [as shown on plan]	:	18	.30 M			Ť
one s shown on plan]	;	RESI INDU	DENTIA STRIAL	L ZONE	(R) and (I3)	SPECIAL
nal separation line has been shown in t	hick re	ed color	5		5	
emarks from other Departments/Of	fices:			1	KUL	UF
ilway 30m buffer	:	CENT	RAL RA	ILWAY -	BUFFER	
Manuster 2. Sterrord 2009/2019201			1992 1992 1992 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993	-101 CO 101 CO	A CONTRACTOR	

High Transmission Line

TATA POWER TRANSMISSION LINE (2Nos)

High Tension Power Lines are passing accross the land under reference. Specific remarks shall be obtailed separately from concerned department.

Demarcation: The Alignment of the proposed road & the boundaries of the reservations are subject to the actual demarcation on site by this office staff alongwith the representative of A.E.Survey.

Note:

If the land under reference is a part of amalgamation/sub-division/layout, then specific remarks shall be obtained from the concerned Building Proposal office and development thereof shall be as per the terms and conditions of the approved amalgamation/ sub-division/layout.

Remarks are offered only from the zoning point of view without reference to ownership and without carrying out actual site inspection and without verification of the status of the structures if any on the land under reference. Status of the existing road, if any, shall be confirmed from the concerned Ward Office.

The boundaries shown in the accompanying plan are as per the available records with this office. However the boundaries shown in the records of City Survey Office shall supercede those shown in the D. P. Remarks Plan.

This Remark is valid for one year from the date of issue.

Yours Faithfully Assistant Engineer, Development Plan (\$ Ward)

Acc~1 plan C.T.S.Nos. 1006, 1004, 1005, 1007/3, 1009 and 1010 of KANJUR-E Village

1.14

## TRUE-COPY

For SUNIL AMBRE & ASSOCIATES ARCHITEC

bital side grittlanA another soul?

Deservations officeing the land

Designation Multary the send

P. Frank, affective, etc. Index.
 F. Frank, affective, etc.

Charles die mensie zus etwall gemitted

Wideweg of the electing real to be continued from the office at the Sean size Trighting (Taths & Crearging and Creative Trighting (Taths & Crearging and Creative)

Southing Reven to be Widened by per-Davisoryment Plan, # any, alfa-ling the tand (as vision on plan)

[risks to humble of ]

ACCENTRY SHOL (4) AND ACCENTRY (4)

state the shall of reaching the basis of the set of the set of the

Annucka from other Degentroomts/Offices

ROWAY SITT FARE

As the tend under reference fails within \$9 metres of CENTALL HALLINAY - EUSTRAL because y seedle remains and bill oblamed from the colloginger subjects

#### MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI No. CHE/1392/BPES/AS dated 12 9 APR 2017 CE/1392/BPES/AS 12 9 APR 2017

- Sub: Request to allow the Residential user on the land bearing CTS.No.1005(pt),1007/3(pt),1007/4,1007(pt),1009(pt),1009/5,1 009/6,1010(pt),1013(pt),1014(pt), 1014/1 to 1014/6, 1014 1017/1 to 1017/6,1018/1 to 1018/9,1018 in Village Kanju. (East), at 90'-0" road, Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbal situated in special Industrial Zone (I-3).
- Ref: I) Representation from Architect Shri Sunil G. Ambre dt. 15.07.2016 (at pg. C-1 to C-3 ). and letter dtd. 31.08.2016 and dt.22.09.2016 (C/381-385) and dtd. 24.03.2017 (C/
  - II) CHE/1392/BPES/AS dated 24.10.2016

III) ChE/23733/DPES dated 24.01.2017

#### Plan for reference at pg. C- 479 to C- 481

Reference is requested to the Architect's Report submitted to Dy.Ch.E.(D.P)-I/Ch.E.(D.P)/Hon'ble MC requesting to finalize the zonal line in DDP-2034 (May-2016) & required Amenity area in change of user proposal i.e. I to R for plot under reference. In this regards remarks of Dy.Ch.E.(D.P.)-I & order of Hon'ble M.C. may please be seen @ pg.N-14. Accordingly, now Architect has submitted revised proposal for change of user from I to R by considering the zonal line as per Draft DP 2034 (May-2016) at this stage area under 13 zone and 41479.89 sqm. is considered for I to R change.

Area summary	for I to R	conversion
--------------	------------	------------

Sr.No.	Description	Areas in sq.m.
1	Area of plot in I3 zone as per SRDP-1991.	55349.28
2	18.30m. Wide D.P. Road as per SRDP-1991	582.2
3	9.15m. Wide D.P. Road as per DDP 2034 in R zone (May 2016)(1501.69- 762.58 )	735 1 1
4	ROS 1.5 area as per DDP-2014 (May 2016) at two locations, now falling in R Zone.(10792.34 + 2337.94)	13130.28
5	Area of plot for I to R conversion considered now (As per Hon. M.C.'s order dt. 07.03.2017)	TEE 03370
6	25% amenity space requested	40897.69 sq.m.x25% - 10224.42 sq.m.
7	Amenity Open space to be provided	10230.02 sq.m.
8	20% premium as per UDD'S notice dt. 21.07.2016 is applicable.	Yes

#### Approval :

In view of this offices earlier report dt. 24.10.2016 at Pg. N/1 to N/10 time subsequent Hon. M.C.'s order dt. 07.03.2017, Dy.Ch.E.(B.P.) E.S. / Ch.Eng.(D.P.) / Hon. M.C.'s approval is requested to -

 Allow change of user proposal i.e I to R for land bearing CTS.Nos.1005(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1007(pt), 1009(pt), 1009/5, 1009/6,1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 1014/6, 1017 ,1017/1 to 1017/6, 1018/1 to 1016/5 income in Village Kanjur (East) adm. area 41479.89 sqm. as per Draft DP-2034 (Max-

.....

#### Scanned by CamScanner

CE THE BRESAS 23 199 2017

2016), subject to terms and conditions as per Annexure-II attached at Pg. C/421-424 at this stage till DDP 2034 got sanctioned.

- 2) Insist R.O.S. 1.5 adm. area 13310.28 Sq.Mt as area to be kept unbuilt till finalization/Sanction of DDP-2034 (May-2016).
- 3) Insist earmarked amenity space adm. 10224.42 Sq.Mt. (41479.89-582.20) X 25% = 10224.42 Sq.Mt within the Industrial zone (adm. 41479.89 Sq.Mt.) as explained above with Registered Right Of Way.
- Insist a condition 20% premium to be paid as per UDD's notice dt. 21.07.2016 before obtaining plinth CC.

Submitted Please



Dy.Ch.E.(B.P.)E.S. Ch.Z.(D.P.)

Sir,

user is propused on In this care nos inductual zoned land. I zonal line is considered Hon'hie M.C. per DDP 2024 (May virolan), 25% 285 0 insisted on net plat area it after deducting read of RDOP & Ros 1.5, Ar R.O.S. R.O.D. will require to be indition annoleration to allow and at such pocation st & for



## MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI No. CE/1392/BPES/AS Dt. '31 MAY 2017

Executive Engineer (Building Proposal) E.S. Near Raj Legacy, L.B.S. Road, Paper Mill Compound., Vikhroli (West), Mumbai.

To.

Shri S. G. Ambre (Architect), M/s. Sunil Ambre & Associates, Aban House, Ground Floor, 25/31, Shri. Sai Baba Marg, Behind Rhythm House, Kalaghoda, Fort, Mumbai-400023.

Sub.: Permission to allow the users permissible in Residential Zone\*(R) on the land bearing C.T.S. No. 1005(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1007(pt), 1009(pt), 1009/5, 1009/6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 1014/6,1017, 1017/1to1017/6, 1018/1 to 1018/9,1018 in Village Kanjur (East), at 90'-0" road, Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai. situated in special Industrial Zone (I-3).

Ref.: Your letter dated 12.01.2015.

#### Sir,

Under the circumstances explained in your above cited representation, I have by direction, to inform you that your request to allow Residential development (R) on the land bearing C.T.S. No. 1005(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1007(pt), 1009(pt), 1009/5, 1009/6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 1014/6,1017, 1017/1to1017/6, 1018/1 to 1018/9,1018 in Village Kanjur (East) situated in Special Industrial zone (I-3) as shown on the accompanying plan, has been considered as per the provisions of Regulation No. 57 (4) (C) of the sanctioned D.C. Regulations for Greater Mumbal, 1991, subject to the compliance of the following terms and conditions:-

- That the residential development on plot under reference shall be strictly in accordance with D.C. Reg. for Greater Mumbai 1991 as amended upto date.
  - That the segregating distance shall be provided as per provisions of D.C. Reg. No.29 table No.10(c) of D.C. Regulations 1991 for Greater Mumbai & as shown in the accompanying plan.
- That the open space within segregating distance shall be planted within trees at the rate of 5 per 100 sq.mt. as per D.C. Regulations 1991.
  - That the deficiency in segregating distance is condoned in principle subject to necessary payment of premium in this office.
  - That the recreational open space as per D.C. Reg. No. 23 shall be provided.

## No. CE/1392/BPES/AS 31 MAY 2017

- That the ownership authenticity of access road etc for plot under reference shall be scrutinized inndetalled from this office before approval of plans.
- That the layout /Sub-division on plot under reference shall be got approved.
- 8. That the land affected by area under D.P. Road setback, under R.L., Reservations as per SRDP-1991 and RDDP-2034 (May 2016) shall be handed over and transferred P.R. card in the name of M.C.G.M. by removing encumbrances thereon if any, separate P.R. Card in words & in the name of M.C.G.M. shall be submitted.
- That the N.O.C. from Tree Authority for cutting of trees in any on plot under reference shall be submitted to this office.
  - That this development permission shall not be used as an instrument to evict this existing occupiers or as tool for demolition of existing structures on plot under reference.
- That out of the floor area as per basic FSI, proposed to be utilized for residential development, 20% of the same shall be built for residential tenements, each having built up area up to 50.00 Sq.Mt.
- That the development of the land shall be carried out as per the Notification issued by the U.D. Dept. Under no. TPB-4304/277/CR-312/04/UD-11 dt.14.05.2007.
- That the remarks for proposed building on plot under reference from C.F.O., S.W.D. Roads & S.P. Dept. Shall be submitted to this office.
  - 14. That the factory permit under section 390 of MMC Act and storage license under section 394 of MMC Act, if any shall be surrendered to the concerned ward office. Motive Power / Industrial Electric Supply connection shall be discontinued from the concerned Electric Company; proof thereof shall be submitted to Building Proposal Dept. All pending municipal dues including factory permit / license charges etc. shall be paid to respective section of Ward Office. The same shall be complied with before requesting for commencement certificate (Plinth / Stilt).
  - That the compliance of N.O.C. from Labour Commissioner, Maharashtra State Mumbal under no. u/no. NOC/C.R./KAM-89/2015/Desk-7/166 dt.29.01.2016 shall be submitted to this office.

2

## "3"1 MAY 2017

- That the Indemnity bond shall be submitted by the owner / developer stating that there will be no third party interest created due to submission of the said proposal.
- That the Reservation of ROS 1.5 adm. area 13310.28 Sq.Mt. Shall be kept unbuilt till Finalization / Sanction of RDDP-2034 (May 2016).
  - 18. That the clause shall be incorporated in the agreement of prospective buyers stating that the segregating distances of proposed development / buildings are deficient. A copy of sample agreement shall be submitted in this office before requesting for Commencement Certificate (Plinth C.C.).
  - 19. That the permission is granted on the basis of documents submitted by you and the same shall stand revoked if they are found to be false / fake / fraudulent.
  - 20. That the owner/ developer shall submit the Registered Undertaking that "they will not serve purchase notice for reservations, D.P. Road / Setback area of D.P. Reservation and amenity space in future on plot under reference and will claim benefit only in terms of TDR / FSI only".
  - That the boundaries for reservations, road areas and amenity space shall be got demarcated.
  - 22. That the compound wall shall be constructed all around the boundary of plots under reference, for reservation, amenity space on plot under reference confirmation with City Survey Office.
  - 23. That owner / developer shall submit Registered Undertaking to stating that if any legal disputes or complaint regarding compensation pending to pay is received in future same shall be dealt by he owner / developer only, M.CG.M. staff shall not be responsible for the same.
  - That owner / developer shall carry out Joint Measurement from concern City Survey Officer, to ascertain the area of Amenity Space / Reservations / Road area affecting plot under reference, to be handed over to M.C.G.M. at their own cost.
  - 25. That owner / developer shall make required electric sub-station provision while approving layout / building proposals according to their proposed development on remaining portion of the plot under reference i.e. not on the area under Amenity Space to be handed over to M.C.G.M.

# No. CE/1392/8PES/AS 31 MAY 2017

- 26. That the conditions of N.O.C. from the Addl. Collector C.A.(ULC) for Greater Mumbai granted if any, shall be complied with. If U.L.C. N.O.C. is not applicable, the Indemnity Bond for affidavit in respect of S.V.L. under U.L.C. Act shall be submitted on stamp papers of Rs. 300/- in the prescribe format.
- That the development shall be in accordance with D.C Reg. for Greater Mumbal, 1991 as amended upto date.
- That the scrutiny fees shall be paid before issue of the development permission letter.
- That the users allowed in Residential zone shall be proposed and no other activities shall be entertained for the development on the plot under reference.
  - 30. That no industrial activity shall be allowed on the land and the same shall be exclusively used for the Residential activities as proposed.
  - 31. That the M.C.G.M. has all the rights to add or alter any of the condition.
  - 32. That the owner/developer shall indemnify the Corporation for any claims.
  - 33. That the above conditions shall be applicable to the developer of the land and their legal heirs or any persons mentioned in the titles.
  - That the plans shall be approved in accordance to Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated 17.12.2013 in Civil appeal no.11150 of 2013.
  - The owner will hand over the land affected under 27.45Mt., 18.30Mt. & 9.15Mt. As per the policy circular u/no. CHE/DP/TAC-01/20279 dt.20.10.2014.
- 36. That the permission on plot under reference shall be commenced by you within 2years from the date of issue of Development Permission by obtaining amended plans, approval, C.C. etc from this office, if the same is not commenced the, this development permission shall be revalidated directly from respective zonal office of building proposal office with approval of Dy.Ch. (B.P.) as per then prevailing policy and by recovering the requisite revalidation charges.
  - 37. That the Amalgamation / subdivision shall be carried out from Collector, MSD and separate P.R.C. shall be submitted for all plots.
  - That the owner / developer shall payment of premium (20%) before Plinth C.C. as stated in U.D.'s modification U/No. TPB-4313/630/CR-107/2013/UD-

11 dt. 21.07.2016 & development of plot shall be in accordance to the UD's Modification.

- 39. That the Owner / Developer shall take cognizance of circulars issued u/no. CHE/34194/DP/Gen. Dt. 10.03.2015 & CHE/002456/DP/Gen. Dt. 06.04.2015 and CHE/7204/DP/Gen. Dt. 30.05.2016 and shall submit Registered Undertaking accordingly agreeing to comply the stringent conditions mentioned therein.
- 40. That the 25% Amenity Space adm. 10224.42 Sq.Mt. (25%) shall be earmarked on plan as per Hon. M.C.'s approval u/no. MCP/7304 dt.07.03.2017 & shall be Handed Over to MCGM free of-cost & free of encumbrances with Compound Wall, Gate in lieu of TDR / FSI or as per applicable policy.

If your client is agreeable to above conditions, you may approach the office of the Executive Engineer (Building Proposal) with detail proposal, who is being informed separately by this office.

We (BP) SET SE (BP) NE

Yours faithfully, % Executive Engineer,

(Building proposal) E.S.-II

No. CE/1392/BPES/AS Dt. 13 1 MAY 2017

## C.C. to :- 1) E.E.(D.P.)E.S.

## 2) Dy. Town Planner (D.P.) Revision (E.S.)

#### 3) A.E.(Survey)E.S.

Copy forwarded for information along with plan and xerox copy of report submitted to Dy.Ch.Eng.(B.P.)E.S. / Ch.Eng.(D.P.) / Hon'ble M.C. and Hon'ble M.C.'s approval under no.MCP/8694, dtd.23.05.2017.

The applicant has paid the scrutiny fee at Rs. 10/- per Sq.Mt. I.e. Rs.5,60,000/vide Receipt No.1002976288 dtd.29.05.2017.

Executive Engineer (Building Proposal) E.S.-II

SHE (EP) SET

# OFFICE OF CURFTERE DISCONNESSED OF THE DISCONN SCORA SUMMARY SUMMARY WADELA COMMAND CENT

No. : FO/HRC/ES/31

Date :- 29/01/2015

ANTOP HILL, MUMBAL, 400.037. Fire protection and fire fighting requirements for the construction of Proposed High Rise Residential Building on plot bearing C.T.S. No. 1004, 1005(pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3 (pt) & 1009 (pt) of village Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai.

> Ref :- 1) Letter from S.E. (B.P) E.S. under no. CE/1392/BPES/AS dated 11/11/2014

2) M.F.B. No.HRC/ES/31 dated 09/01/2015

#### Ch. Eng D.P.[E.S.]

This is a proposal for the construction of 07 nos. of high rise residential wings namely wing 'A' wing 'B' wing 'C' wing 'D' wing 'E' wing 'F' and wing 'G' having ground on stilt + 24 upper residential floors in wing 'A' and Common two level basement + ground floor on stilt + 3 level podium for wing 'B' to 'G' thereafter Wing 'B' 'C' 'E' and 'G' having 1st to 34th upper residential floors and wing 'D' having 1st to 44th upper residential floors, and wing 'F' having 1st to 22nd upper residential floors. The description of floors of each tower as under.

Wings	Description of floors of each Tower	Height of the towers
A (EWS)	Ground on stilt + 1 <sup>st</sup> to 24 <sup>th</sup> upper residential floors	78.40 mtrs
B & C	2 level basement + Ground on stilt + 3 level podium + 1 <sup>st</sup> to 34 <sup>th</sup> upper residential floors	131.90 mtrs
D	2 level basement + Ground on stilt + 3 level podium + 1 <sup>st</sup> to 44 <sup>th</sup> upper residential floors	167.35 mtrs
E&G	2 level basement + Ground on stilt + 3 level podium + 1 <sup>st</sup> to 34 <sup>th</sup> upper residential floors	131.90 mtrs
F	2 level basement + Ground on stilt + 3 level podium + 1 <sup>st</sup> to 22 <sup>nd</sup> upper residential floors	91.70 mtrs

All wings except wing 'A' (i.e. wing 'B' to 'G') are proposed with 2 level basement + ground + 3 level podium to be used for horizontal car parking and services. The 2 level basements as well as 3 levels of podiums are accessible by 2 nos of 09.00 mtrs wide two way ramps. The topmost podium level is accessible by a single 09.00 mtrs wide two way ramp. The 2 level basements as well as 3 level of podiums are also accessible by 05 nos. of enclosed type 1.50 mtrs wide staircases



and 12 nos. of enclosed type 2.00 mtrs wide staircases.

Floor	Wing 'B'	Wing 'C'	Wing 'E'	Wing 'G'
Lower Basement	Horizontal Car P Water Tanks + F Independent Ven	arking accessib Pump Rooms + tilation Shafts in	le by 2 nos. of Sewerage Trea all 14 nos. of co	ramps + U.G. atment Plant & mpartments.
Upper Basement	Horizontal Car Parking accessible by 2 nos. of ramps + Electrical Meter Rooms + Independent Ventilation Shafts in all 14 nos. of compartments.			
Podium-1 (Ground)	Horizontal Car Parking + 2 nos. of ramps + 07.20 mtrs high entrance lobbies.			
Podium-2 & 3	Horizontal Car Pa	rking accessible	by 2 nos. of rar	nps.
Podium-4 (P. Top)	Horizontal Car Parking and 2 wheeler parking accessible by 1 nos of ramp.			
1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> , 5 <sup>th</sup> to 10 <sup>th</sup> , 12 <sup>th</sup> to 17 <sup>th</sup> , 19 <sup>th</sup> to 24 <sup>th</sup> , 26 <sup>th</sup> to 31 <sup>st</sup> , 33 <sup>rd</sup> , 34 <sup>th</sup>	05 nos. of flats on each floor	05 nos. of flats on each floor	05 nos. of flats on each floor	05 nos. of flats on each floor
4 <sup>th</sup> , 11 <sup>th</sup> , 18 <sup>th</sup> , 25 <sup>th</sup> & 32 <sup>nd</sup>	04 nos. of flats & Refuge Area on each floor	04 nos. of flats & Refuge Area on each floor	04 nos. of flats & Refuge Area on each floor	04 nos. of flats & Refuge Area on each floor
Fire Check Floor (Between 16 <sup>th</sup> & 17 <sup>th</sup> at the height of 69.65 mtrs.)	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height.	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height.	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height.	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height.

The Floor-wise Users of the Wings are as under:-

Floor	Wing 'A'(EWS)
1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup>	04 nos. of flats on each floor
4 <sup>th</sup> to 7 <sup>th</sup> , 9 <sup>th</sup> to 14 <sup>th</sup> , 16 <sup>th</sup> to 22 <sup>nd</sup> , 23 <sup>rd</sup> & 24 <sup>th</sup>	06 nos. of flats on each floor
8 <sup>th</sup> , 15 <sup>th</sup> & 22 <sup>nd</sup>	04 nos. of flats + refuge area on each floor
Fire Check Floor (Between 22 <sup>nd</sup> & 23 <sup>rd</sup> at the height of 70.35 mtrs.)	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height

Floor	Wing 'D'
1 <sup>st</sup> to 3 <sup>rd</sup> , 5 <sup>th</sup> to 10 <sup>th</sup> , 12 <sup>th</sup> to 17 <sup>th</sup> , 19 <sup>th</sup> to 24 <sup>th</sup> , 26 <sup>th</sup> to 31 <sup>st</sup> , 33 <sup>rd</sup> to 38 <sup>th</sup> , 40 <sup>th</sup> to 44 <sup>th</sup>	04 nos. of flats on each floor
4 <sup>th</sup> , 11 <sup>th</sup> , 18 <sup>th</sup> , 25 <sup>th</sup> , 32 <sup>nd</sup> & 39 <sup>th</sup>	03 nos. of flats + refuge area on each floor
Fire Check Floor (Between $16^{th} - 17^{th} & 37^{th} - 38^{th}$ )	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height

10.0

Floor	Wing 'F'	
1st to 3rd, 5th to 10th, 12th to 17th, 19th to 22nd	05 nos of flats on each floor	
4 <sup>th</sup> , 11 <sup>th</sup> & 18 <sup>th</sup>	04 nos of flats + refuge area on each floor	
Fire Check Floor (Between 16th & 17th)	Fire Check Floor of 1.80 mtrs height	

Wing	No. & Type of Staircases	From-To	No. & Type of Lifts	From-To
Wing 'A'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Ground on Stilt to terrace Level	04 nos. of Lifts	Ground on Stilt to 24 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'B'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'C'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'D'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 44 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'E'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'F'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 24 <sup>th</sup> Floor
Wing 'G'	02 nos. of 2.00 m wide enclosed staircases	Lower Basement to Lift Machine Room Level	05 nos. of Lifts	Lower Basement to 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor

The two nos. of enclosed type 02.00 mtrs wide staircases of wing 'B' to 'G' are leading from lower basement to ground floor & same are diverted on ground floor and then leads to terrace floor. Five nos. of enclosed type staircases having flight width of 01.50 mtrs. leading from lower basement level to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floor. All staircases are externally located and adequately ventilated to outside air as shown in the plan. In all the wings i.e. wing 'A' to 'G' one lift from each lift bank will be converted into fire lift. The lift lobby/common passage at each floor level is directly ventilated to outside air shown in the plan. All Podium floor & basements has been provided with 02 nos. of 09.00 mtrs wide two way ramps except top podium floor having 01 no. of 09.00 mtrs wide two way ramp.

Architect has proposed one separate RCC duct for fire escape chute from ground to top floor level for evacuation in case of emergency at mid landing of one staircase per wing as shown on the plan.

The building abuts 27.45 mtrs wide D.P Road on East side & 12.20 mtrs wide road on North side.

The side open spaces all around the buildings are as under: Wing A

Sides	From building line to plot boundary
North	24.37 mtrs. to 24.40 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide DP Road
South	21.55 mtrs.
East	22.23 mtrs. to 23.43 mtrs. and partly attached to podium of wing B to G
West	45.21 mtrs.

#### Wing B

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	23.50 to 26.02 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs wide DP Road	23.50 to 26.02 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs wide DP Road	Flushed
South	More than 40.00 mtrs. upto wing 'G'	More than 40.00 mtrs. upto wing 'G'	28.50 mtrs.
East	12.00 mtrs. upto Wing 'C'	12.00 mtrs. upto Wing 'C'	Flushed
West	22.23 to 23.43 mtrs. upto wing A	22.23 to 23.43 mtrs. upto wing A	Flushed

#### Wing C

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	22.61 mtrs. to 25.14 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide DP Road	22.61 mtrs. to 25.14 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide DP Road	Flushed
South	More than 40.00 mtrs. upto wing 'G'	More than 40.00 mtrs. upto wing 'G'	28.50 mtrs.
East	19.70 mtrs. upto Wing 'D'	19.70 mtrs. upto Wing 'D'	Flushed
West	12.00 mtrs. upto Wing 'B'	12.00 mtrs. upto Wing 'B'	Flushed

#### Wing D

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	22.67 mtrs. to 30.66 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	22.67 mtrs. to 30.66 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	Flushed
South	More than 40 mtrs.	More than 25 mtrs.	Partly flushed to 13.50 mtrs, upto wing E

East	19.46 mtrs. to 25.27 mtrs. + 27.45 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	19.46 mtrs. to 25.27 mtrs. + 27.45 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	Flushed
West	19.70 mtrs. upto Wing 'C' & more than 40.00 mtrs.	More than 40.00 mtrs.	37.50 mtrs.

## Wing E

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	More than 40.00 mtrs. + 12.20 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	30.66 + 12.20 mtrs. wide D.P. Road	56.22 mtrs.
South	23.31 mtrs. to 28.67 mtrs.	23.31 mtrs. to 28.67 mtrs.	Flushed
East	36.60 mtrs. to 39.44 mtrs. + 27.45 mtrs. wide DP Road	36.60 mtrs. to 39.44 mtrs. + 27.45 mtrs. wide DP Road	Flushed
West	Attached to wing 'F'	Attached to wing 'F'	Attached to wing 'F'

## Wing F

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	More than 40.00 mtrs.	14.85 mtrs. to 15.73 mtrs. + R.G.	02.62 mtrs. to 3.50 mtrs.
South Min. 26.11 mtrs. to 28.59 mtrs.		Min. 26.11 mtrs. to 28.59 mtrs.	Flushed
East	Attached to wing 'E'	Attached to wing 'E'	Attached to wing 'E'
West	Attached to wing 'G'	Attached to wing 'G'	Attached to wing'G'

#### Wing G

Sides	From building line to plot boundary	From podium line to plot boundary	From building line to podium line
North	More than 40.00 mtrs.	12.23 mtrs. + R.G.	02.62 mtrs.
South	20.89 mtrs. to 27.43 mtrs.	20.89 mtrs. to 27.43 mtrs.	Flushed
East	Attached to wing 'F'	Attached to wing 'F'	Attached to wing 'F'
West	20.00 mtrs. to 21.69 mtrs.	20.00 mtrs. to 21.69 mtrs.	Flushed



23.1.17

## Refuge area are as follows

## (Wing A):

Refuge Floors @ level	Refuge area required in Sq.mts.	Refuge area Proposed in Sq.mts.	Height in Mtrs. from Ground.
8 <sup>th</sup> floor	64.27 sq. mtrs	76.07 sq. mtrs	24.60 mtrs
15 <sup>th</sup> floor	64.27 sq. mtrs	76.07 sq. mtrs	45.95 mtrs
22 <sup>nd</sup> floor	25.77 sq. mtrs	76.07 sq. mtrs	67.30 mtrs

## (Wing B & C):

Refuge Floors @ level	Refuge area required in Sq.mts.	Refuge area Proposed in Sq.mts.	Height in Mtrs. from Ground.
4 <sup>th</sup> floor	101.47 sq. mtrs	101.47 sq. mtrs	26.10 mtrs
11 <sup>th</sup> floor	101.47 sq. mtrs	101.47 sq. mtrs	49.55 mtrs
18 <sup>th</sup> floor	101.47 sq. mtrs	101.47 sq. mtrs	74.95 mtrs
25 <sup>th</sup> Floor	101.47 sq. mtrs	101.47 sq. mtrs	98.40 mtrs
32 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	41.87 sq. mtrs	101.47 sq. mtrs	121.85 mtrs

## (Wing D):

Refuge Floors @ level	Refuge area required in Sq.mts.	Refuge area Proposed in Sq.mts.	Height in Mtrs. from Ground.
4 <sup>th</sup> floor	127.86 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	26.10 mtrs
11 <sup>th</sup> floor	127.86 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	49.55 mtrs
18 <sup>th</sup> floor	127.86 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	74.95 mtrs
25 <sup>th</sup> Floor	127.86 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	98.40 mtrs
32 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	127.86 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	121.85 mtrs
39 <sup>th</sup> Floor	108.97 sq. mtrs	127.95 sq. mtrs	147.25 mtrs

#### (Wing E & G):

Refuge Floors @ level	Refuge area required in Sq.mts.	Refuge area Proposed in Sq.mts.	Height in Mtrs. from Ground.
4 <sup>th</sup> floor	100.14 sq. mtrs	100.18 sq. mtrs	26.10 mtrs
11 <sup>th</sup> floor	100.14 sq. mtrs	100.18 sq. mtrs	49.55 mtrs
18 <sup>th</sup> floor	100.14 sq. mtrs	100.18 sq. mtrs	74.95 mtrs
25 <sup>th</sup> Floor	100.14 sq. mtrs	100.18 sq. mtrs	98.40 mtrs
32 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	41.14 sq. mtrs	100.18 sq. mtrs	121.85 mtrs

(Wing F):

Refuge Floors @ level	Refuge area required in Sq.mts.	Refuge area Proposed in Sq.mts.	Height in Mtrs. from Ground.
4 <sup>th</sup> floor	78.59 sq. mtrs	78.60 sq. mtrs	26.10 mtrs
11 <sup>th</sup> floor	78.59 sq. mtrs	78.60 sq. mtrs	49.55 mtrs
18 <sup>th</sup> floor	55.52 sq. mtrs	78.60 sq. mtrs	74.95 mtrs

In addition to the refuge floors, the terrace of all the wings shall be treated as refuge area. Excess refuge area shall be counted in F.S.I.

Fire check floor is proposed at 70.35 mtrs. level between 22<sup>nd</sup> and 23<sup>rd</sup> floor level for wing 'A', at 69.65 mtrs. level between 16<sup>th</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> floor for wing 'B' 'C' 'E' 'F' & 'G' and at 69.65 mtrs. level between 16<sup>th</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> floor & at 141.95 mtrs. level between 37<sup>th</sup> & 38<sup>th</sup> floor for wing 'D'.

The proposal has been considered favorably in view of the facts that

- The building abuts 27.45 mtrs wide D.P Road on East side & 12.20 mtrs wide road on North side.
- ii) Fire check floor is proposed at 70.35 mt level between 22<sup>nd</sup> and 23<sup>rd</sup> floor level for wing 'A', at 69.65 mtrs. level between 16<sup>th</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> floor for wing 'B' 'C' 'E' 'F' & 'G' and at 69.65 mtrs. level between 16<sup>th</sup> & 17<sup>th</sup> floor & at 141.95 mtrs. level between 37<sup>th</sup> & 38<sup>th</sup> floor for wing 'D'.
- iii) Provided natural ventilation to the staircase, lift lobby & common corridor at each floor.
- iv) Additional stand by pump to all the fire fighting systems is recommended along with regular fire, sprinkler, jockey and booster pump.
- v) Independent jockey pump for sprinkler system & wet riser system shall be provided.

29-01-15
- vi) Provided Automatic sprinkler system, in car parking area [i.e. in both basements, on ground floor & on 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors], and lift lobby, common corridor at each floor level.
- vii) During construction stage and prior to final occupation party agreed to comply with additional requirements stipulated by Mumbai Fire Brigade Officer if any in future.

viii) This N.O.C. is subject to approval by High Rise Technical Committee.

with a total height of 135.25 mtrs.

In view of above, as far as this department is concerned there would be no objection for the construction of 07 nos. of high rise residential wings namely wing 'A' wing 'B' wing 'C' wing 'D' wing 'E' wing 'F' and wing 'G'. Wing 'A' having ground on stilt + 24 upper residential floors with a total height of 78.40 mtrs. and Common two level basement + ground floor on stilt + 3 level podium floor for wing 'B' to 'G' thereafter Wing 'B' 'C' 'E' and 'G' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 34<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 131.90 mtrs. and wing 'D' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 44<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 167.35 mtrs., and wing 'F' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 22<sup>nd</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 91.70 mtrs from general ground level to terrace level.

#### 1. ACCESS :

The courtyards shall be flushed with the road levels.

### 2. COURTYARDS:

- The available courtyards, R.G. on all the sides up to 6.00 mtrs. from building line as well as internal Roads shall be paved suitably to bear the load of fire engines weighing up to 48 metric tones each.
- ii) All the courtyards shall be in one plane.
- iii) The courtyards shall be kept free from obstruction at all times.
- iv)No structure of any type shall be permitted in courtyards of the building.
- v) Parking shall not be permitted in courtyards upto 6.00 mtrs. from building line.

#### 3. PROTECTION TO STRUCTURAL STEEL:

- a. All the structural steel members i.e. columns, beams etc., shall be protected with the 04 hours fire resisting materials and methods as stipulated under IS 1942-1960 as application for residential building.
- b. A certificate to that effect that the fire resistance protection has been provided as above shall be furnished from the Structural Engineer as the time of application for occupying the building.

### 4. CAR PARKING:

- Two levels basement & part stilt on ground shall be used for horizontal car parking.
- ii) The drainage of the car parking areas shall be separate from that of the building and shall be provided with catch pit with fire trap before connecting to Municipal sewer.

- Repairing / servicing of cars, use of naked light shall not be permitted in the car parking areas.
- iv) Dwelling, use of naked light / flame, repairing / maintenance of vehicles shall be strictly prohibited in the parking area.
- v) The driveways shall be properly marked and maintained unobstructed, proper illuminated signage shall be provided for escape route car lifts etc. at prominent location.
- STAIRCASE:(For all buildings)
- The flight width of main staircases of all Buildings as shown on the plans shall be maintained with their width of 2.00 mtrs. throughout its length.
- ii) The flight width of other staircases leading to basement as shown on the plans shall be maintained with their width of 01.50 mtrs. throughout its length.
- iii) The layout of the staircase shall be of enclosed type & externally located throughout their height and shall be approached at each floor level through two hour fire resistance door placed in the enclosed walls of the staircase.
- iv) Permanent vent at the top equal to 5% of the cross sectional area of the staircases shall be provided.
- v) Open able sashes or R.C.C. grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sq. mtrs. per landing on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided.
- 6. BASEMENT: (All two level basements)
- a. Each basement shall be separately ventilated. Vents with cross, sectional area (Aggregate) not less than 2.5 percent of the floor area spread evenly around the perimeter of the basement shall be provided, if basement is naturally ventilated, in the form of grills or breakable stall boards lights or pavement lights or by way of shafts.
- b. The slab of the upper basement shall be reinforced suitably to bear the load of fire engine weighing up to 48 m. tones each with point load of 10 kgs./sq. cms.
- c. The basement shall be used mainly for horizontal car parking accessible by ramps. Basement is also used for services.
- d. The upper basement shall be provided with natural ventilations through the ventilators, open cut outs.
- e. The staircase of the basement shall be of enclosed type and entry to basement areas shall be through two hours fire resistance self-closing door provided in the enclosed wall of the staircase and through cut off lobby.
- f. In additions to the natural ventilation, mechanical ventilation shall be provided to the basement with 15 air changes per hour with an arrangement to accelerate the rate of air changes to 30 per hour in the event of a fire emergency.
- g. The ducts of the mechanical ventilations system shall be of substantial metal gauge as per the relevant I.S. standard.
- h. Basement area shall be divided in compartments as per rules & these compartments shall be segregated from each other by brick partition walls and

20-01-15

fire curtains. Access to these zones shall be by two hour fire resistant door in case of brick partition with automatic closing device in case of fire.

- The operating switches of the mechanical ventilation shall be located in the fire control room with appropriate zonal indications.
- Exhaust duct shall be provided to draw out exhaust at ground level of the basement.
- k. Suitable signage's shall be provided in the basement showing Building exit direction, way to exits etc.
- Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in horizontal car parking including ramp. These systems shall be installed as per the standard laid down by T.A.C. and relevant I.S. specifications
- m. Cut off lobby, Staircases, common passages & escape routes of the entire building shall be painted with fire retardant paint.
- n. One Dry Chemical Powder fire extinguisher ABC type of 4 kgs. capacity each shall be kept for every 100 sq. mtrs. area in basement.
- o. Staircase and lift lobby shall have illuminated by inverter operated exits signs with IP 54 enclosure. Luminance of the signages shall be such that they are visible from a distance of 12 to 16 meters.
- p. The staircase & the associated lift lobbies shall be pressurized in the event of fire in all the basements. The pressure in this enclosed staircase and enclosed lift lobbies shall be maintained not less than 5m.m. W.G.
- q. CO Detector with audible alarm system shall be provided to all the basement areas and the circuit of the same shall be given / connected to mechanical ventilation system to start automatically on activation of CO detector and the other detectors provided in the basement.
- Ventilation system shall start automatically on activation of detector provided in the basement area.
- s. Exhaust duct, mechanical ventilation duct should not pass through exit routes.
- 7. LIFT :(For all buildings)
- i) Walls enclosing lift shaft shall have a fire resistance of not less that two hours.
- Shafts shall have permanent vent of not less than 0.2 sq. mtrs in clear area immediately under the machine room.
- iii) Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of steel shuttered with fire resistance of one hour. No collapsible shutter shall be permitted.
- iv) One lift from each lift bank of each buildings i.e. Building 'A' to 'G' shall be converted into fire lift and shall be as per specifications laid down under the regulations, a toggle switch shall be provided to this lift for the use of Firemen.
- 8. FIRE LIFT: (For all buildings)
- a. To enable fire services personnel to reach the upper floor with the minimum delay, one fire lift from each lift bank shall be provided and shall be available for the exclusive use of the firemen in an emergency and the directly accessible to every dwelling of each floor.

- b. The lift shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 sq. mtrs. with a minimum dimension of 1.12 mtrs. It shall have loading capacity of not less than 545 k.g. (8persons lift) with automatic closing doors.
- c. There shall be an alternate electric supply of an adequate capacity apart from the normal electric supply the building and the cables run in a route safe from fire, i.e. within the lift shaft. In case of failure normal electric supply, it shall automatically trip over to alternate supply.
- d. The operation of fire lift should be by a simple toggle or two button switch situated in glass-fronted box adjacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the switch is on, landing call points will become inoperative and the lift will be on car control only or on priority control device. When the switch is off, the lift will return to normal working. This lift can be used by the occupants in normal times.
- e. The words 'Fire lift' shall be conspicuously displayed in florescent paint on the lift landing door at each floor level.
- Collapsible gates shall not be permitted for lifts, the lifts shall have solid doors with fire resistance of at least one hour.
- g. The speed of the fire lift shall be such that it can reach the top floor from ground level with in one minute.

### 9. ELECTRIC CABLE & ELECTRIC METER ROOM: (For all buildings)

- Electric cable shafts shall be exclusively used for electric cables and shall not open in the staircase enclosure.
- ii) Inspection door for the shaft shall have two hours fire resistance.
- iii)Electric Meter Room shall be provided at location marked on the plan. It shall be adequately ventilated.
- iv)Electrical shafts shall be sealed at each floor level with non -combustible material such as vermiculite concrete.
- v) Electric cables shall be of low smoke, non toxic and non flammable type with provision of ELCB/MCB.

### CORRIDOR & LIFT LOBBY : (For all buildings)

- (i) Corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be ventilated to outside air. This natural ventilation shall not be blocked / obstructed by partition etc.
- (ii) Proper signage's for way to staircase, escape routes, staircase, floor nos. etc. shall be provided at each floor of building.

### 11. ESCAPE ROUTE LIGHTING: (For all buildings)

- Escape route lighting (staircase and corridor lights) shall be on independent circuits as per rules.
- Portable lights/Install lights shall be provided at strategic locations in staircase & lift lobby.

### FLAT ENTRANCE & KITCHEN DOORS: (For all buildings)

Flat entrance doors & kitchen doors if any shall be of solid core having fire resistance of not less than one hour.

Secons

### 13. FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

### <u>Under Ground Water Storage Tank</u>:

A separate underground water storage tanks of 2,00,000 liters capacity for building 'A' and 3,00,000 liters capacity for building 'B' to 'D'. and 3,00,000 liters capacity for building 'E' to 'G'. The layout of which shall be got approved from H.E.'s department prior to erection.

### b) Overhead Water Storage Tank: (for each Building)

A tank of 30,000 liters capacity shall be provided on staircase shaft at the terrace level of building 'A' & 'F' and a tank of 50,000 liters capacity shall be provided on each staircase shall at the terrace level of building 'B', 'C', 'D, 'E',& 'G', the layout of which shall be got approved from H. E.'s departments prior to erection. The tank shall be connected to wet risers through a booster pump through a non-return valve gate valve

### c) <u>Wet- riser:</u> (for all Buildings)

Wet riser of internal dia. of 15 cms. of G.I. 'C' Class pipe shall be provided in the duct adjoining each staircase of each building with double hydrant outlet & hose reel at each floor in such a way as not to reduce the width of the common corridor. Pressure reducing discs or orifices shall be provided at lower level, so as not to exceed the pressure of 5.5 kgs. per sq. cms. A fire service inlet on the external face of the building near the tank directly fronting the courtyards shall be provide to connect the mobile pump of the fire service to the wet riser. The wet risers shall be extended from lower basement up to topmost floor/terrace level.

### d) Fire Service Inlet

- Fire service inlet shall be provided to refilled U.G. tank, to feed riser system by passing the fire pump & to feed sprinkler system.
- Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at ground floor.

### e) Automatic Sprinkler System:(For all buildings)

The Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in lift lobby & common corridor at each floor level of each Building, horizontal car parking area in two level basement & stilt on ground floor of all Buildings as well as in each habitable room of buildings 'A' to 'G' as per the standards laid down by T.A.C. or relevant I.S. specifications.

### f) <u>Automatic Smoke Detection System</u>:(For all buildings)

Each Lift machine room & electric meter room area of each Building as well as in lift lobby & common corridor at each floor level of buildings 'A' to 'G' shall be provided with Automatic smoke detection system with main console panel at ground floor level.

### 14. PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM (For all buildings)

Each Building i.e. Building 'A' to 'G' shall be provided with public address system as per the rules with main control operator at console panel at ground floor area.

### 15. FIRE ALARAM SYSTEM / FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM : (For all buildings)

- a) The buildings shall be provided with intelligent analog addressable fire alarm system with microprocessor based main control panel at ground floor level and addressable call points and hooters at each floor level. The design of fire alarm system shall be in accordance with I.S. specification and based on NFPA 72 guidelines (as per 2010 edition).
- b) The addressable fire alarm system shall be equipped with the latest evacuation features such as digital voice evacuation capabilities; fire fighters telephone system, directional sounders etc. The main entry / exit points shall be provided with fire fighters interactive touch screen interface to enable viewing of critical information in event of fire.
- c) All podiums/parking floors shall be provided with intelligent multi sensor detectors connected to the main fire alarm panel. This is to avoid nuisance alarm caused due to smoke emission from the vehicles of the car parking.
- d) Appropriate fire detection system shall be installed in kitchen area.
- Access control system, close circuit cameras shall be installed in the entire building & connected to B.M.S. control at reception.
- f) Trained security staff & fire staff shall be posted on duty at strategic location around the clock.
- g) Security / fire staff shall be trained in evacuation procedure & use of fire fighting equipments.
- h) The entire building shall be provided with proper standard signage.

### 16. SIGNAGES: (For all buildings)

Self-glowing/fluorescent exit signs in green color shall be provided showing the means of escape for each building.

### 17. TRAINED STAFF: FIRE ALARAM SYSTEM / FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM : (For all buildings)

The trained security / fire supervisor along with trained staff having basic knowledge of firefighting & fix firefighting installation shall be provided / posted in the building. They will be responsible for the following;

- a) Maintenance of all the first aid firefighting equipment, fixed installations & other firefighting equipment / appliance in good working condition at all times.
- b) Imparting training to the occupants of the building in the use of firefighting equipment provided on the premises & kept them informed about the fire & other emergency evacuation procedures.

- b. The refuge areas shall not be allowed to be used for any other purpose and it shall be the responsibility of the owner/occupier to maintain the same clean and free of encumbrances and encroachments at all times.
- Facilities to be provided at refuge area Adequate emergency lighting facility shall be provided.
- iv) Terrace floor as a refuge floor:
  - a) The necessary facilities such as emergency lighting, drinking water etc. shall be provided.
  - b. The access door/s from the enclosed staircase/s to the terrace floor shall have louvers at top half portion of the door. The entrance doors to the terrace shall be painted or fixed with sign painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGEAREA".
- v) Excess refuge area shall be counted in FSI.

The party has paid scrutiny fee of Rs.58,68,300/- vide receipt No.0714094 SAP docket No.1001982001 dated 09.01.2015 on the gross built-up area of 1,89,300.00 sq. mtrs as certified by the Architect.

However, E.E. B.P.[E.S.] is requested to verify the total built up area and inform this Department for the purpose of levying additional Scrutiny fee.

### Note :-

- This NOC is issued from fire safety point of view only& all civil engineering side shall be scrutinized, verify & confirm by the E.E. B.P.[E.S.]
- ii) The schematic drawings/plans of active fire safety measures recommended by this department in the NOC i.e. Sprinkler system, smoke detection System, Rate of rise detection system, Wet riser system, Public Address system etc. shall be submitted and got approved from CFO prior to installation.
- iii) The passive and active fire safety measures / installation shall be carried out by approved licensed agency.
- Separate NOC shall be obtained from concerned department & M.C.G.M./C.F.O.'s department for substation, swimming pool & fitness center or any licensable activities if any prior to commencement.
- v) This NOC is subject to approval of high rise technical committee

Chief Fire Officer (i/c) Mumbai Fire Brigade

511-

Copy to: i) E.E. B.P.[E.S.]

ji)-M/s. Sunil Ambre & Associates Architects,

Chief Fire Officer (i/c) Mumbai Fire Brigade

27-10-02

pg. 17

### MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE CHE/ES/1699/S/337/CFO R-VI/04

Sub: N.O.C stipulating fire protection and fire fighting requirements for the amendment for the High rise Residential building on plot bearing C.T.S. No. 1004, 1005(pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt),1007/3(pt),1007/4,1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6,1017,1017/1 to 6,1018,1018/1 to 9 of village Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai.

### Ch. Eng. (D.P.)

In this case please refer to the NOC issued by this office vide No. FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.2015 for the proposed construction of 07 nos. of high rise residential wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D'. 'E', 'F' & 'G. Wing 'A' having ground on stilt + 24 upper residential floors with a total height of 78.40mtrs. and common two level basements + ground on stilt + 03 level podium floors for Wing 'B' to 'G'. Thereafter Wing 'B', 'C', 'E' & 'G' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 34<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 131.90mtrs. and Wing 'D' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 44<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 167.35mtrs. Wing 'F' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 22<sup>nd</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 91.70mtrs. All wings are measured from general ground level up to terrace level.

Further amended NOC issued by this office vide no. FB/HRC/RVI/44 dated 13/05/2016 for the proposed construction of high rise residential building comprising of five wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. All wings are having common three level basements (-10.17mtrs. level) + common stilt on ground + common 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A', 'B' & 'E' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 30<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 118.25mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wings 'C' & 'D' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 37<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 141.70mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. All wings is having fire check floor in between 17<sup>th</sup>-18<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 72.75mtrs. level. Architect has proposed Club house structure having ground & three floors with a total height of 9.75mtrs.

Further amended NOC issued by this office vide no. FB/HRC/RVI/19 dated 08/11/2016 for the proposed construction of high rise residential building comprising of five wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having common two level basements (-6.67mtrs.) and wings 'C', 'D' & 'E' are having common three level basements (-09.87mtrs. level) + common stilt on ground + common 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A', 'C' & 'D' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 45<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 156.95mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'B' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 17<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors (17<sup>th</sup> part floor) with a total height of 67.65mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level and Wing 'E' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 20<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 78.75mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'A', 'C' & 'D' is having fire check floor in between 18th-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. level and 39<sup>th</sup>-40<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 136.70mtrs. Wing 'E' is having fire check floor in between 18<sup>th</sup>-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. Architect has proposed Club house structure having ground & one upper floor with a total height of 8.00 mtrs.

Now, the Architect has submitted the amended plans for approval of following amendments:

- Proposed additional building no. 2 having three wings, namely I, J & K having three level common basement (- 9.87 Mtrs) + common stilt on ground + 5 level common podium thereafter building is divided into three wings i.e. Wing 'I', 'J' & 'K', having 1st to 51st upper residential floors with a total height of 178.15 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level.
- Proposed to add common 4<sup>th</sup> podium floor above 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floor for Wings A, B, C, D & E.
- iii) Deleted 02 upper residential floors i.e. 44<sup>th</sup> & 45<sup>th</sup> floors of Wing 'A'. Hence, height of the building is reduced from 156.950 mtrs. to 150.850 mtrs. only.
- iv) Proposed additional 26 nos. of residential floors i.e. 18th to 43rd floors above the earlier approved 17 floors of Wing 'B'. Hence, height of Wing 'B' building is increased from 67.650 mtrs. to 150.850 mtrs. only.
- v) Deleted 03 upper residential floors i.e. 43rd to 45th floors of Wing 'C'. Hence, height of the building is reduced from 156.950 mtrs. to 147.800 mtrs. only.
- vi) Deleted 03 upper residential floors i.e. 43rd to 45th floors of Wing 'D'. Hence, height of the building is reduced from 156.950 mtrs. to 147.800 mtrs. only.
- vii) Proposed additional 10 nos. of residential floors i.e. 21st to 30th floors over the earlier approved 20<sup>th</sup> floors of Wing 'E'. Hence, height of Wing 'E' building is increased from 78.75 mtrs. to 109.250 mtrs only.
- viii) Deleted the Club house earlier approved for ground + one floor.
- ix) Reduced the floor to floor height of each basements and hence reduced the total depth of basement from -10.050 mtrs. to -9.875 mtrs.
- x) Minor changes in internal planning of each floor of each wing.

By virtue of the above the construction of the 2 high rise residential buildings comprising of eight wings namely Wings 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D', 'E', 'I', 'J' and 'K', wherein building no.1 comprising of wings 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having common two level basements (-6.67mtrs.) and wings 'C', 'D' & 'E' are having common three level basements (-09.87mtrs. level) + ground + common 1st to 3rd podium floors + 4<sup>th</sup> podium (podium top), thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having 1st to 43rd upper residential floors with a total height of 150.85 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wings 'C' & 'D' are having 1st to 42nd upper residential floors with a total height of 147.80 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level and Wing 'E' is having 1st to 30th upper residential floors with a total height of 109.25 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wings 'A', 'B', 'C' & 'D' are having fire check floor in between 18th-19th floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. level and in between 39th-40th floors at the height of 136.70mtrs. Wing 'E' is having fire check floors in between 18th-19th floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. Further, building no. 2 comprising of 3 wings I, J & K. Wings I, J & K are having common three level basements (-9.87 mtrs.) + ground floor + common podium 1st to 4th podium + 5<sup>th</sup> podium (podium top) (partly for surface parking and partly residential flats), thereafter building is divided into three wings i.e. Wing 'I', 'J' & 'K' which are each having 1st to 51st floors with a total height of 178.15 mtrs from general ground level up to terrace level and all the three wings are having fire check floors in between 17th -18th floors at the height of 70.55 mtrs. and in between 38th - 39th floors at the height of 136.55 mtrs.

of 136.55 mtrs as per details shown on enclosed plans, signed in token of approval, subject to satisfactory compliance of the following requirements/amendments:

- All the requirements stipulated earlier Noc vide FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.15, FB/HRC/RV/44 dated 13.05.16 and FB/HRC/EVI/19 dated 08.11.16 shall be strictly adhered to along with fresh conditions for Wings I, J & K and few amendments in earlier NOC as follows:
- 2. All the fire-fighting requirement shall be extended to the top floor of each wing.
- 3. Amendment in requirement no. 13 a) of NOC No. FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.2015
   & no. 8 of NOC no. FB/HRC/RVI/44 dated 13/05/16:
   UNDERGROUND WATER TANK: An underground water tank of 400,000 liters.

**UNDERGROUND WATER TANK:** An underground water tank of 400,000 liters capacity shall be provided for wings A,B,C,D and E as shown in the plan as per the design specified in the rules with baffle wall and fire brigade collecting breaching.

- 4. Amendment in the requirement no. 13b) of NOC no. FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.2015.
  OVERHEAD WATER STORAGE TANK: A separate tank of 50,000 liters capacity for each Wing shall be provided on the staircase shaft at the terrace level of building A to E, the layout of which shall be got approved from H.E.'s department prior to erection.
- Amendment of requirement no.14d) of NOC no. FB/HRC/RVI/44 dated 13.05.16 (For all wings)
   OR EXTERNAL FIREMAN LIFT.
- 6. Amendment in requirement no. 31 of NOC No. FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.2015 FIRE OFFICER: For all Buildings.
- 7. <u>Additional requirement:</u> <u>RAMPS FOR PODIUM & BASEMENTS:</u>(For A,B,C,D & E wings)

i) The Access Ramp as shown in enclosed plan provided entry at the ground level. ii) The gradient of ramp shall not be steeper than 1:10.

## 8. Additional requirement:

**PODIUM /CAR PARKING FLOORS**: (For I, J & K wings)

The basements, ground, podium floors & podium top of all wings for shall be used for horizontal car parking.

- i) Podium floor shall not be enclosed except for parapet walls.
- ii) The drainage of the car parking areas shall be separate from that of the building and shall be provided with catch pit with fire trap before connecting to Municipal sewer.
- iii) Repairing / servicing of cars, use of naked light shall not be permitted in the car parking areas.
- iv) Dwelling, use of naked light / flame, repairing / maintenance of vehicles shall be strictly prohibited in the parking area.

### e. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM: (For I,J & K)

Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in entire building including in lift lobby, common corridor at each floor level and each habitable room of each flat on each floor level, as well as in surface car parking area in all basements, ground & all podium floors as per the standards lay down by TAC or relevant I.S. specification.

### f. AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM: (For I,J & K)

Automatic Smoke Detection System shall be provided in lift lobby & the common corridor at each floor level, each electric meter room & each lift machine room, Control / BMS room and in electric shaft at every floor level with response indicator, which shall be connected to main console panel board on ground floor level and in BMS room, as per I.S. specification.

### **q. DRENCHER SYSTEM:** (For I,J & K)

Automatic drencher system shall be provided to the periphery of each podium & fire check floors of the buildings and should be connected to the main sprinkler pump as per the standard laid down in relevant I.S. specifications.

# h. FIRE PUMP, BOOSTER PUMP, SPRINKLER PUMP AND JOCKEY PUMP:(For

I to K)

- i. Wet riser shall be connected to a fire pump at the basement level of capacity not less than 2800 liters/min. capable of giving a pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/ sq. cms. At the top most hydrant.
- ii. Booster pump of 900 liters/min. capacity giving a pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/sq. cms. At the top most hydrant outlet of the wet riser shall be provided for automatic sprinkler system.
- iii. Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for automatic sprinkler system.
- iv. Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be independent circuit.
- v. Operating switches for booster pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes in lift lobbies at ground floor.
- vi. Only surface mounted or vertical turbine pumps shall be installed.
- vii. All the above pumps shall be surface mounted or vertical turbine type (submersible pump not permitted) pump along with adequate size of pump room.

### i. EXTERNAL HYDRANTS: (For I, J & K)

Courtyard hydrants shall be provided at distance of every 30.00 mtrs. within the confines of the site of the wet riser-cum-down comer. Hose box with two hose & branch shall be equally distributed on ground floor, podium floors as well as on each floor near the hydrant outlet.

### j. STAND BY PUMPS: (For I,J & K)

An additional standby pump shall be provided on the site as stand by to the hydrant & sprinkler pumps which shall be used alternatively.

### k. ALTERNATE SOURCE OF POWER SUPPLY: (For I, J & K)

An alternate source of L.V/H.V supply from a separate sub-station as well as from D.G. set with appropriate change over switch hall be provided for fire pump, fire lift, staircase, corridor lighting circuits, sprinkler pump, jockey pump and fire alarm system, detector systems etc. It shall be housed in separate cabin.

- vii) If any matter in this case, violates DCR 1991 then this proposal shall be referred back to this department for issuing fresh NOC.
- viii) This NOC is issued without prejudice to legal matters pending in court of law, if any.
- ix) No any addition/alteration shall be done in the structure of the flats/building without the previous consent of all the concerned/occupier as per the provision of Section 7 of MOFA.
- x) The plans approved along with this N.O.C. are approved from Fire Risk / Fire Safety point of view only. Approval of these plans does not mean in any way of allowing construction of the building. It is Architect / Developer's responsibility to take necessary prior approval from all concerned competent authorities for the proposed construction of the building.
- xi) This NOC is issued only from Fire Protection & Fire-Fighting requirements point of view & issued on the request letter from M/s. Sunil Ambre & Associates. Any authorized or legal matter shall be cleared by Owner/ Occupier/ Developer/Architects etc.
- xii) This N.O.C. is subject to approval by High Rise Technical Committee.

Prabhat Digitally signed by Prabhat Surajlal Rahangdale Date: 2017.09.04 16:16:57 +05'30'

> Chief Fire Officer Mumbai Fire Brigade



#### MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE

- Sub: N.O.C stipulating fire protection and fire fighting requirements for the amendment to construct High rise Residential building on plot bearing C.T.S. No. 1004, 1005(pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) of village Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai.
  - **Ref: i)** Online File No.CHE/ES/1699/S/337(NEW)-CFO/1/NEW-1, dated 17.07.2019, Architect Sunil Gajanan Ambre.

#### Ch. Eng. (D.P.)

In this case please refer to the NOC issued by this office vide No. FB/HRC/ES/31 dated 29.01.2015 stipulating fire protection & fire fighting requirements for the proposed construction of 07 nos. of high rise residential wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D'. 'E', 'F' & 'G. Wing 'A' having ground floor/stilt + 24 upper residential floors with a total height of 78.40mtrs. and common two level basements + ground on stilt + 03 level podium floors for Wing 'B' to 'G'. Thereafter Wing 'B', 'C', 'E' & 'G' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 34<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 131.90mtrs. and Wing 'D' having 1<sup>st</sup> to 44<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 167.35mtrs. Wing 'F' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 22<sup>nd</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 91.70mtrs. All wings are measured from general ground level up to terrace level.

Further amended NOC was issued by this office vide no. FB/HRC/RVI/44 dated 13/05/2016 stipulating fire protection & fire fighting requirements for the proposed construction of high rise residential building comprising of five wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. All wings are having common three level basements (-10.17mtrs. level) + common stilt on ground + common 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A', 'B' & 'E' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 30<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 118.25mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wings 'C' & 'D' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 37<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 72.75mtrs. level. Architect has proposed Club house structure having ground & three floors with a total height of 9.75mtrs.

Further amended NOC was issued by this office vide no. FB/HRC/RVI/19 dated-08/11/2016, stipulating fire protection & fire fighting requirements for the proposed construction of high rise residential building no 1 comprising of five wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having common two level (-6.67mtrs.) and wings 'C', 'D' & 'E' are having common three level basements (-09.87mtrs. level) + common stilt on ground + common 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A', 'C' & 'D' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 45<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 156.95mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'B' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 17<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors (17<sup>th</sup> part floor) with a total height of 67.65mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level and Wing 'D' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 20<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 78.75mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'A', 'C' & 'D' is having fire check floor in between 18<sup>th</sup>-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. level and 39<sup>th</sup>-40<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 136.70mtrs. wing 'E' is having flre check floor in between 18<sup>th</sup>-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. Architect has proposed Club house structure having ground & one upper floor with a total height of 8.00mtrs.

Further amended N.O.C. was issued bv this office vide No. CHE/ES/1699/S/337/CFO/R-VI/04, dated-04/09/2017, stipulating fire protection & fire fighting requirements for the proposed construction of high rise residential building no 1 comprising of five wings namely Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having common two level (-6.67mtrs.) and wings 'C', 'D' & 'E' are having common three level basements (-09.87mtrs. level) + common stilt on ground + common 1<sup>st</sup> to 3<sup>rd</sup> podium floors thereafter building is divided into five wings i.e. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' & 'E'. Wings 'A' & 'B' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 43<sup>rd</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 150.85mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'C' & 'D' are having 1<sup>st</sup> to 42<sup>nd</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 147.80mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level and Wing 'E' is having 1<sup>st</sup> to 30<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors with a total height of 109.25mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level. Wing 'A', 'B', 'C' & 'D' is having fire check floor in between 18<sup>th</sup>-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. level and 39<sup>th</sup>-40<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 136.70mtrs. Wing 'E' is having fire check floor in between 18<sup>th</sup>-19<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 70.70mtrs. Building No. 2 comprising of three wings i.e. Wing 'I', 'J' & 'K' having 03 level common basement (-9.87mtrs.) + common stilt on ground + 04 level of common podium floors thereafter building is divided into three wings i.e. Wing 'I', 'J' & 'K',each having 1st to 51st upper residential floors with a total height of 178.15mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level and all the three wings are having fire check floors in between 17<sup>th</sup>-18<sup>th</sup> at the height of 70.55mtrs. and in between 38<sup>th</sup>-39<sup>th</sup> floors at the height of 136.55mtrs. measured from general ground level.

Now, Architect has submitted amended plans for building no 1 only for approval with following amendments:

- i) <u>Wing 'A' & 'B'</u>- Architect has proposed 07 nos. upper residential floors i.e. 44<sup>th</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> floors over earlier approved Wing 'A' & 'B' with a total height of the wings as 170.25 mtr. having 06nos. of flats each on 44<sup>th</sup> to 45<sup>th</sup> & 47<sup>th</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> floors and 05nos. of flats & refuge area on 46<sup>th</sup> floor as shown on plans.
- ii) <u>Wing 'C'</u>- Proposed 08 nos. of upper residential floors i.e. 43<sup>rd</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors over earlier approved Wing 'C' with a total height of the wing as 170.25 mtr. having 04nos. of flats each on 43<sup>rd</sup> to 45<sup>th</sup> & 47<sup>th</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> floors and 03nos. of flats & refuge area on 46<sup>th</sup> floors as shown on plans.
- iii) <u>Wing 'D'</u>- Proposed 08nos. of upper residential floors i.e. 43<sup>rd</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> upper residential floors over earlier approved Wing 'D' with a total height of the wings as 172.05 mtr. having 05nos. of flats each on 43<sup>rd</sup> to 45<sup>th</sup> & 47<sup>th</sup> to 50<sup>th</sup> floors and 04nos. of flats & refuge area on 46<sup>th</sup> floors as shown on plans.
- iv) Proposed to add a Service floor in Wing 'D' in between 39<sup>th</sup> & 40<sup>th</sup> floor at the height of 136.70mtrs. as shown on plans
- v) <u>Wing 'E'</u>- Proposed 13 nos. of upper residential floors i.e.  $31^{st}$  to  $43^{rd}$  floors with a total height of the wing as 148.90 mtr having 06nos. of flats each on  $31^{st}$ ,  $33^{rd}$  to  $38^{th}$ ,  $40^{th}$  to  $43^{rd}$  floors and 5 nos. of flats & refuge area each on  $32^{nd}$  &  $39^{th}$  floors as shown on plans.

permission (I.O.D./C.C./further C.C.) If found any contradiction, the proposal shall be referred back to this Department.

- viii) The plans approved along with this N.O.C. are approved from Fire Risk / Fire Safety point of view only. Approval of this plan does not mean in any way of allowing construction of the building. It is Architects / Developer's responsibility to take necessary prior approval from all concerned competent authorities for the proposed construction of the building.
- ix) This NOC is issued only from Fire Protection & Fire-Fighting requirements point of view & issued on the request letter from Architect. Any authorized or legal matter shall be cleared by Owner/ Occupier/ Developer/Architect etc.
- x) This N.O.C. is subject to approval & verification of concerned authority of E.E.(B.P) E.S., till then further process shall not be permitted.
- xi) This NOC is subject to approval of High rise Technical Committee.

Kaitan	Digitally signed by Kaltan Francis Disouza DN: c=IN, o=Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai, ou=Mumbai Fire
Francis	Brigade, postalCode=400008, st=MAHARASHTRA, serialNumber=db8c70a315d d7ef6bb6a1f23af7048cb39cd
Disouza	3fdb205e4e713ecee9651eb2 9c15, cn=Kaitan Francis Disouza Date: 2019.07.30 19:11:07 +05'30'

Div. Fire Officer (Scrutinized & Prepared by)

Digitally signed Vijaykuma by Vijaykumar r Narsingh Panigrahi Panigrahi Date: 2019.07.31 17:07:21 +05'30'

Dy. Chief Fire Officer ( Approved by)

### MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/ 24010437 Fax: 24023516 Website: http://mpcb.gov.in E-mail: cac-cell@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2<sup>nd</sup> - 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai-400 022.

Consent order No. Format 1.0/BO/CAC-Cell/UAN No. 0000016524/E/5"CAC- 812000085 Date- 2.9 11 2018

To,

M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. "Runwal Bliss", CTS Nos. 1004, 1005(pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(pt) and 1009(pt), Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai-400 042.

Subject: Grant of Consent to Establish for construction of proposed residential project in Red/LSI Category.

Ref.: 1. Minutes of Consent Appraisal Committee meeting held on 17/09/2018.

#### Your application No.0000016524 Dated 24/11/2016

For: Grant of Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Rule 6 of the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 is considered and the consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in the schedule I, II, III & IV annexed to this order:

- The Consent to Establish is granted for period up to commissioning of the project or up to 5 year i.e. 30/11/2021 whichever is earlier.
- The capital investment of the residential project is Rs. 868.65 Crs as per undertaking submitted by the project proponent.
- The Consent to Establish is granted for construction of proposed residential project "Runwal Bliss" of M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. at plot bearing CTS Nos. 1004, 1005(pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(pt) and 1009(pt), Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai-400 042 on total plot area of 32,387.59 Sq. Mtrs. for total construction BUA of 1,69,814.38 Sq. Mtrs. including utilities and services of project as per Environmental Clearance granted vide No. SEAC-2015/CR-36/TC-1 dtd. 21/09/2016 and construction permission issued by the Local Body.

#### 4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

Sr. No. 1. 2.	Description	Permitted quantity of discharge (CMD)	Standards to be achieved	Disposal
	Trade effluent	10 NIL	NA	NA
2.	Domestic effluent	552	As per Schedule –I	The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening.

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:

r. No.	Description of stack/ source	Number Of Stack	Standards to be achieved
1	DG Sets (3 x 600 KVA)	3	As Per Schedule -II

6. Conditions under Municipal Solid Waste (Management and Handling) Rule, 2000:

Sr. No.	Type Of Waste	Quantity	Treatment	Disposal
1	Biodegradable	As actual Kg/D	owc	After composting use as a manure for gardening
2	Non-Biodegradable	As actual Kg/D	8.00	Segregate and Hand over to Local Body/ Sale to Scrap Merchant
3	STP Sludge	As actual Kg/D		Used as manure for gardening

M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. "Runwal Bliss", SRO Mumbai III/ UAN No. 00000016524

Page 1 of 6

	(Management and Transboundary Movement) Roles, and
7	Conditions under Hazardous and Other Wastes (Wastes Wastes Conditions
1+	contract and disposal of bazardous waste:
	for treatment and disposal of match and a

Sr. No. Type Of Waste Category Quantity UOM Treatment Disposal

NA

- 8. The Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and the same shall be binding on the industry.
- 9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary NOC/permission from any other Government authorities.
- 10. Project Proponent shall provide adequate capacity of sewage treatment plant so as to achieve treated domestic effluent standard for the parameter BOD- 10 mg/lit.
- 11. The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening.
- 12. Project Proponent shall install online monitoring system for BOD, TSS and flow at the outlet of Sewage Treatment Plant.
- 13. Project Proponent shall submit BG of Rs. 25 Lakhs towards compliance of Environment Clearance and Consent to Establish condition.
- 14. Project Proponent shall install organic waste digester along with composting facility/ biodigester (biogas) with composting facility for the treatment of wet garbage.
- 15. This consent is issued subject to the order passed or as may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in special leave petition (Civil No. D23708/2017).
- 16. This Consent is issued as per Board's Office Order vide letter No. MPCB/CH/ 2018/11 dtd. 26/11/2018.

For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

A Dulas 2016

#### (P.K. Mirashe) Assistant Secretary (Technical)

#### Received Consent fee of -

meetine		DOLDO UNTOS / NEET / TXN NO.	Date	Bank Name		
Sr. No.	Amount	DR/ DD/ RIGS/ NEFT/ TAX	29/11/2016	HDFC Bank		
1	Rs. 17,37,300/-	0171888	20/24/2000			
		and the second se				

#### Copy to:

- 1. Regional Officer (Mumbal)/ Sub-Regional Officer (Mumbal-III), M.P.C. Board.
  - They are directed to ensure compliance of the consent conditions.
  - 2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB, Mumbal.
  - CC/CAC desk- for record & website updating purposes.

#### Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

1)

A) As per your application, you have proposed to provide STP of designed capacity 595 CMD with MBBR Technology for the treatment of 552 CMD sewage.

B] The Applicant shall operate the Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) to treat the sewage so as to achieve the following standards/ prescribed under EP Act, 1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent:

Sr. No.	Parameters	Standards prescribed by Board           Limiting Concentration in mg/l, except for pH           ays 27°C )         10           ed Solids         20           Solids         10           Chlorine         1 ppm
		Limiting Concentration in mg/l, except for pH
01	BOD (3 days 27°C)	10
02	Suspended Solids	20
03	COD	50
04	Residual Chlorine	1 ppm

C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening. In no case, effluent shall find its way to any water body directly/ indirectly at any time.

- 2) The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or an extension or addition thereto.
- The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance of standards and safety of the operation thereof.
- 4) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and as amended, and other provisions as contained in the said act. The applicant shall consume water for various purposes as follows:

Sr. no.	Purpose for water consumed	Water consumption quantity (CMD)
1.	Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed	0.00
2.	Domestic purpose	693 fresh water + 269 recycle water
3.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are easily biodegradable	0.00
4.	Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants are not easily biodegradable and are toxic	0.00
5.	For gardening	0.00

M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. "Runwal Bliss", SRO Mumbai III/ UAN No. 00000016524

#### Schedule-II

### Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1. As per your application, you have proposed to install the Air pollution control (APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack(s) and to observe the following fuel pattern-

Sr.	Stack Attached To	APC System	Height in Mtrs.	Type of Fuel	Quantity &UoM	5%	SO <sub>2</sub> (Kg/day)
1	D.G. Set (3 x 600 KVA)	Acoustic Enclosure	10 (each)	HSD	162 Kg/Hr (each)	1	78 (each)

2. The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards.

Total Particulate matter	Not to exceed	150 mg/Nm <sup>3</sup>
		-

- 3. The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or replacement alteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution control equipment.
- any of ation (inclu 4. The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

A designation of the second second

### Schedule-IV

#### General Conditions:

- 1) The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.
- 2) The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act, 1981 and Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rules 2016, Noise (Pollution and Control) Rules, 2000 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2016.
- Drainage system shall be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No sewage shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal manholes. No sewage shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection system.
- 4) Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
- 5) Conditions for D.G. Set
  - Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by treating the a) room acoustically.
  - Applicant should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/ acoustic b) treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic enclosure/room and then average
  - Applicant should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside their premises, within c) ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.
  - Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set manufacturer. d)
  - A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and followed in el consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.
  - D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure. f)
  - The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of D.G. Set.
  - g) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEF dated 17.05.2002 regarding noise limit for h) generator sets run with diesel.
- 6) Solid Waste The applicant shall provide onsite municipal solid waste processing system & shall comply with Solid Waste Management Rules 2016 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2016.
- 7) Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official web site of the MPCB.
- Applicant shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the MPCB.
- The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.
- 10) The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the environment statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the prescribed Form-V as per the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection) Second Amended rule 1992.
- 11) The applicant shall obtain consent to operate from the Board prior to commissioning of the project.

-----0000------

M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. "Runwal Bliss", SRO Mumbai III/ UAN No. 00000016524

- 1. Certificate Serial No 6766 Date 14 184 120 2 Date
- 3. Father's Name Manage Robidos
- 4. Sex male
- 5. Residence Rynual Blis6
- 6. Date of birth, if available 10-04-1995 and/or certificate of age 26 4/-
- 7. Physical Fitness

I hereby certify that I have personally examined (name) and the son/daughter/wife of the son/daughter/wife of the son daughter/wife of the son dau

8. Reason for-

(1) refusal of certificate 12 A (2) certificate being revoked

Grancesh Rabidas Signature/Left hand Thumb impression of building worker

DR. TUSHAR Signature with Sel M.B.B.S. Medical Inspector/C.M.O. M.M.C. REG. Hu. 20110-0055

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be clearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

1. Certificate Serial No 1843 Date 31 st on\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_

- 2. Name <u>Gan and Son/daughter of</u> <u>2010</u> al' Identification marks: (1) (2) On Hade SIAd much

Sex Malle

5. Residence R. Rolls

6. Date of birth, if available 10 6 80, and/or certificate of age 33

I hereby certify that I have personally examined (name).  $dC \circ dT''$  son/decenter/wife of d + p p residing at  $c \cdot b + b + s$  who is desirous of being employed in building and construction work and that his/her age as nearly as can be ascertained from my examination is 33 years and that he/she is fit for employment in  $c \cdot c \cdot p + c \cdot as on adult/adolescent.$ 

8. Reason for-

Signature/Left hand Thumb Impression of building worker

Wishwanath Raspus Signature with Medical Mapisetbr/C.M.O.

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be dearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

- 1. Certificate Serial No 79 85 Date 01.0.61.32. Date
- 3. Father's Name Mokhtor
- 4. Sex male.
- 5. Residence Bihar.

6. Date of birth, if available 13 2 875 and/or certificate of age 417 3

7. Physical Fitness

8. Reason for-

(1) refusal of certificate .....

Sighture/Deft hand Thumb Impression of building worker

Comunith Raipus Signature with Seal Medical Inspector/C.M.O. Medical Director

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be clearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

- 1. Certificate Serial No. 7494 Date .01 97 28 Date
- 2. Name Shiwan. Son/daughter of ASU
- 3. Father's Name ... P.S. 1
- 4. Sex made
- S. Residence Bibor

6. Date of birth, if available \_\_\_\_\_\_ 1 g 1 (1) 1 o of and/or certificate of age \_\_\_\_\_ 2 (

7. Physical Fitness \_\_\_\_\_\_

8. Reason for-

(1) refusal of certificate	
(2) certificate being revoked	INA

Vine

Sighature/Left hand Thumb impression of building worker

Dr. Shital M.8.8.5., AFIH RegSREPHENORENWED Score 1082/2018 Medical Inspector/C.M.O.

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be clearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

- 1. Certificate Serial No 189 Date cid/ad/2022 Date ....
- 1200 10
- 3. Father's Name Angpla

4. Sex. Male

5. Residence Fit

I hereby certify that I have personally examined (name). They watthe son/daughter/wife of AnerPla. that he/she is fit for employment in Deter Ender- as on adult/adolescent.

8. Reason for-

(1) refusal of certificate 

2. Bheename

Signature/Left hand Thumb impression of building worker

Signature with Seal AFIH

Red No: MMC/Medical Inspector/C.M.O.

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be clearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

- 1. Certificate Serial No. 8413 Date 919122. Date ......
- 3. Father's Name Johnun
- 4. Sex Male
- 5. Residence .. Mahanas fora

7. Physical Fitness

8. Reason for-

(1) refusal of certificate. (2) certificate being revoked.

Mon m mud Signature/Left hand Thumb Impression of building worker

B H Signature with Seal 310 Medical Inspector/C.M.O.

Note - 1. Exact details of cause of physical disability should be clearly stated. 2. Functional/productive abilities should also be stated if disability is stated.

Dr. Vis

1	A. AN. B. Sala, S. BE		From From From	=		Target in Target of pro-	Ground and	a hand	e Work Investigation Audited Properties					
-	Hout No.	Normo of Building Mayekar	244	Age (Los BURNING)	firm of exployment of present work	Anna at Anna an Anna an		T.	Same constant or the product for sheet	Andre of scalage assessments in antifering language	And P		Looperson of Street	100000
3	15222	ALC: NOT ALL AND ALL A	10.4	1	All and the second		distant.			1946	_	August comments	reason (Dell	
3	1222-1	TUERmudding	m	30.	EN-4 THEIR		10-2-10		and the second second		-	-	and the second se	
T		lace Tuddia	m	511	all	-	11-	715		-	1			
-	62 0	Bipul Tondrag	m	2.6	-11	-		44				_	H H and	
-	44	MIZZ MAY Ruhma	103	24	ta lating I		-	ch-B		-		-	None-	-
24	P 100	fuliar Rehman	m		- III	-					1		# 2.3	
	5166	gancon Papidas	m	26	the Fault and			11	-	-	1	(	3 3	-
Ŧ			-		11-1122	-	_	10			1		AP	1
1			-				200	13		-	1			
6			-					11			1		The second	
1			-	-	-			11	1 million			12	222	
Ê.			-			10		1	15		· · · ·	0	2	
1	-				24	1		1		-	1 3	12000	1	-
							-			1	1	- 1	12	
			_	4		-	-				17	-	0.74	
+											11	2 3. 5	1.5	
1					1	-		-	-		11	1 2 7	R. Salar	
								-		-	1	2 -	3.5	
+								-	-	-	-	1	0.0	
1-							- 1	-	-		-	1 2 2	1	
-	_		-				-	_			-	5	2 8	
-	_		-	-				-			11	1	2 1	
				-		-						*	12	
=				-		1		-			1	-	+	
			-								V		-	
1			1	be		-1-				1000000	1			
PU WES	I shall of Marden	The state of the s	7	1		1		-	-	100000	1		-	1

	NR. MA			_		To To To To		Method Sifficer /	Maultori Inspector					
	(trust the	Name of Techniq Worker	1	Apartane Materia	Sets of Presidence of Presidences	Tota of Animatica Statements Alive weak	1100	Reference ( Jack or Antiparties)	Anno constraint in teas product for other	Tota di resoluti menerazioni la entifere inspere tandesi respres tandesi respres		Property lines	Territog No. 42 Menore Reference alle Appendix of Salatian Management of Salatian	- 5-3
	10-1	and the second s	10000		Statute and	No. of Concession, Name	State of	COLUMN TO A	10000	115-12	-	MA DO	Contraction of the local division of the loc	
1	ARST	Shiven	ACC BES	19	[PP] \$7] \$4	-	_	Etudine	Ell	10	-			
1.	623.6		-	11	14	-		Reline	564		-	1		
.1	6157	Amen and	-1	92	41	_		- atter	#11		_			
+	82th	sympton -boli	thefe.	40	ECHERT-	-	1	456140X	mica		-		1.1.1.1	
1	6437	chisture.	10	31	3	-		.11						
	ERG D	76.36		43-	- A	-	1		1	-	_			
1	start.	(Rebied 18		12-		_	_	<u> </u>	- Ca					
,	5.842.	Sadan wordd	1	13		-		-	4		_	in a		
*	5993	BORNO ANS.		12			_		4			Vier 3	1	
-	68244	Pahlen		12			-	×		14	3	1 3	1	
11	Sime	-High		30		_		-	9	1. 12	- 1	5 3	18	E
-	-6446	HAZON	1	36			-			7		OF 1		e
13	18年中子	shihiaker	4	20			_			(i)	10	35	1	
34	-市外有高-	person align	1.	48	18	_	-	-11			5	1 = 1	0	12
11	12.94	-Dehak '	man	44	adada-	-		Wagart	1649	1	1	27 7		
-	-18.5TD	for the seal	- 1	35		1000	1	-			4	1 3 3 3	5 9	
10	69.21	MA. CHINA		1.5			-	+		1		43	190	
18	6852	Kigan	iet	47			1	141	akina		4	1		
28	6453	Omans.	11	45	+-	+	-	- the	all states		-	8 7		
20	GARY	tel: Marie	11	22								1.2		1
n	1155	S.RDeere	71	32.	-		1		-1-				1	
11:	6856	Caster	11	31	Am	-		an	-	-	-	The second second		
13	6857	3.alleo	24	0	-		-	-	aler a	1		1		
16	1858	humadaca		100	- Marine			-		1				

							Dere	+						
	× -		- fram -	Diversion	of postato per	To be a set of the set	retraction in	Den Communitier v Notes: (Placer ) Ma	work sensitiving have efficul trapplement	from processori				
- 6. 17.22	bit.	Ranne of Bulldary Worker	Trost San	tipi Baat. Interestati	Tanan of monotoness of granted rest.	Till Banking pr Versenlar so verber angeb	Tana a series and seri	Sugar of pill in	Reas charged at here. gradied have bee	Torred contrait memory and the interfactor operation blocked because of	11	V represent form	Summer for the summer of t	
1270	-	All all and a second	4100	101	1.5	II THE	1000	No. of Concession, name	THE R. LANS.	11-11	The second		In case of the	The state of the s
	YAKE .	antis Man	MARE	72.	-C.4/24/10	1		(TINK)	matter				1. 2	1V
4	#664 .	-sante mistan		54	-		11 -3			1				125200
	THE	and Astron	4-	3.7	-		1	water .	+*****	1	1		1	Ka an
4	7.03	-Commercially	1000	746.	-		1000	HAPTER	tarini	<u> </u>	1	1		
3	#0'43.	Stanutas'	-	3.1	-412-			LANNER -	Same and	1	1			1
	4075	CONTRACTOR .		2%	Law		1	-			1			
T	_ FOT4	diam'r	der.	M.M.			-	Hilph	-to-		1		1	
1	1075	Par mohament	-	25	-8-9	-	1		1 pm	1	11-	10	1	
	1046	Easter putte	-	52	-20-			200	100		11		500	통단철
78	7-17	Wishon - Stam	-	30	-11-	-		MARA	1		11		HE T	14 K.C.
	中市市市	Finithm		14		1			+#	-	1	17	10	163
ш	TOTA	12 init	Rend 1	3.9	milesta.	1		Grigum	Gamm	1	X	2 15	- 12 0-	HP F
-11	74.80	100		22		-		ingen .		No.	1	1 E.	2 15	+
.*	190 64	Acabaset		211		-	12	40-			1			1100
13	1 to BE	Roondag	1 des-	85			-	scool or	THE THE		11	2 2	# 14 5	-
20	7023	Tanp	- de	3.2	-	1			-			1 E	1 12	
32	Toka	THOMAT	with a	504	1.80-0		-		-41			EK	2 12	
25	TARS	Todator	in the	119	-18-	18		Buckta	er Ele	1	24	Ë	14	
10	70.35	-Only	-1-	1.32	- Lint			10-H-	-11-			+	日下	
10	7184	Tonutral .	100	57	100-	THE		ANO.P.	187.74		1000	H I	T	
n	TOTA	Casar		6.5	- Canton			PRES	A					
=	7090	shipte	-	0.0	1	3		Sec. en	no ber	and the second		-		
13	70.90	ano banas-		21		10			-+		1			
- 24	Fort	Bernding	100	- 9	+ 1 +e	-		1170	u luis	E.L.	1		-	

							1044	the the set						Sec. 20)
				-	and of partners in	enstrand in 1	Heat	a Sugistor	and the last					
					H	are at the C	Description.	The Course of	And the second second second					
			Proces			- 20		Contract /						
1.0	. M		- Annes			34.6								
	10 12	name of subling Works	-	Apr. 3 and Sectored	Den er megter er tilt pagest sinde	Other and the second se	Present lai broom broom brooker or brooker or	Name of Lot. or	Summer and the second second	Same of weather constrained by constrained by constraint by constraint by constraints	Annal of mathematics	A segmentar territ. Anni periodi at angenetar petit Analisi registre	(perifical first) interaction data are with Alignment of Periods and Discontrop / 2003	Vanificat of other it
	10000		STATISTICS.	118	1. 1.	11.00	Contraction of	Contra met	the second	11 -	i u =	11	22. 10	Design of the local data
263	10 2 -	E-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C	10.000	(4)	11572.2			inner 1	- Jahranak		-	1.		
1	3457	13 equip	-4-	97-	helsi			-artister						the second have
1	7433	PUDAL-POPER	10	14				Helen						a ser and
1	7489	merity		15	.a		-	and a	-					TAN
x	345.6	Park an	104	9.14.			-	Canton .	Lange U					
	34/15		-	444	Lan	1			Tier-			1		4
	2432-	-12-11-11-1-2445		22		1		10	Lanna I		1	1		17
1	7493	Rhom	-				-	Sec. 12	Fait					
4	<b>海山3</b> 大	Rhigen	I NOME	101	into an		-	Ellerter	Citerra	-		t t	2 40	2
+	3435	Hakata Mak	- Alani		1000	1	-	PHARA.	A STATE		1 0	1		1
300	2426	Tithingha la	4100	54+			-	MARL-	SCIT.		1 2	2 2	1 (00	1
11	3457	AN UPAN	with .	2.4	-11-		-	- and -			7 1	10 1	1 1CH	1
H	749.8	Tpeach	4-	1.5.	-11,		_		TANK IN			S	3 #	13
п.	74.51	Dates	MAN PAR	17	£14/11-			EDEL-PAR	they are set	_		102	6 5	1
0	THAD	San day	2-	45				-THIA3"	14000		1 1	27	9	F
#	THE!	Theira		11			-	Milean-	1923	_	-	3 - 3	- fi	
14	3HOLL	15mAldallo	ale and	86	-		-		and the second	_	1	29		
11	THUS.	- make	47.50	3,0	-tr-			Bry arrowed	(All Anters			2 3	1	
M	3444		-	10	-45		-	-			1 73	1 2 3	1.8	
u	1440	- Chi sella la	1 Carl		-10-	1000					1 7	12 . 2	-	
39	3446	mit Kondi	-		1	1		(Atra	-11		1 9	* :	2	
- 在	Tunt	Dhine		34				the			1	1		100000000000000000000000000000000000000
.u	3443	aradu.	1	2.8-				Charget-	There a					
n	2444	Cabarton		83	-4	-	-	- Lun-	- Suchast	-			Surger Street of the	Statistics of the local division of the
24	340	and things	1	80	-8	-	-	2-	10-01					
- 785	FOR ST. AL	a of trading interesting (Contra	1000	19	an	-						8792		
	The other Designation of the													

	TH TOOS	2 70pt	11 4963	- 50 L 00	5 1062 BI	a date an	19 7899	1 868L M	1) ±161 1	268£ W	1 2687 1	5 4684 at	11 4895 1	10 7845 ot	= +89.1 =	= #890	1 18.89	Seet a	A TRAF	1 188.6	1 7885 0	1 1884 4	1 1882 -	No. Carlos and	Jan. Winds Rit.	* # # \$ \$ \$
F Tob	Treners.	-MAP +EOG	-Ounan	Codooda d	abhas kumus	Rizusavy	PERT	erd machad	angentradies	And	caind	Hist	nowly war	The stran	Khumann a	Key an	生きたと	Sando de	and Rich	samed Jackay	Tall To To To	ad	Anom dr.K.	The second se	Hamo of Suliding Worker	
年	100	-	A.	-11-	1	1	1	Air	- 11-	1	1	1	haale	-101-1	11	Lin	11-1	111	1-1-	add we	-11-	Attes	tixet.	ALC: N	ĩ	figur
	2	4	1P	101		10	10	20	100	348	34	100	121	123	4.2	10.04	32	33	43	45	19	.9.0	19	1 1	Approve	
A IL	- 11-	1 11	1		- 14-	- 11	14	41	ち	-11-	- 10	+1	118/20	1-11-	-11	-11-1			11-	-4/	and the		01/08/10	9	Care of amplement of present work	
-	10			1			-			-	-		1				T	T	T	T	Ī			T	bund and a bund	To To
		8			-							-	-			F	T	T	1	T		T	T	A HOLE	Same In Same In Same In Same In Same In	
DIA DI	(diff ad	111	-1-	Ende	pland	-ir	-market	Elesti	141	トー	-March	10000	hanked	まし				- 10 0 M24	+1+1/2115-	SAuti	40/00/-	-	tomant	-	Super of ph or competition	
14 TUN 0	HALL HAND	de	-11	an Ell	12 Phurs	一三	1 284	two File	-11-	-14-	キー	Rinke	A Page	- are		11	-14-	Inten	Jafeo	41	-10	-tr	- C118	10	New systematics for product logistics	-
Lan I	lan				bin	-	0		-	L	1 1 -	are >	0.1	-	-	-		-	-			-	P	the state	Martinetaria Martinetaria Martinetaria Martinetaria Oditi	
									-	-	-	ŀ	-	-	-	-	T		T	1	T	T	T	- The state	Number of Street	
			4 12	4	+ 0.2	-fu to	A da	000	11	10	R R	04X.	the second	1	1					-				and the second second	<sup>1</sup> Angendet fam work, state period af secondaria period af secondaria period secondaria period secondaria period secondaria secondari secondaria secondari secondari	
	T	T	T	9.10	100	tet	P.T	000	0 B	d	190	. m.A.2	Shit	小古町	5 2	ad								Har	nt / Quitt and / Quitt and ( Marging and ( Marging)	
					1.0.1		1				m	E RE-	nor	enwoa	ABB.	AFH MONIT	H D			1		14 14 10 10	in the second	51.01	d andhan id wittigen e sugarenn witti condet neuen	

Scanned with CamScanner

19														
				Ta real	a el person con Mar	offerent in the	(Des s) (Des s) (Des s)	in the gint of it.	and provide the s	i Saa yesaaaa				
-	005. Ndf.		form			10								
3.80	1111	Harme of Dashing Market	- Jani	-	Toni of management of parameters	Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual	interests interests interests	(0.0.4)))))) (10.000)	ine copy of a law pulse function	carding leases internation (p carding leases limited leases (MV)	Pand of Owned Street	Formerfel han with the part of representation brothin manual	Surana Report and Reserve of Market Reserve of Market	f sathas d'attens e searche sit tratig
7	Distantial I		10.00	1100	15 - IR: 17	2	1	4	- 101	(11)	IR	1 11	1 11	11 1100
1	2577	Pagent	42.0/3	17	-celestin.		-	Hares	1.344		+		1	1
1	33/1.8	-Adm	per-	50		-	-	141-			1	1	-	1-10-1-
	3549	Sec. End	1000	1.24		-	-	1-4-		-		-	-	1
1	28.4 K3.1	A Brook F	1000	1.2.6			-	- series	02-		+ +	+		1
.5	Bien I	minker	1000	10	-11-	-	-			1	+ +	-	1	
5	Gire L	nity- tito		30	-	-	1	-2	1 com	-	++	_		
1	2002		- 4-	1-32		1	1	1 m	150	-	4			
+	89354	Tangen	12-	1.3.2.		-	1	-		1	11			3
1	16495	- KOLLARY		15	1	-	-		-		-			55-3
10	Dist .	- Rad Y	1000	170	1.00	-	1		and Turner	1	11		1 3	9 2553
11	121403	Nintal-		0.4	-	-	-	Dimi-	- per-us	_			-	
0	244.03	algerten	4100	Ca i	6 -17 m		_	Maria	1 Chierry	it l		311	Sell-	52 44
- 23	diver in	Left Wann	28+		-		-	-		-	1	112	2 10	1 4 3
14	1444 5	treasure	-11-	- 3	2	- 11	-	and	moles	1 ( ) ( )	1	1 1 0	= =	N. 4 10.14
1	Those W.	Tubal.	-0-	- 33	1. ( 1. American				-25-			E	一行	E (4 278
-14	2485	Track	100	1 25	= 1234/1	5	THE	\$10-4	5 E10			1	10	3 1 .m.m.
11	294 15	Mish mar of	10-	49	-	- 10		h	14-10-	- 1	1	1 2	1 1	7
- 18	2414	Shee	. En	- 3	i an	-		-stire	-	-			- 17	71
10	- R.14+±	Tustak	-W	- 5		-		tiller.	Ser Denie	in l	1		1 Part -	7.
-10	2445	the - Auto	100	- 14	53 - e			and the state	In Line	2	-	1	Contraction of the	
- 73	- BATH	Smedin	15		-			1	- Anda					
22	ALIN	- Jonal Walling	120	-	6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	-	1	-	-				-	
-21	1410	De 1 1	-		-	-		-						
28	an to	Date starsed	-		17	-		-	-	-	_			
		AL PORT AND AND	-	- 13	-	- 10								

Office of Executive Engineer, SWM Zone – VI, Pantnagar Garage building, 2<sup>rd</sup> floor behind Pantnagar BEST Depot, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai-400075

11/04/2014

க. आर्य. अभि./घकट्य/ 4 0 /परि-4/8

Demolition Debris Only Validity up to: 10.07.2016

To, M/s. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT.LTD. Runwal & Omkar Esquare, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Opp. Sion-Chunabhatti Signal, Sion (East) Mumbai- 400 022.

> Sub:- Approval for handling & transportation of waste generated under "Debris Management Plan" for Property bearing CTS No.1004, 1005/pt, 1005/1, 1006, 1007/ pt. & 1009(pt.) in Village Kanjur (E), at 90" road Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai.

Ref:- 1) Your application inward dt. 11.04.2016

IOD.: CE/ES/1392/BPES/AS dt. 20.11.2015

3) Unloading site detail:

- a) Location: North Pocket of Proposed SEZ Phase-I area at JN Port.
- b) Unloading permission detail:
  - I) Letter of M/s. Swastik Infra.-Logic (I) Pvt. Ltd.
  - Ref No.: STEM/JNPT/SL-15-01/15/017 dt. 17.11.2015
  - II) JNP/Estate/Mgr/Filling-SEZ/P-I/T-1/2015/729 dt.09.06.2015 before unloading take permission from concerned authority.
- 4) Report from AE (SWM) 'S' Ward u/no. 211 dt. 07.04.2016
- 5) Excavation Permission detail: No Excavation only Demolition.
- 6) Transportation Agency: M/s. Balaji Earthmovers
- 7) List of vehicle: Copy enclosed (46 Nos.)

With reference to your application along with the documents submitted to this office and the site inspection report by the AE (SWM) 'S' Ward as referred above, it is observed that, you will handle approximately **1260 Brass Demilition debris** to the unloading site **North Pocket** of **Proposed SEZ Phase-I area at JN Port.** There is no objection to issue approval to the debris management plan submitted by you under the "Construction Demolition Waste (Management & Disposal) Rules 2006", for the subject site. MCGM can revoke this approval if any following conditions are not followed or in any such unavoidable circumstances. You shall abide by all the terms & conditions (Sr. no. 1 to 18) as below.

This approval is not a permission for demolition or permission for excavation or permission for dumping but this is approval to the debris management plan which is proposed and submitted by the architect /builder in respect of Debris/earth generated at their site, due to demolition / excavation and its disposal to the proposed disposal site.

- You/your sub contracting agencies working at site shall ensure that proper barricading and enclosure are provided at construction site to avoid escape of fugitive dust into the atmosphere, as well as its deposits to spread on street / footpaths / drains etc.
- You/your sub contracting agencies working at site shall ensure that, demolition debris/construction waste generated is stored in proper container till its utilizations & not be deposited on roads or footpath
- 3) The vehicles deployed shall abide by the vehicle registration numbers given to this office and see that they confirm to R.T.O. Rules & Regulations and Pollution Control Norms and be properly covered with tarpaulin or any other suitable material firmly on the vehicle to avoid any escape and fall of waste on road. Any change in transport vehicles shall be intimated & get approved from this office before implementation. Transportation of C&D waste shall be done in day time only.
- 4) You/your sub contracting agencies will ensure that the transport agency appointed by you should follow the route map submitted by you for transporting the earth/debris from subject site to the unloading site with due permission of the authorities as per prevailing rules.

- 5) The vehicles specified shall not create any nuisance i.e. spilling slurry / waste on road tiple transportation. The body, wheels, chassis etc, shall therefore be washed and cleaned thoroughly to avoid spreading of waste on road.
- 6) Each of the vehicle deployed under this approval shall carry the copy of this approval while transportation of waste. The challan used for transportation and unloading shall clearly specify all the details including loading and disposal site.
- You are allowed to transport the quantity as per approval given.
- 8) You/your sub contracting agencies will adhere to the pollution control norms as per prevailing rules.
- 9) The vicinity of the site inside & outside the subject plot shall be maintained clean.
- 10) You/your sub contracting agencies will ensure that pre emptive steps are taken to avoid any disaster due to excavation of earth to the neighboring structures/ compound walls/ roads/ S.W.D. etc. and excavation work will strictly be carried out under the supervision and responsibility of structural engineer.
- 11) While carrying out the work, if any damage occurred to the neighboring structure / compound wall / road / S.W.D. etc. or during dumping / disposal of excavated earth, chokes flooding situation to nearby area/house, then developer / owner / builder will be held responsible and they have to carry out repairs of damaged structure/compound wall/Roads/S.W.D. etc. free of cost.
- 12) You/your sub contracting agencies shall ensure that necessary permission from the Collector for excavation purpose be obtained before actual starting of the work and copy of the same shall be submitted to this office for perusal.
- The NOC / Permission required from Central / State or any Government authority shall be complied with before execution of the work.
- 14) The approval is granted presuming that the papers submitted by the applicants / POA / Occupant / Owners are genuine & for any dispute arising out of documents submitted by applicant, POA / Occupant / Owner will be held responsible.
- 15) This permission is not valid for the areas covered with mangroves & CRZ, contravention of this clause will attract prosecution under the Environment Protection Act & other relevant Act.
- 16) The approval granted hereto dose not absolve the approval required from the other department of M.C.G.M. OR Govt.
- 17) In case of disputes, court matters etc. related to the subject site/land/property, this C.& D. clearance certificate cannot be treated as a valid proof. For fraudulent practice the owner/agent is actionable as per rules.
- 18) Violation of any condition stated above will attract the action as per the C. & D. Rules & MCGM may revoke this approval if any above conditions are violated.

Yours Faithfully

sdr Executive Engineer SWM Zone VI

C.C. to Dy.Ch.E (Env) Civil E.E.(B.P.) E.S.-II A.E.(SWM) 'S' Ward

Copy forwarded for information please.





Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by McEF&CC-Govt. of India Lab. Accredited by NABL ISO/IEC 17925:2017 [TC-5600, Valid until 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] **QCI-NABET** Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 45001 2018

UT/ELS/REPORT/C-012/02-2023

For ULTRA-TECH,

(Authorized Signatory)

09/02/2023

1400005913

09/02/2023

Ξ

ż

÷

Lab: Survey No. 93/A, Conformity Hissa No.2 G.V.Brothers Bidg., Bata Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valley, Thane (West) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 62 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

### TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development" CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg - East, Mumbai -400042

:

#### SAMPLE PARTICULARS

### REF. DATE AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING

REPORT NO.

ISSUE DATE

YOUR REF.

Sampling Plan Ref. No.:	:	C-40/05-2022	Location Code		01
Sample Registration Date	1	17/05/2022	Sample Location		Southern Boundary of Project Site
Date of Sampling	:	16/05/2022			(10 Meter off towards North Direction from
Time of Sampling	:	09:30 Hrs. to 17:30 Hrs.			Project Boundary)
Analysis Starting Date	:	17/05/2022	Collected By	÷	ULTRA-TECH
Analysis Completion Date	:	19/05/2022	Height of Sampler	:	1.0 Meter
Sample Lab Code	:	UT/ELS/C-273/05-2022	Sampling Duration	:	08 Hours
Ambient Air Temperature	:	28.1°C to 34.1 °C	<b>Relative Humidity</b>	+	52.0 % to 63.0 %

Sr. No.	Test Parameter	Test Method	Test Result	Unit
1.	Sulphur Dioxide (SO2)	IS 5182 (Part 02) : 2001	15	µg/m³
Ζ.	Oxides of Nitrogen (NO <sub>K</sub> )	15 5182 (Part 06) : 2006	25	μg/mª
3.	Particulate Matter (PMae)	EPA/625/R-96/010a Method 10-2.1	90	htt/m3
4.	Particulate Matter (PM25)	CPCB Guidelines, Vol-I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13	27	µg/m <sup>s</sup>
5.	Carbon Monoxide (CO) †	IS 5182 (Part 10): 1999	1.2	mg/m <sup>3</sup>

#### †: Sampling Period 1 Hr.

National Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Standard, Part III- Section IV is provided as Annexure-I for your reference. **Opinions / Interpretations:** (Turnover to find Annexure).

Sampling	Instrument Used	Make & Model	Calibration Status
Equipment	Respirable Dust Sampler	Make - Politech: Model - PEM-RDS 8NL: Sr. No .3213	Valid up to - 05/01/2023
Details	Fine Dust Sampler	Make - Netel Model - NPM FD\$2.5/10µ (A); Sr. No. 222	Valid up to - 27/09/2022

1. This test report refers only to the sample tested. Note:

2. Monitoring area coming under Residential areas and observed values are relevant to sample collected only.

3. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory.

4. Any correction invalidates this test report. 5. Weather was Sunny throughout sampling period.

### – END OF REPORT –

ENVIRO

CHSULTNY

Page 1 of 1

H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225, 206, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factory, Khopat, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in

Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488198 - kolkata@ultratech.in



Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Govt. of India Leb. Accredited by NABL ISO/IEC 17025:2017 [TC-5600, Valid until 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] QCI-NABET Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 45001 2018

Lab: Survey No. 93/A, Conformity Hissa No.2 G.V.Brothers Bidg., Bata Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valley, Thane (Weet) - 400 601, Maharashtria, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 62 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

### TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development' CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg - East, Mumbai -400042

REPORT NO. UT/ELS/REPORT/C-013/02-2023 ISSUE DATE 09/02/2023 : YOUR REF. 1400005913 1 REF. DATE : 09/02/2023

SAMPLE PARTICULARS	4	A	MBIENT AIR QUALITY	MO	NITORING
Sampling Plan Ref. No.:	1	C-40/05-2022	Location Code		02
Sample Registration Date	1	17/05/2022	Sample Location	:	Western Boundary of Project Site
Date of Sampling	1	16/05/2022 to 17/05/2022	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		(12 Meter off towards East Direction
Time of Sampling	:	18:00 Hrs. to 02:00 Hrs.			from Project Boundary)
Analysis Starting Date	:	17/05/2022	Collected By	1	ULTRA-TECH
Analysis Completion Date	:	19/05/2022	Height of Sampler	÷	1.0 Meter
Sample Lab Code	۰.	UT/ELS/C-274/05-2022	Sampling Duration	:	08 Hours
Ambient Air Temperature	:	27.6°C to 32.9°C	<b>Relative Humidity</b>	+	53.0 % to 65.0 %

Sr. No.	Test Parameter	Test Method	Test Result	Unit
1,	Sulphur Dioxide (SO <sub>2</sub> )	IS 5182 (Part 02) : 2001	13	µg/m <sup>3</sup>
Ζ.	Oxides of Nitrogen (NO <sub>X</sub> )	IS 5182 (Part 06) : 2006	23	µg/m <sup>a</sup>
3.	Particulate Matter (PM10)	EPA/625/R-96/010a Method IO-2.1	75	μg/m <sup>3</sup>
4.	Particulate Matter (PM2.5)	CPCB Guidelines, Vol-I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13	25	μ <u>g</u> /m <sup>3</sup>
5.	Carbon Monoxide (CO) †	IS 5182 (Part 10): 1999	1.3	mg/m <sup>3</sup>

†: Sampling Period 1 Hr.

National Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Standard, Part III- Section IV is provided as Annexure-I for your reference. **Opinions / Interpretations:** (Turnover to find Annexure).

Sampling	Instrument Used	Make & Model	Calibration Status
Equipment	Respirable Dust Sampler	Make - Politech; Model - PEM-RDS 8NL; Sr. No. 3213	Valid up to - 05/01/2023
Details	Fine Dust Sampler	Make - Netel ,Model - NPM FDS2.5/10µ (A); Sr. No. 222	Valid up to - 27/09/2022

1. This test report refers only to the sample tested. Note-

2. Monitoring area coming under Residential areas and observed values are relevant to sample collected only.

3. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory.

4. Any correction invalidates this test report. 5. Weather was clear throughout sampling period

– END OF REPORT –

For ULTRA-TECH. RATOR (Authorized Signatory) -CANSULT M Page 1 of 1

H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225, 208, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factory, Khopat, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in

Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in

Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488198 - kolkata@ultratech.in


Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Covt. of India Lab. Accredited by NABL ISO/IEC 17025:2017 [TC-5600, Valid until 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] QCI-NABET Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015

UT/ELS/REPORT/C-014/02-2023

Lab: Survey No. 93/A, Conformity Hissa No.2 G.V.Brothers Bidg., Bata Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valley, Thane (West) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 52 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

## TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development'' CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg – East, Mumbai -400042

2

#### SAMPLE PARTICULARS

### REF. DATE : 09/02/2023 AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING

REPORT NO.

ISSUE DATE

YOUR REF.

t.

1

09/02/2023

1400005913

Sampling Plan Ref. No.:	1	C-40/05-2022	Location Code	:	03
Sample Registration Date	:	17/05/2022	Sample Location		Northern Boundary of Project Site
Date of Sampling	1	17/05/2022	0.094090 <b>9</b> 1/0080000000979		(25 Meter off towards South Direction
Time of Sampling	:	02:30 Hrs. to 10:30 Hrs.			from Project Boundary)
Analysis Starting Date	:	17/05/2022	Collected By	14	ULTRA-TECH
Analysis Completion Date	:	19/05/2022	Height of Sampler		1.0 Meter
Sample Lab Code	:	UT/ELS/C-275/05-2022	Sampling Duration	:	08 Hours
Ambient Air Temperature	:	28.1°C to 33.6 °C	<b>Relative Humidity</b>	:	53.0 % to 66.0 %

Sr. No.	Test Parameter	Test Method	Test Result	Unit
1.	Sulphur Dioxide (SO <sub>2</sub> )	IS 5182 (Part 02) : 2001	11	µg/m³
2.	Oxides of Nitrogen (NO <sub>X</sub> )	IS 5182 (Part 06) : 2006	22	µg/m³
3.	Particulate Matter (PM1e)	EPA/625/R-96/010a Method 10-2.1	73	µg/m <sup>3</sup>
4.	Particulate Matter (PM23)	CPCB Guidelines, Vol-I, NAAQMS/36/2012-13	26	μg/m <sup>4</sup>
5.	Carbon Monoxide (CO) †	IS 5182 (Part 10): 1999	1.4	mg/m <sup>3</sup>

#### †: Sampling Period 1 Hr.

Opinions / Interpretations: No

Ins: National Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Standard, Part III- Section IV is provided as Annexure-I for your reference. (Turnover to find Annexure ).

Sampling	Instrument Used	Make & Model	Calibration Status	
Equipment Details	Respirable Dust Sampler	Make - Politech; Model - PEM-RDS 8NL; Sr. No. 3213	Valid up to - 05/01/2023	
	Fine Dust Sampler	Make - Netel ,Model - NPM FD52.5/10µ (A); Sr. No. 222	Valid up to - 27/09/2022	

Note: 1. This test report refers only to the sample tested.

2. Monitoring area coming under Residential areas and observed values are relevant to sample collected only.

3. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory.

Any correction invalidates this test report.
 Weather was sunny & Clear throughout sampling period

# - END OF REPORT -

For ULTRA-TECH. THAKE IWI INDIA PIN-400 601 (Authorized Signatory) CONSULTAN Page 1 of 1

H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225,206, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factory, Khopet, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in

Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in

Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488196 - kolkata@ultratech.in



Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Govt. of India Lab. Accredited by NABL ISO/IEC 17025:2017 [TC-5600, Valid unbil 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] QCI-NABET Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 45001 2018

Lab: Survey No. 93/A, Conformity Hissa No.2 G.V.Brothers Bidg., Beta Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valley, Thane (West) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 62 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

# TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development" CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg – East, Mumbai -400042

.

 REPORT NO.
 :
 UT/ELS/REPORT/C-015/02-2023

 ISSUE DATE
 :
 09/02/2023

 YOUR REF.
 :
 1400005913

 REF. DATE
 :
 09/02/2023

SAMPLE PARTICULARS	ŝ
Sampling Plan Ref. No.	
Date of Monitoring	

Note:

: C-40/05-2022 : 16/05/2022 to 17/05/2022

Sample Lab Code 2022 Survey Done By

NOISE LEVEL QUALITY MONITORING

: UT/ELS/C-276/05-2022 : ULTRA-TECH

Sr.	Invation	Noise Level Reading in dB(A)					
No.	Location	Time (Hrs)	Day dB(A)	Time (Hrs)	Night dB(A)		
01.	Near Northern Boundary of Project Site	12:00 to 12:05	54.3	00:00 to 00:05	44.3		
02.	Near Western Boundary of Project Site	12:10 to 12:15	53.6	00:10 to 00:15	43.6		
03.	Near Southern Boundary of Project Site	12:20 to 12:25	52.9	00:20 to 00:25	42.7		

Opinions / Interpretations: The Noise Poilution (Regulation And Control) Rules, 2000: Is Provided as Annexure II for Your Reference. (Turnover to find Annexure).

Note: 1. Monitoring area coming under Residential Area.

Noise level monitored is an average for period as stated above, the permissible sound pressure level is to be determined with respect to the total time a workman is being exposed (continuously or a number of short term exposures per day) in Hrs.

Sampling Equipment	Instrument Used	Make & Model	Calibration Status
Details	Sound Level Meter	Make - Casella: Model - CEL-633C; Sr. no. 2382959	Valid up to - 10/12/2022

1. This test report refers only to the monitoring conducted.

2. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory.

3. Any correction invalidates this test report.

## - END OF REPORT -

1 mal
(Authorized Signatory)
States Little

Page 1 of 1

H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225,206, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factory, Khopat, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488198 - kolkata@ultratech.in



Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Govt. of India Lab. Accredited by NABL ISO/EC 17025:2017 [TC-3600, Valid until 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] **QCI-NABET** Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 45001 2018

UT/ELS/REPORT/C-016/02-2023

09/02/2023

1400005913

09/02/2023

Lab: Survey No. 23/A, Conformity Hissa No.2 C.V.Brothers Bldg., Bata Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valley, Thane (West) - 400 601, Maharashitra, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 62 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

#### TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development' CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg - East, Mumbai -400042

#### REF. DATE WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS

REPORT NO. :

- 8

×

2

ISSUE DATE

YOUR REF.

SAMPLE PARTICULARS Sampling Plan Ref. No. : C-40/05-2022 Sample Type : Ground Water Sample Registration Date : 17/05/2022 Sample Location : Bore well At Project Site Date & Time of Sampling 16/05/2022 at 17:00 Hrs Analysis Starting Date 17/05/2022 t Analysis Completion Date : 24/05/2022 Sample Quantity & : 2 L in Plastic Container for physico-chemical Sample Collected By ULTRA-TECH **Packing Details** 2 parameters and 100ml in Sterile Corning Sample Lab Code UT/ELS/C-277/05-2022 Bottle for bacteriological parameters.

Sr. No.	Test Parameter	Test Method	Test Result	Unit
PHYSICAL P	ARAMETERS			
1.	Turbidity	IS 3025 (Part 10) 1984	1.8	NTU
CHEMICAL I	PARAMETERS:-			
2.	pH	IS 3025 (Part 11) 1983	7.9	2.5
3.	Electrical Conductivity	IS 3025 (Part 14) 1984	658	uSlem
4.	Total Dissolved Solids	IS 3025 (Part 16) 1984	428	me/L
5.	Total Hardness as CaCO <sub>2</sub>	IS 3025 (Part 21) 2009	252	mg/L
б.	Total Alkalinity as CaCO <sub>2</sub>	IS 3025 (Part 23) 1986	240	mg/L
7,	Phenolphthalein Alkalinity as CaCOa	IS 3025 (Part 23) 1986	BDUDL=11	mg/L
8.	Sulphate as SO42	APHA 23rd Ed. 4500-SO4+ E	57	mg/L
9.	Phosphate as PO <sub>1</sub> <sup>3</sup> -P	APHA 23r# Ed. 4500 P D E	BDL[DL=0.01]	mg/L
10.	Chlorides as Cl-	IS 3025 (Part 32) 1988	81	mg/L
11.	Ammonical Nitrogen as NH <sub>2</sub> -N	APHA 23rd Ed. 4500- NH <sub>8</sub> -F	BDL [DL=0.01]	mg/L
12.	Nitrates as NO <sub>I</sub> -N	15 3025 (Part 34) 1988	1.0	mg/L
13.	Calcium Hardness as CaCQ <sub>8</sub>	15 3025 (Part 40) 1991	130	mg /L
14.	Calcium as Ca	1S 3025 (Part 40) 1991	52	mg/L
15.	Potassium as K	1S 3025 (Part 45) 1993	2.3	mg/L
16.	Sodium as Na	IS 3025 (Part 45) 1993	49	me/L
17.	Magnesium as Mg	IS 3025 (Part 46) 1994	30	mg/L
18.	Lead as Pb	IS 3025 (Part 47) 1994	BDL [DL=0.6]	mg/L
19,	Iron as Fe	IS 3025 (Part 53) 2003	BDL [DL=0.06]	mg/L
20.	Fluoride as F	APHA 23rd Ed. 4500-F- B.D	0.9	mg/L
ACTERIOL	OGICAL PARAMETERS:			
21,	Total Coliform	15 1622 : 1981	9	MPN/100 ml
22.	F.Coli	15 1622 : 1981	BDL[DL=2]	MPN/100 ml
23.	B.Coli	15 1622 : 1981	Absent	
L - Detectio	on Limit		BDL - Below Detection I	imit

**Opinions / Interpretations:** MI.

1. This test report refirs only to the sample tested. Note:

2. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory. 3. Any correction invalidates this test report.

– END OF REPORT For ULTRA-TECH THANE (W) PIN-400 651 (Authorized Signatory) Page 1 of 1 CONSU

H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225, 206, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadoury Factory, Khopat, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in

Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in

Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488198 - kolkata@ultratech.in



Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory Lab Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Govt. of India Lab. Accredited by NABL ISO/IEC 17025:2017 [TC-5600, Valid until 03.08.2024 in the field of Testing] **QCI-NABET** Accredited EIA Consulting Organization STP/ETP/WTP Project Management Consultants

ISO 9001: 2015 ISO 45001 2018

Lab: Survey No. 93/A, Conformity Hisse No.2 G.V.Brothers Bidg., Bata Compound, Khopet, Near Flower Valley, Thane (West) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India Tele: +91 22 2547 49 07 / +91 22 2547 62 17 Email: lab@ultratech.in Visit us at: www.ultratech.in

### TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S. EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD. For Your Site: 'Residential Development'' CTS. No.1004,1005(pt),1005/1,1006,1007/3(pt) & 1009(pt) Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg – East, Mumbai -400042		REPORT NO. ISSUE DATE 09(pt) YOUR REF. REF. DATE	UT/ELS/REPORT 09/02/2023 1400005913 09/02/2023	/C-017/02-2023		
SAMPLE PA	ARTICULARS :	SOIL QUALITY MONIT	ORING			
Sampling Plan Ref. No.: C-40/05-2022Sample Registration Date: 17/05/2022Date & Time of Sampling: 16/05/2022 at 1Analysis Starting Date: 17/05/2022Analysis Completion Date: 24/05/2022Sample Collected By: ULTRA TECHSample Lab Code: UT/ELS/C-278/		Sample Type : Surface Soil (at 15cm depth) Sample Location : At Project Site t 17:30 Hrs Sample Quantity & : 1kg In Plastic Bag Contained in Zip Lo Packing Details Bag 8/05-2022				
Sr. No.	Test Parameter	Test Methods	Test Result	Unit		
ĩ.	Colour		Brown	-		
2.	Moisture Content	IS:2720 (Part 2) : 1973	4.6	96		
3.	Bulk Density UT/LQMS/SOP/S03		1151	kg/m <sup>3</sup>		
4.	Organic Matter	15:2720 (Part 22): 1972	0.9	96		
5.	Total Organic Carbon	15:2720 (Part 22) : 1972	0.5	96		
6.	pH	lS:2720 (Part 26) : 1987	8.0	*		
2.	Conductivity(1:2soil:Water Extract)	15:14767-2000	0.281	m\$/cm		
8.	Sodium as Na (Water Extractable)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S19	89	mg/kg		
9.	Magnesium as Mg (Water Extractable)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S22	81	mg/kg		
10.	Chlorides as Cl (Water Extractable)	LTT/LQMS/SOP/S23	117	mg/kg		
11.	Sulphate as SO(*) (Water Extractable)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S24	102	mg/kg		
12	Sodium Adsorption Ratio	UT/LQMS/SOP/S26	1.0	(meq/kg)1/2		
13,	Cation Exchange Capacity	UT/LQMS/SOP/S18	24.6	meq/100g		
14,	Water Holding Capacity	UT/LQMS/SOP/S12	54.2	%		
15.	Available Boron as B (Available)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S27	0.8	mg/kg		
16.	Phosphorous as PaOs (Available)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S28	51	kg/ha		
17.	Potassium as K <sub>2</sub> O (Available)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S29	224	kg/ha		
18.	Nitrogen as N (Available)	UT/LQMS/SOP/S30	178	Kg/ha		
19.	Iron as Fe	UT/LQMS/SOP/535&537	77215	mg/kg		
20.	Zinc as Zn	UT/LQM5/SOP/S35&537	95	mg/kg		

**Opinions / Interpretations:** 

1. This test report refers only to the sample tested. Note:

2. This test report may not be reproduced in part, without the permission of this laboratory.

3. Any correction invalidates this test report.



H.O.: Unit No. 224, 225,206, Jai Commercial Complex, Eastern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Factory, Khopat, Thane (W) - 400 601, Maharashtra, India. Tel: +91 25380198/ 25446251/ 25450372 Email: sales@ultratech.in

Pune: +91-20-29525517 - pune@ultratech.in Kochi: +91-048-44011173/ +91-9895200256 - kochi@ultratech.in

Kolkata: +91-33-40089145/+91-9674488198 - kolkata@ultratech.in



\*BDL = Below Detected Level

Observations Inference As observed all the parameters are within the prescribed limits as per IS-10500 limits. Based on the above results, it can be inferred that the tests conducted for the purpose of potability, the sample of water is tested as conforming to IS-10500, and is Potable. It can be used for Drinking and Domestic Purpose.



CH SOLUTIONS Signator

The results given above are as per the sample provided by the Client/ Party

PPM is equivalent to Mg/Liter
 Report shall be used for strates

Report shall be used for strategies/ informatory purpose only

The sample shall be disposed-off after 7 days of final report generation

4.

1.







17025:2017 ACCIUDITEI>



#### Form 59

0			<b>1</b>	100.00
200	C 1846	6371	20.1	231
000	1.1467	- CE - 4	<b>a</b> 1	K 11

		and the second sec
Pollution Under	Control	Castin
conduon onder	Contro	Certificate

Authorised By :

Government of Maharashtra

Date	:	09/07/2022
Time	:	15:10:19 PM
Validity upto	:	08/01/2023



Certificate SL. No.	: MH00700010010110
Registration No.	: NL01L2997
Date of Registration	25/Apr/2014
Month & Year of Manufacturing	January-2014
Valid Mobile Number	*****5895
Emission Norms	BHARAT STAGE III
Fuel	: DIESEL
PUC Code	- MH0070001
GSTIN	
Fees	: Rs.150.00
	(GST to be paid extra as applicable)
MIL observation	: No

Vehicle Photo with Registration plate 60 mm x 30 mm



Sr. No.	Pollutant (as applicable)	. Units (as applicable)	Emission limits	Measured Value (upto 2 decimal places)
1	2	3	4	5
Idling Emissions	Carbon Monoxide (CO)	percentage (%)		and a state of
Tunng Emissions	Hydrocarbon, (THC/HC)	ppm		
	CO	percentage (%)		
High idling emissions	RPM	RPM	2500 ± 200	
	Lambda	-	$1 \pm 0.03$	
Smoke Density	Light absorption coefficient	1/metre	2.45	0.77

This PUC certificate is system generated through the national register of motor vehicles and does not require any signature.

Note : 1. Vehicle owners to link their mobile numbers to registered vehicle by logging to https://vahan.parivahan.gov.in

Authorised Signature with stamp of PUC operator 60mm x 20 mm

# MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sub Regional Office, Mumbai-III

Phone :- (022)-25505928 Fax. :- (022)-25505926 E-mail :- sromombai2@mpcb.gov.in Website : http://moch.gov.in



Raikar Chambers, "A" Wing, 216, 2<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Deonar Gaon Road, Near Jain Mandir, Govandi (E), Mombai- 400 088

Green/S.S.I. Consent No: \$RO-MUMBAI III/CONSENT/1705000517

Date: 15/05/2017

Consent to Operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Poflotion) Act, 1981 and Anthorization / Renewal of Authorization under Rule 5 of the Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008 [To be referred as Water Act, Air Act and HW (M&H) Rules respectively] Bogy

CONSENT is hereby granted to,

M/8. Novoco Vistas Corporation Ltd., Runwal Bliss, Crompton Greaves Compound Kanjar (E), Mumbai-400042

Located in the area declared under the provisions of the vater Act, Air act and Authorization under the provisions of HW (M&H) Rules and amendments thereto subject to the provisions of the Act and the Rules and the Orders that may be made further and subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The Consent to Operate is granted for appriod up to:- 12/05/2019.
- 2. The Consent is valid for the manufacture of:

<ol> <li>The Consent to Operate is granted for operiod up to: - 12/05/2019.</li> <li>The Consent is valid for the manufacture of:</li> </ol>				
Sr. No.	Product Name	Maximum Quantity	HOM	
_ 1	G72 Ready Mer Contrete	9000	M <sup>2</sup> /Month	
The RMC in Granted for Captive Purpose Only				

- 3. CONDITIONS UNDER WATER ACT:
  (i) The daily quantity of trade effluent from the factory shall not exceed NII
- (ii) The daily quantity of sewage effluent from the factory shall not exceed 0.01m<sup>1</sup>
- (iii) Trade Efficar Treatment : -----Nil-----
- (iv) Trade Effluent Disposal : ----Nil-----

(v) Seavage DEffluent Treatment: The applicant shall provide comprehensive treatment system as is warranted with reference to influent quality and operate an Chaintain the same continuously so as to achieve the quality of treated effluent offhe following standards

N				
$\gamma(\mathbf{l})$	Suspended Sulids	Not to exceed	100 -	un /I
(C) \			100 1	ug/t
- (2)	BOD 3 days 27°C	Not to exceed	100 -	ac. /1

- (vi) Sewage Effluent Disposal: The treated domestic effluent shall be soaked in a soak pit, which shall be got cleaned periodically. Overflow, if any, shall be used on land for gardening / plantation only.
- (vii)Non-Hazardous Solid Wastes: Nit

(vili) Other Conditions: Industry should monitor effluent quality regularly.

9RO@embal (I/I/G/99999911

ß	LUT!ON	2
	Regional Officer,	
13	Mumbar-II ka c	
	<u>:</u>	1

4. The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (in be referred as Cess Act) and amendment Rules, 2003 there under

The daily water consumption for the following categories is as under:

	Domeone I alpose		TO	CVm
(fi)	Water gets Polloted & Pollutants are		1.0	¢.11D
	Biodegradable (Mixing)	•••	60.00	CMD

- (iii) Water gets Polluted, Pollutants are not Biodegradable & Toxic
- (iv) Industrial Cooling, Spraying in Mine Pits or Boiler Feed

The applicant shall regularly submit to the Board the returns of water consumption in the prescribed form and pay the Cess as specified under Section 3. (the said Act.

0.00

### 5. CONDITIONS UNDER AIR ACT:

(i) The applicant shall install a comprehensive control system consisting of control equipments as is warranted with reference to generation of emission and operate and maintain the same continuously to as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards:

#### a. Control Equipment:

- 1. Industry shall provide dust collected of sufficient capacity to control the emissions at mixing section & material handling/loading section.
- 2. Adequate capacity Air pollution control devices, Compound wall of brick masonry & Water sprinkley arrangement shall be provided for dust suppression.
- 3. Metallic approach road wall be provided in the work environment
- 4. Tin covers/shed sparkbe provided at material handling/loading section.
- 5. Adequate number of frees shall be provided across houndary of the units.
- 6. Tyre washing wastern for vehicles at the exit points shall be provided and operated togetarly.
- 7. The ingristy should not cause any nuisance in surrounding area.
- 8. The appetry should monitor ambient air quality regularly.

#### bergindards for Air Emission

Particulate Matter PM	Not to Exceed	100	ur/m <sup>3</sup>
Particulate Matter PM 1.5	Not to Exceed	60	112/m <sup>3</sup>
SO <sub>2</sub>	Not to Exceed	80	ue/m <sup>3</sup>
NO <sub>x</sub>	Not to Exceed	80	μg/m <sup>3</sup>

#### (ii) Standards for Stack Emissions:

Sr.No.	DG set details	Quantity	Height	
01	250 KVA	ÛL	6 intrs ab	ove ground level
<u>    (i)  </u> 716	e applicant shall obs	erve the follow	ving fuel pat	tere:-
Sr. No.	Type Of Fuel	Qu	autity	UOM
01	HSD	25000	)	Lit/Annam
		Z		

- (iii) The applicant shall provide ports in the chimney/(s) and facilities such as ladder, platform etc. for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be open for inspection to/and for use of the Board's Staff. The chimney(s) vents attached to various sources of emission shall be designated by numbers such as S-1, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted/ displayed to facilitate identification.
- (iv) The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.

# 6. CONDITIONS UNDER HAZARDOUS WASTE (MANY GEMENT, HANDLING & TRANSBOUNDRY MOVEMENT) RULES, 2008.

17 N 1	The history strait nat	uole hazarooos wa	asies as specifics	CCION.
5r. No.	Type Of Waste	Quantity	COM	Disnosal
		Nil		/
			Y`\_`	

- 7. Industry shall comply with following additional conditions:
  - i. The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping and take adequate measures for control of pollution from all sources so as not to cause nuisance to surrounding area / inhabitants.
  - ii. The applicant shall bring minimum 33 while available open land under green coverage/ tree plantation.
  - iii. Solid waste The non-hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises, sweepings, etc., be disposed at scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance / pollution. The applicant shartlake necessary permissions from civic authorities for disposal to dumping ground.
  - iv. The applicant shall provide for an alternate electric power source sufficient to operate all pollution control facilities installed by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms and conditions of the consent. In the absence, the applicant shuft stop, reduce or otherwise, control production to abide by terms & conditions of this consent regarding pollution levels.
  - The applicant shall not change or alter quantity, quality, the rate of discharge, temperature or the mode of the effluent / emissions or hazardous wastes or souther equipment provided for without previous written permission of the Board.

Samples of trade and sewage effluents, air emissions and bazardous wastes to

- the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shalf pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf
- vii. The applicant shall make an application for renewal of the consent at least 60 days before the date of the expiry of the consent.
- viii. The firm shall submit to this office, the 30<sup>th</sup> day of September every year, the Environmental Statement Report for the financial year ending 31<sup>th</sup> March in the prescribed Form-V as pre the provisions of rule 14 of the Environment (Protection) (Second Amendment) Rules, 1992.



SRO Mumbai III/I/G/9999911

- ix. As inspection book shall be opened and made available to the Board's officers during their visit to the applicam.
- x. The applicant shall install a separate electric meter showing the consumption of energy for operation of domestic and industrial effluent treatment plants and air pollution control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals used for treatment shall be maintained.
- xi. Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of trade and sewage effluents. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of collection system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No effluent shall be admitted in the pipes / sewers down- stream of the terminal manholes. No effluent shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection System.
- xii. Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allower to mix with the effluents from the factory.

xiii. The all material transfer points should be covered.

xiv. Industry shall provide barricading all around the periphery of the plot boundary of height minimum 20 feet or 5 feet above free fall air emission area, whichever is higher with tin sheets. Same may extend above with netton clothing whenever required.

- xv. Industry shall provide Water sprinkling/Chemical dust stabilizing agent spraying system along the periphery inside the periphery inside the periphery.
- xvi. Industry shall provide internal work area by cement concreted/Asphalied.
- xvii. Industry shall provide Daily channed / Removal of dust accumulation inside the plant (dry/wet) & shall be carry out, with industrial vacuum cleaner.
- xviii. The two level tyre washing facility shall be provided at entry and exit points, for transit mixture which.
- xix. Industry shall provide Storage silos of coment & fly-ash shall be equipped with adequate sepacity of dust Collection system such as multicyclone followed by bag bouse assembly.
- xx. The coment, sand fix ash and aggregates shall be carried out with mechanical closed system only.
- xxi. Many operations shall be permitted only in a closed shed, equipped with dust control system at the loading point as well as roof top secondary dust control system.

xxii. Conveyor belts of Sand, aggregate shall be covered with tin sheets and a transfer points dust collection system to be installed to avoid secondary (Agentive emissions).

Mixing section of coment, aggregate & sand shall be equipped with adequate capacity dust collection system, such as multi-cyclone followed by bag house, so as to limit dust emissions.

xxiv. Storage area of sand & aggregate shall be equipped with roof top water sprinkler system.

xxv. Industry shall provide treatment to effluent generated.

xxvi. Industry shall recycle/ reuse of treated effluent.

xxvii. Industry shall dispose solid waste by landfilling.

xxviii. Alternative power supply system should cover both the production and Air pollution control system.



SRO Monihai 01/17(7/99999911

Industry shall abide all conditions/directions issued time to time in XXIX. respect of precaution measures for control of air pollution

- 8. The consent is issued subject to direction issued by CPCB under section 18(1)(b) of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, regarding classification of industries & consent letter issued by MPCB vide no. B/AS(T)/CAC/B-3879 dated 25.06.2012.
  - 9. The consent is issued subject to direction issued by CPCB Letter no-B-29012/ESS/CPA/2015-2016 dated 19.08.2015 for Harmonizatin of Classification of industries under Red/Organge/Gree/White categories and final document dated 29.02.2016.
  - 10. The RMC Should follow the direction issued in the Notificard Govt.Maharashtra vide No-MPCB/AS(T)/TB/B-4363 dated-16
- 11. The Capital investment of the industry is Rs. 409.00/- Lakh
- 12. The Board reserve right to revoke, amend or suspend the consent granted.

13. This consent should not be construed as exemption frim obtaining

necessary NOC/permission from any other Statutory Revenuent authorities. 14. The RMC authority should submit the detail compliance report in respect of Pollution control measures at RMC Plant and also submit the B.G. of Rs.25000 in favor "The Regional officer Mumbal" towards compliance, ATTA POLIT

For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board

(Nitin Shinde) Sub Regional Officer, Mumbrid

ጉስ M/%. Nava as Curporation Ltd. Ranwal Crompton Greaves Compound.

egional កមើរខេម umbai-l

Received Consent fee of -

Sr. No		Amount(Rs.)	TXN NO.	Date
1	]	15000.00	TXN1705000824	09.05.2017
2		15000.00	TXN1705001172	12-05-2017
	4	-		<u></u>

#### Copy submitted to:

Regional Office, M.P.C. Board, Mumbai

# MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Sub Regional Office, Mumbai-III

Phone - (022)-255(05928 Fax. :- (022)-25505920 E-mail :- scomumbail a mpcb.gov.in Website :- http://mpcb.gov.in



Kalpatare Point, 1st Hoor, Sion Circle, In front of Cine Planate Theater, Sion (East), Mumbai-400022

#### Green/S.S.I.

Date:30/08/2019 Consent No: SRO-MUMBAI III/CONSENT/1908000313

Consent to Operate under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization / Renewal of Authorization under Role 5 of the Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008 [To be referred as Water Act, Air Act and HW (M&H) Rules respectively]

CONSENT is hereby granted to,

#### M/s. Nuvoco Vistas Corporation Limited, Runwal Bliss, Crompton Greaves Compound, Kanjur- East, Mumbai-400042.

Located in the area declared under the provisions of the Water Act. Air act and Authorization under the provisions of HW (M&H) Rules and amendments thereto subject to the provisions of the Act and the Rules and the Orders that may be made further and subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. The Consent to Operate is granted for a period up to:- 31/05/2022.

1.00

#### 2. The Consent is valid for the manufacture of:

Sr. No.	Product Name	Maximum Onantity	UOM	
1	G-72 -Ready Mix Concrete	9000		
(DMC)	The funce of glatters for captive Purpose Offry)	9000	M'/M	

(RMC Should follow the Notification issued Govt. Maharashtra vide No-MPCB/AS(T)/TB/B-4363 dated-16.10.2016)

3. CONDITIONS UNDER WATER ACT:

(i) The daily guantity of trade effluent from the factory shall not exceed Nil

(ii) The daily duantity of sewage effluent from the factory shall not exceed 0.01m3

(iii) Trade Elfluent Treatment : -----Nil-----

(iv) Trade Effluent Disposal : -----Nil-----

(v) Sewage Effluent Treatment: The applicant shall provide comprehensive treatment system as is warranted with reference to influent quality and operate and maintain the same continuously so as to achieve the quality of treated effluent to the following standards.

(1)	Suspended Solids	Not to exceed	100
1000	and and the second s	A THE AND A THE PARTY OF A THE PARTY	100 mo/1

(2) BOD 3 days 27°C Not to exceed 100 (vi) Sewage Effluent Disposal: The treated domestic effluent shall be soaked in a

soak pit, which shall be got cleaned periodically OverRow if a

init Non-	Harardons Solid Was	des:		Theorem (Theorem
Sr.No.	Type of Waste	Quantity	UOM	I rearrange was street
Phone in the local division in the local div		Nil		

(viii) Other Conditions: Industry should monitor effluent quality regularly.

 the applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (to be referred as Cess Act) and amendment Rules, 2003 there under

The dark water consumption for the following categories is as finder:

(i)	Domestic Purpose	+++	01.00	CMD
$t_{ij}$	Water gets Polluted & Pollutants are Biodegradable (Mixing)		60.00	CMD
(iii)	Water gets Polluted, Pollutants are not Biodegradable & Toxic		.00,00	CMD
(iv)	Industrial Cooling, Spraying in Mine Pits or Boiler Feed	<u>Ş</u> 1	09.00	CMD

The applicant shall regularly submit to the Board the planns of water consumption in the prescribed form and pay the Cess as specified under Section 3 of the said Act

5. CONDITIONS UNDER AIR ACT:

(i) The applicant shall install a comprehensive control vestem consisting of control equipments as is wargarized with reference to generation of emission and operate and maintain the same continuously so as to achieve the level of pellutants to the following standards.

#### a. Control Equipment;

Industry shall provide and operate adequate air pollution control equipment regularly

and the second second	(************************************	a	1.	Contraction and Contraction of Co
h Stane	ande i	CAP.	Atr	" HUISSIGH
10 - CTL 01110	146 1 14 19 1			<ul> <li>Restaurance</li> </ul>

0.7	Particulate Matter PM a	Not to Exceed	100	µg/m <sup>4</sup>
	Particulate Matter PM	Not to Execcid	66	µg/m <sup>t</sup>
	50.	Not to Exceed	80	pg/m <sup>8</sup>
5	"NO.	Not to Exceed	80	pg/m <sup>1</sup>
1.0				

 (ii) Standards for Stack Emissions:

 Standards for Stack Emissions:

 Standards for Stack Emissions:

 Standards for Stack Emissions:

 Optimitive Height

 - NA - 

 (i) The applicant shall observe the following fuel pattern: 

 St. No.
 Type OfFuel

 Optimitive Height

 - NA - 

 (i) The applicant shall observe the following fuel pattern: 

 St. No.
 Type OfFuel

 Optimitive UOM

 - NA - 

(iii) The applicant shall provide points in the channes (s) and facilities such as fadder, platform etc. for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be open for inspection to and for use of the Beard's Staff. The (family s(s) sents)

Qt. 15

control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals used for treatment shall be triaintained.

- Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of trade and sewage effluents.
- xu. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of collection system with arrangement for mensuring the flow. No effluent shall be admitted in the pipes / sewers down-stream of the terminal manholes. No effluent shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection System.
- xiii. Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to mix with the effluents from the factory
- xiv Whenever due to any accident or other unforescen Act or even, such emission occur or is apprehended to occur in excess of standards laid down, such information shall information shall be forthwath Reported to Board, concerned police statu n, office of Directorate of Health Services, Department of Explosives, Inspectorate of Factories and Local Body. In case of future of pollution control equipments, the production process connected to it shall be stopped.
- RMC Should follow the Notification issued Govt. Maharashtra vide No-MPCB/ AS(T)/TB/B-4363 dated-16.10.2016.
- The consent is issued subject to direction issued, by CPCB, under section 18(1)(b) of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, regarding classification of Industries & consent letter issued by MPCB vide no. B/AS(T)/CAC/B-3879 dated 25.06.2012
- 10. The Capital investment of the industry is Ral 504.007- Lacs.
- 11. The Board reserves the right to revoke, amiend or suspend the consent granted, and same shall be binding on Industry's,
- This consent should not be construed as an exemption from obtaining necessary NOC from any other Govt, agencies as may deemed fit necessary.

For and on behalf of the Maharashira-Pollution Control Roard

(Pramod Mane) Sub Regional Officer: Mumbai-III

To.

M/s. Nuvoco Vistas Corporation Limited, Runwal Bliss, Crompton Greaves Compound, Kanjur, East, Mumbai-400042.

Received Consent fee of -

Sr. No.	Amount (Rs.)	Transaction no.	Transaction Date
01	75000	TXN1905002785	30.05.2019
02	5000	TXN1907000431	05.07.2019

Rs. 50000 is balance with M.P.C. Board. The fees will be considered at the time of next renewal of the Consent.

Copy submitted to:

Regional Office: M.P.C. Board, Mumbai

attached to various sources of emission shall be designated by numbers such as S-1, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted displayed to facilitate identification. (iv)The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from its

own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB(A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. and might time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.

#### (v) Other conditions:

- 1) The industry should not cause any nuistance in surrounding area.
- 2) The industry should monitor ambient air quality regularly.

#### 6. CONDITIONS UNDER HAZARDOUS WASTE (MANAGEMENT, HANDLING & TRANSBOUNDRY MOVEMENT) RULES, 2008:

(1)	The manshy shall hap	die nazardous wi	15105 35 Specifie	d helew_
ir. No.	Type Of Waste	Quantity	UOM	Disposal
		Nil	1 4	

#### 7. Industry shall comply with following additional conditions:

- The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping and take adequate measures for control of pollution from all sources so as not to dause duisance to surrounding area / inhabitants.
- The applicant shall bring minimum 35% of the available open tand under green ii. coverage/ tree plantation.
- iii. Solid waste The non hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises, sweepings, etc., be disposed of scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance / pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permissions from civic authorities for disposal to dumping giound.
- iv. The applicant shall provide for an alternate electric power source sufficient to operate all pollution control facilities installed by the applicant to maintain compliance with the terms and conditions of the consent. In the absence, the applicant shall stop, reduce or otherwise, control production to abide by terms & conditions of this consent regarding pollution levels, m
- The applicant shall not change or alter quantity, quality, the rate of discharge, temperature of the mode of the effluent / emissions or hazardous wastes or control equipments grovided for without previous written permission of the Board.
- vi. The applicant shall provide facility for collection of environmental samples and samples of trade and sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous wastes to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in his behalf,
- vite a The applicant shall make an application for renewal of the consent at least 60 days before the date of the expiry of the consent.
- viii. The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the Environmental Statement Report for the financial year ending 31" March in the mescribed Form-V as pre the provisions of rule 14 of the Environment (Protection) (Second Amendment) Rules, 1992.
- ix. As inspection book shall be opened and made available to the Board's officers during their visit to the applicant.
- x. The applicant shall install a separate electric meter showing the consumption of energy for operation of domestic and industrial effluent treatment plants and air pollution

SRO Mumbai III/1/07 0000051802

# Annexure V: U-value Calculations

#### **Building Envelope**

#### Calculation Of 'U' Value For A Wall Section

Material Sp	pecification	'R' Value	(sq.ft.degF/btu)
1	Outside Air Film	0.1	7
2	1" Cement Plaster	0.2	2
3	6" RCC Wall	0.0	5
4	0.5" Cement Plaster	0.2	1
5	Insdie Wall Air Film	0.64	1
		Total 1.79	Ð

Therefore	,	
R' Value o	f Vertical surface (Wall)	1.79 sq.ft.degF/btu
U Value	(I-P Unit):	0.56 btu/sq.ft.degF
	(SI Unit):	3.17 W/sm.degK

#### Calculation Of 'U' Value For A Roof Section

pecification	ʻl	R' Value	(sq.ft.degF/btu)
Outside Air Film		0.17	
Floor Finish		0.15	
1" Screed		0.2	
2" XPS Insulation		10.14	
1" Screed		0.2	
6" Concrete Slab		0.6	
1/2" Cement Plaster		0.1	
Inside Ceiling Air Film		0.61	
	Total	12.17	
	pecification Outside Air Film Floor Finish 1" Screed 2" XPS Insulation 1" Screed 6" Concrete Slab ½" Cement Plaster Inside Ceiling Air Film	pecification " Outside Air Film Floor Finish 1" Screed 2" XPS Insulation 1" Screed 6" Concrete Slab ½" Cement Plaster Inside Ceiling Air Film Total	pecification'R' ValueOutside Air Film0.17Floor Finish0.151" Screed0.22" XPS Insulation10.141" Screed0.26" Concrete Slab0.6½" Cement Plaster0.1Inside Ceiling Air Film0.61TotalTotal

Therefore	,	
R' Value o	f Vertical surface (Roof)	12.17 sq.ft.degF/btu
U Value	(I-P Unit):	0.08 btu/sq.ft.degF
	(SI Unit):	0.47 W/sm.degK

#### STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

SEAC-2015/CR-36/TC-J Environment department Room No. 217, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Mantralsya Annexe, Mumbai<sub>st</sub> 400 032, Date: **21** September, 2016 93

τυ,

M/s Evie Real Estate P L. Ruwal & Omkar Esquare, 4<sup>th</sup> floor, Opp. Sion- Chunabhatti Signal, Sion (E), Mumbai- 400 022.

Subject: Environment clearance for proposed residential development on plot bearing S. No. 1004, 1005 (pt), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(pt) and 1009 (pt), Kanjur Village, Kanjurmarg-E, Mumbai 400042 by M/s Evic Real Estate P L.

#### Sir,

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA Notification - 2006, by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-II, Maharashtra in its 44<sup>th</sup> meeting and recommend the project for prior environmental elearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 101<sup>9</sup> meeting.

2. It is noted that the proposal is considered by SEAC-II under screening entegory R(b) B1 as per EIA Notification 2006.

Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as-

"Residential Development" at Kanjurmarg, Mumbai		
<ul> <li>Name: Mr. Subodn Runwal (Director)</li> </ul>		
M/s. Evie Real Estate Private Limited		
Environmental Consultants :		
M/s. Ultra-Tech Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory (Laboratory -		
Gazetted by MoEF- Govt. of India)		
Accorded Accreditation under the QCI-NABET scheme for Accreditation		
of EIA Consultant Organizations(Rev.09, August 2011)		
Certificate No: NABET/EIA/1417/RA010		
Housing project		
Category 8a (B1)		
CTS, No. 1004, 1005(pl), 1005/1, 1006, 1007/3(pt) and 1009 (pt)., Kanjur		
Village, Kenjurnarg - E. Mumhai 400042		
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (M.C.G.M.)		
Regulation 32 of DCR 1991		

DCR	
Note on the Initiated	Total constructed work (FSI+ Non FSI): Nil
Work (If applicable)	Date and area details in the necessary approvals issued by the competent
	authority (attach scan copies): Not Applicable
LOI / NOC from	Date and construction area details mentioned in the approved letter:
MHADA / Other	
approvals (If	
applicable)	·
Total Plot Area	32,387.59 Sg. m.
Deductions	6,456.63 Sq. m.
Net Plot area	25 <u>,930.96 Sq. m.</u>
Permissible FSI	69,546.63 Sq. m. (Including Fungible Area)
(including TDR etc.)	
Proposed Built-up	*FSI area (sq. m.): 69,546.63 Sq. m. (including Fungible Area)
Area (FSI & Non-FSI)	•Non FSI area (sq. m.): 1, 00,267.75 Sq. m.
	•Total BUA area (sq. m.): 1,69,814.38 Sq. m.
Ground-coverage	9,258.81 Sq. m. (33.17%)
Percentage (%) (Note:	
Percentage of plot not	
open to sky)	
Estimated cost of the	Rs. 868.65 Cr.
project	
No. of building & its	One building with total 6 Wings
configuration(s)	Wing A, B, D   2 Basements + Ground/Lower Stilt + 3 Level Podium +
	& F 34 Upper Floors
	Wing C 2 Basements + Ground/Lower Stilt + 3 Level Podium
	+ 40 Upper Floors
	Wing E 2 Basement + Ground/Lower Stilt + 3 Level Podium +
	. 22 Upper Floors
Number of tenants and	Flats, 943 Nos.
shops	
Number of expected	Residents: 4715 Nos.
residents / users	
Tenant density per	364/hector
hector	
Height of the	Wing A,B,D & F: 131.90 m. (Up to terrace level)
building(s)	Wings E: 91.70 m. (Up to terrace level)
	Wings C: 153.95 m. (Up to terrace level)
Right of way (Width of	12.20 m W(de D.P. Road & 18.30 m. Wide DP road
the road from the	
nearest tire station to	
the proposed	
bintoing(s)	<u> </u>
1 urning radius for easy	avour.
access of fire tender	
movement irem all	
around the basking	
exemening the witten for	
ine plantation	There is Administrative building of Crowedon Greeces 1 to an alot under
Existing structure(s)	Finere is Automstative builting of Crompton cheaves Ltd. on plot inder
	leonsideration, which shall be demonstration

:

.....

-2-

la	
Defails of the	Demolition debris generated shall be partly reused and remaining shall be
demolition with	disposed to authorized site with permission from M.C.G.M.
disposal (If applicable)	
Total Water	Dry season:
Requirement	<ul><li>Fresh water (CMD): 424 (For Domestic: From M.C.G.M.)</li></ul>
	<ul> <li>Recycled water (CMD): 269 (STP Treated sewage)</li> </ul>
	Flashing: 212
	Gardening: 57
	<ul> <li>Total Water Requirement (CMD): 693</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Swimming pool make up (Cum): Not Applicable</li> </ul>
	-Fne fighting (CMD):600 (One Time Requirement)
	Wet Season:
:	•Fresh water (CMD):424 (For Domestic: From M.C.G.M. = 396 + From
	RWII tanks – 28)
	•Recycled water (CMD): 212 (STP Treated sewage for flushing)
	•Total Water Requirement (CMD): 636
	•Swimming pool make up (Cum): Not Applicable
	•Fire fighting (CMD): 600 (One Time Requirement)
Rain Water Harvesting	Level of the Ground water table: 5.1m to 6.0m below around level
(RWH)	<ul> <li>Size and an of 2WH tank(s) and Quantity: 5 RWH tanks of total capacity</li> </ul>
(	
	a) acation of the RWH tank(s): Lower Basement
	Size po of recover pits and Dusntity: Nil
	-Bize, no. of recenting pres and Quantity. (in
	Curring used: Re. 17-50 Long
	$O \in M$ even $Pa = 0.62$ ( $acclements$
11000 coulor	() & M Losi: KS. 0.02 Lacs annun
	<ul> <li>Location(5) of the UGT (ank(s): Lower basement.</li> </ul>
Storm water dramage	•Natural water dialitage pattern: The storm water collected through the
	storm water drains of adequate capacity will be discharged in to the
	municipal SWD
	Quantity of storm water: 0.50 m <sup>-/</sup> see
	-Size of SWD: Two discharge point of 750 mm wide
Sewage and Waste	<ul> <li>Sewage generation (CMD): 552</li> </ul>
water	
	* STP technology: MBBR (Moving Bed Bio-reactor)
1	Capacity of STP (CMD): 595
-	
	<ul> <li>Location of the STP<sup>-</sup> Upper Basement</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>DG sets (during emergency): For essential backup</li> </ul>
	3 DG acts of capacity 600 kVA each
	<ul> <li>Budgetary allocation (Capital cost and O&amp;M cost)</li> </ul>
	Capital cost: Rs. 94.20 Lacs
	O & M cost: Rs. 22.84 Lacs/annum
Solid Waste	Waste generation in the Pre Construction and Construction phase:
Management	<ul> <li>Waste generation:</li> </ul>
	Excavated material partly shall be reused on site & partly disposed to the

. ·

:

ļ

:

.....

.

.....

•

.

 $\gamma \mathcal{O}$ 

	authorized landfill site with prior permission of M.C.G.M.
	•Quantity of the top soil to be preserved: Shail be used for landscaping
	•Disposal of the construction waste debris: Construction waste generated during construction activity shall be partly reused on site and partly disposed to authorized landfill site with permission of M.C.G.M.
	Waste generation in the operation Phase:
	Dry waste (Kg/day): 637
	Wei waste (Kg/day): 1485
	Hazardous waste (Kg/month):
	Biomedical waste (Ka/month) (If applicable): Not Applicable
	STP Sludge (Dry sludge) (Kg/day): 83
	Made of Disposal of waste:
	Dry waste;
	Non recyclable: To M.C.G.M.
	Recyclable: To recyclers
	<ul> <li>Wet waste. Composting in Eco-Biocompack</li> <li>E - mosta: To purborized recorders</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Hazardous waste:</li> </ul>
	Biomedical waste (If applicable): Not Applicable
	<ul> <li>STP Sludge (Dry sludge): As manure</li> </ul>
	Area requirement:
	Location(s) and total area provided for the storage and treatment of the solid
	waste:
	Location: Lower Stilt floor
	Area: 150 Sq. m.
	Budgetery allocation (Capital cost and O&M cost)
	Capital cost: Rs. 42.00 Lacs (Cost for treatment of biodegradable garbage
	by Eco-Biocompack)
	Ode M cost: Rs. 1.00 Lacs/annum (Cost for arealment of biodegradable sathage by Eco-Biocompack)
Green Belt	Total RG area:
Development	RG area other than green belt (Please specify for playground, etc.) - Not
-	Applicable
	RG area under green helt (so. m.):
	• RG on the ground (sq. m.): 6978-10
	• RG on the podium (sq. m.); Not Applicable
	<ul> <li>Additional green cover area on podium (sq.m.): 2561.07</li> </ul>
	Plantation.
	<ul> <li>Number and list of trees species to be planted in the ground RG: 298</li> </ul>
	Nos.
	i Nieme bester die Bester Cade - Alter and the second state of the
	invommer and list of sorios and bissnes species to be

÷

		;				
	planted in the podium RG:					
	<ul> <li>Number and list of trees species to be planted around the border ( nalla / stream / pond (ff any): Not applicable</li> </ul>	əf.				
	<ul> <li>Number, size, age and species of trees to be out, trees to be transplanted;</li> <li>Dead trees: 2 Nos.</li> </ul>					
	Trees to be retained: 168 Nos. Trees to be transplanted: 65 Nos	ļ				
	<ul> <li>NOC for the Tree cutting / transplantation/ compensatory plantation, if any :</li> </ul>					
	Budgetary allocation (Capital cost and O&M cost) Capital cost: Rs.52.46 Lacs O & M cost: Rs. 1.20 Lacs/annum					
Energy	Power supply: •Connected Load : 20983 KW •Maximum Demand : 5738 KW •Seurce: TATA Power/MSEDCL	··   				
	Energy saving by non-conventional method: Use of Solar lamps for external lighting Use of LED lights for Landscape lighting					
	Use of VFD in lifts Use of regenerative type lifts	İ				
	-Detail calculations & % of saving: 22 %					
	<ul> <li>Compliance of the ECBC guidelines: (Yes / No) (If yes then submit compliance in tabular form): Yes</li> <li>Budgetary allocation (Capital cost and O&amp;M cost): Capital cost: Rs.9 60 Lacs (Solar system)</li> <li>O &amp; M cost: Rs. 0.25 Lacs/annum (Solar system)</li> </ul>					
	DG Set: •Number and capacity of the DG sets to be used: For emergency back up during power failure 3 DG sets of capacity 600 kVA each					
	•1 ypc of friel used: Diesel					
Invironmental Management Plan Budgetary Allocation	Construction phase (with Break-up): •Capital cost •O & M cost (Please ensure manpower and other details) Total cost incurred for EMP					
	Sr.         Component         Description         Total Cost (Rs. In Lacs)	,				
	1 Air Dust suppression 14.40					

÷

÷

ł

÷

	Environment	Air ar Noise qualit	nd Sensor : Noise ( ty monito	s for Air an quality ming	ıd #10.	.00
			Ву сил Арргоч Labora	side MOI(l ved atory	4.40	)
		EMP	for Batchis	ng plant	1.07	ſ
2	Water Environment	Drink	ting water s	ມາຍໄγຣ໌ເຣ	0.90	)
3	Land Environment	Site S	Sanitation		5.00	)
4	Health &	Disin	fection- Pe	st Control	6.00	)
	Hygiene	Healt	h Check up	of workers	s 60.0	)0
5	Cost towards Disaster management	131.50			.50	
	Total Cost				233.	.27
Оре •Са •О8	eration Phase (with F pital cost 2M cost (Please ensi	Break-up pre manj	9) - priwer and (	other detail	s)	Operations
Ope •Ca •O& 5r. No.	eration Phase (with F pital cost ≥M cost (Please ensi Component	Break-up ore manj	e) • power and ( Description	other detail	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs.	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in )act
Ope •Ca •Oð Sr. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost <u>EM cost (Please ensi</u> Component Mir Environment	Break-up ore manj I	e) - power and o Description Gardening	other detail	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in lac: /yr) 1.20
Ope •Ca •O8 5r. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost M cost (Please ensi Component Air Environment	Break-up ore manj I	e) - power and Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise Mo	other detail	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46 :*No set in cost is in volved	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in lac: /yr) 1.20 0.22
Ope •Ca •O& 5r. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost <u>EM cost (Please ensi</u> Component Air Environment	Break-up ore manj I I I I I I	2) - power and ( Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise Mi DG Stack E Monitoriag	other detail ir quality onitoring Exhaust	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46 :*No set involved is involved is involved is	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in lacs /yr) 1.20 0.22
Ope •Ca •O8 5r. No.	aration Phase (with E pital cost ≥M cost (Please ensi Component Air Environment	Break-up ore manj ( ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	e) - power and Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise M DG Stack E Monitoriag Cost for air system	other detail ir quality onitoring Exhaust	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46 :*No set involved is involved At Actual	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in lacs /yr) 1.20 0.22 t 0.22
Ope •Ca •O8 5r. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost ≥M cost (Please ensi Component Air Environment Water Waste Environment freatm	Break-up ore manj ( ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	e) - power and o Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise Mo DG Stack E Monitoriag Cost for air system Cost for sev Treatment I	other detail ir quality onitoring Exhaust cleaning wage Plant	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46 :*No set involved is involved At Actual 94.20	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in lacs /yr) 1.20 0.22 0.22 t 0.04
Ope •Ca •O8 5r. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost M cost (Please ensi Component Air Environment Water Waste Environment freatm	Break-up ore manj ( ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	power and o power and o Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise Mo DG Stack E Monitoriag Cost for air system Cost for act Treatment I Cost for Waste	other detail ir quality onitoring Exhaust cleaning Wage Plant On site sensors	s) Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52.46 *No set up cost is involved At Actual 94.20 18.00	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in Jacs /yr) 1.20 0.22 0.22 0.04
Ope •Ca •O8 5r. No.	eration Phase (with E pital cost <u>EM cost (Please ensi</u> Component Air Environment Water Waste Environment freatm	Break-up ore manj ( ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2 ( 2	2) - power and o Description <u>Gardening</u> Ambient Ai & Noise Mo & Noise Mo DG Stack E Monitoriag Cost for air system Cost for air system Cost for sev Treatment I Cost for Waste water Monitoring	other detail ir quality onitoring Exhaust cleaning wage Plant On site sensors By outside MOEP Approved	Capital cost Rs. In lacs. 52,46 :*No set involved is involved At Actual 94,20 18,00 *No set up cost is involved At Actual 94,20	Operations and Maintenan cost (Rs. in Jac /yr) 1.20 0.22 0.22 1.00 0.04

						.*
	li	L	Water	Cost for RWH lanks	12.50	0.62
		ļ	Conservation	Cost for treatment unit	9.00	0.06
			Rain Water	for Rain Water	7.00	0.00
			Harvestine	Cost for Reinwater	•No set	0.27
	1		System)	Monitotino	un poet	,0.27 . 
			, join,	avronnen neg	ie ie	
					involved	i i
	2	Lond Equilion	l Decement	Cast for Treatment of	42.00	1.00
	P	(Solid Wasta	lineitt	biodearadable uarbare	<b>4</b> 7	
		Adapagement	)	in Fou - Biocommock		
		Monegement	,	Cost for Pco -	*Mo set	0.08
				Riccompack Manura	UP cost	0.08
				istocimpack wante	up Lost	
					un olved	
	lL-	R		Salar liabta far	0.00	0.25
	lt.	P.nergy Cons	ervation	asterne lighting	9.00	0.2.5
	-	Estate Cart		extercal fighting	1260.00	21.04
		parery Cost			2308.08 baccos	00.00
	Ta	lat Cost			2005.84	98.70 + At
					t.	nemal cost
					At	10r 2t7
					actuat	cleaning
					COST 201	system a
					33I _1	
					cleaning	;
	*N Me	o set up cost i EF Approved	s involved as Laboratory	monitoring shali be car	ried out h	y Private
	• Q Pro Fac	uantum and <u>p</u> ject proponen tilitics (EMF) pus fund duri	eneration of C it shall operate for 5 years af ng 5 years for	Corpus fund and Comm e and maintain Environ for giving possession an O & M	itment: mental M ad shall a	lanagement Iso generate
	• R	esponsibility :	for further O a	&M:		
	jCo	rpos fund shal	l be handed o	ver to the society. While	le bandin	g over EMF
	M.	Õ.U. shall be :	made with so	ciety to accept responsi-	hility of I	iurther O &
	M	of EMF.			-	
Traffic Management	No	s. of the junct	ion to the mai	n road & design of con	fluence:	
2	Th	ree entry & ex	it			
	Par	king details:				
	-Ni	umber and arc	a of basemen	t: 2 Basements		
	-Ni	umber and are	a of podia: 3	Podia		
	To	otal Parking at	ea: 38467.00	Sq. m.		
	-A1	тев рег сат: Аз	s per NBC	•		
	-2-	Wheeler: 80 N	Nos.			
	-4-	Wheeler: 127	7 Nos.			
	-14	blic Transpor	t: Nil			
	Wi	dth of all inter	mal mads (m)	): Minimum 6.0 m		
CR7/RR7 clearance	No	( applicable				
obtain, if any		••				
Distance from	Ac	rial distance o	f Eco-sensitiv	ve areas		

:

:

.....

÷

i

:

.....

:

3

-7-

Protected Areas / Critically Polluted areas / Eco-sensitive areas / inter-State boundaries

÷

:

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 101<sup>st</sup> meeting & decided to accord environmental clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

#### General Conditions for Pre- construction phase:-

- This environmental clearance is issued subject to land use verification. Local (i) authority / planning authority should ensure this with respect to Rules, Regulations, Notifications, Government Resolutions, Circulars, ete. issued if any. Judgments/orders issued by Hon'ble High Court, Hon'ble NGT, Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding DCR provisions, environmental issues applicable in this matter should be verified. PP should submit exactly the same plans appraised by concern-SEAC and SEIAA. If any discrepancy found in the plans submitted or details provided in the above para may be reported to environment department. This environmental clearance issued with respect to the environmental consideration and it does not mean that State Level Impact Assessment Authority (SEIAA) approved the proposed land use.
- (ii) If applicable, to leave clear cut side margin of 6 m from the boundary of the plot and open space and non-paved RG area should be on ground as per the orders of Hon'ble Supreme Court (Civil Appeal No. 11150 of 2013 and SLP (Civil) No. 33402/2012) dated 17<sup>th</sup> December 2013.
- (iii) PP to remove proposed five cat patking in the basement to make passage for emergency vehicle like ambulance, like tender movement.
- (iv) E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- (v) Occupation certificate shall be issued to the project by Local Planning Authority only after ensuring availability of drinking water and connectivity of the sewer line to the project site.

2

- (vi) This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
- (vii) PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC & SEIAA.
- (viii) The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving authority should also

ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved development plan of the area.

- (ix) "Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
- (x) All required sanitary and hygicaic incasures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.

#### General Conditions for Construction Phase-

- Provision shall be made for the housing of construction labour within the site with
   a) necessary infrastructure and facilities such as fuel for cooking, mobile toilets,
   mobile STP, safe drinking water, medical health care, crèche and First Ald Room
   etc.
- (ii) Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
- (iii) The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated, dry/inert solid waste should be disposed off to the approved sites for land tilling after recovering recyclable material.
- (iv) Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
- (v) Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.
- (vi) All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.
- (vii) Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
- (viii) Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
- (ix) Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
- (x) Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water.

(xi) Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maherashtra Pollution Control Board.

:

- (xii) The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
- (xiii) The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance from concern authority shall be taken.
- (xiv) Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
- (xv) Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
- (xvi) Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).
- (xvii) Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.
- (xviii) The approval of competent authority shall be obtained for structural safety of the buildings due to any possible earthquake, adequacy of firefighting equipment's etc. as per National Building Code including measures from lighting.
- (xix) Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.
- (xx) Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices referred.
- (xxi) The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
- (xxii) The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line. Treatment of 100% gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.

- (xxiii) Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
- (xxiv) Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray and black water.
- (xxv) Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
- (xxvi) Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.
- (xxvii) Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building. Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.
- (xxviii)Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as source of energy.
- (xxix) Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
- (xxx) Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.
- (xxxi) Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
- (xxxii) Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.
- (xxxiii) The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.

i

- (xxxiv)Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the serroundings.
- (xxxv) Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
- (xxxvi)Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.

#### General Conditions for Post- construction/operation phase-

- (i) Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line. No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.
- (ii) Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this.
- (iii) Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.
- (iv) A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.
- (v) In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Department.
- (vi) A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.
- (vii) Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds carmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.
- (viii) The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://ec.msharashtra.gov.in.

- (ix) Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1<sup>st</sup> June & 1<sup>st</sup> December of each calendar year.
- (x) A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
- (xi) The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM, SO<sub>2</sub>, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
- (xii) The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
- (xiii) The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31<sup>n</sup> March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
- 4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hoa'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environmental Clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
- 6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any other administrative reason.
- Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid for a period of 7 years as per MoEF&CC Notification dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2015.
- 8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.

- 9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling.) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- 10. Any appeal against this environmental clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act. 2010.

(S. M. Gavai) Member Sebreta

Copy to:

ł

- Shri, Johny Joseph, Chairman, IAS (Retd.), SEAC-II. office of the Lokayukta and New Up-Lokayukta, New Administrative Building, 3<sup>st</sup> floor, Madam Cama Road, Mumbai.
- Additional Secretary, MOEF, 'MoEF & CC, Indira Paryavatan Bhavan, Jorbagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.
- The CCF, Regional Office, Ministry of Environment and Forest (Regional Office, Western Region, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhavan, Link Road No- 3, E-5, Ravi-Shankar Nagar, Bhopal- 462 016). (MP).
- IA- Division, Monitoring Cell, MoBF & CC, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Jorbagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110003.
- 5. Managing Director, MSEDCL, MG Road, Fort, Mumbai
- 6. Collector, Mumbai.
- Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Greater of Mumbai (MCGM).
- Member Scoretary, Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, with request to display a copy of the clearance.
- 9. Regional Office, MPCB, Mumbai
- 10. Select file (TC-3)

(EC uploaded on

)



STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

Environment department, Room No. 217, 2nd floor, Mantralaya, Annexe, Mumbai- 400 032. Date:February 14, 2019

To,

**M/s. Evie Real Estate Private Limited** at CTS. No. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai

Subject:Environment Clearance for Residential Development [Amendment and Expansion in Environmental<br/>Clearance (EC)] at Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai

Sir,

This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA Notification - 2006, by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-II, Maharashtra in its 65th meeting and recommend the project for prior environmental clearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 154th meetings.

2. It is noted that the proposal is considered by SEAC-II under screening category Category 8 (b) B1 as per EIA Notification 2006.

#### Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below :-

1.Name of Project	Residential Development at Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai
2.Type of institution	Private
3.Name of Project Proponent	M/s. Evie Real Estate Private Limited
4.Name of Consultant	M/s. Ultra-Tech
5.Type of project	Residential Development [Amendment and Expansion in Environmental Clearance (EC)]
6.New project/expansion in existing project/modernization/diversification in existing project	Amendment and Expansion in Environmental Clearance (EC)
7.If expansion/diversification, whether environmental clearance has been obtained for existing project	Received Environmental Clearance in September 2016
8.Location of the project	CTS. No. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai
9.Taluka	Kurla
10.Village	Kanjur Marg
Correspondence Name:	Mr. Subodh Runwal (Director)
Room Number:	
Floor:	4th floor
Building Name:	Runwal & Omkar Esquare
Road/Street Name:	Opp. Sion Chunnabhatti Signal, Off Eastern Express Highway
Locality:	Sion (E)
City:	Mumbai 400022
11.Area of the project	Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (M.C.G.M.)

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332 ) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685

	IOD received for Building No.1 (Wing A to E), IOD received for Building No.2 (Wing K), Received Concession approval from MCGM for Building No.1 (Wing A to E) & Building No.2 (Wing I to K)
12.IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number	<b>IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number:</b> IOD Number: For Building 1 (Wing A to E): CE/1392/BPES/AS & Online File NO. CHE/1699/BPES/S/(New); For Building 2 (Wing I, J, K): CHE/3092/BPES/S/(New). Concession No.: CE/ 1392/ BPES/ AS & Online File No CHE/ES/1699 /S/337(NEW)
	Approved Built-up Area: 53078.35
13.Note on the initiated work (If applicable)	Total constructed work (FSI+ Non FSI): 39861.44 Sq. mt.
14.LOI / NOC / IOD from MHADA/ Other approvals (If applicable)	NA
15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.)	92398.41 Sq. mt.
16.Deductions	31638.76 Sq. mt
17.Net Plot area	60759.65 Sq. mt.
	FSI area (sq. m.): 142533.12 (Including fungible area)
18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI & Non-FSI)	Non FSI area (sq. m.): 217063.80
F	Total BUA area (sq. m.): 359596.92
	Approved FSI area (sq. m.): 53078.35
18 (b).Approved Built up area as per DCR	Approved Non FSI area (sq. m.): 124898.88
	Date of Approval: 26-09-2017
19.Total ground coverage (m2)	16567.95
20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%) (Note: Percentage of plot not open to sky)	27%
21.Estimated cost of the project	980000000
Land	

# Government of Maharashtra

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332 ) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685



Page 2 of 17

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

22.Production Details								
Serial Number	Pro	Product Existin		(MT/M)	Proposed (MT/M)	Total (MT/M)		
1	Not ap	plicable	Not apj	plicable	Not applicable	Not applicable		
		2	3.Tota	l Wate	r Requiremen	t		
		Source of	water	M.C.G.M/T	anker Water			
		Fresh wate	er (CMD):	987				
		Recycled w Flushing (	vater - CMD):	494				
		Recycled w Gardening	vater - (CMD):	46	HME			
		Swimming make up (	pool Cum):	26	fefr.			
Dry season	•	Total Wate Requireme :	Total Water Requirement (CMD)			72		
		Fire fighting - Underground water tank(CMD):		Building 1 : 400 KL ; Building 2 : 400 KL				
		Fire fighting - Overhead water tank(CMD):		27 KL for each wing				
		Excess trea	ated water	615				
		Source of	water	M.C.G.M/R	WH/Tanker Water			
		Fresh wate	er (CMD):	From M.C.	G.M.: 942 KLD + From R	WH Tank: 45 KLD		
		Recycled w Flushing (	vater - CMD):	494	494			
		Recycled w Gardening	(CMD):	NA	- 3x. An			
		Swimming pool make up (Cum):		26-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-2				
Wet season:		Total Water Requirement (CMD) :		1507 ont of				
	Fire fightin Undergrou tank(CMD)	ng - Ind water ):	Building 1 : 400 KL ; Building 2 : 400 KL					
		Fire fightin Overhead tank(CMD)	ng - water ):	27 KL for e	ach wing	ra		
		Excess trea	ated water	661				
Details of S pool (If any	Swimming ()	Swimming j	pool volume:	1833.6 m3				

Page 3 of 17

24.Details of Total water consumed									
Particula rs	Consumption (CMD)			Loss (CMD)			Effluent (CMD)		
Water Require ment	Existing	Proposed	Total	Existing	Proposed	Total	Existing	Proposed	Total
Domestic									
				-					
		Level of the G water table:	Ground	5.1 mt. and	6.0 mt. below (	ground lev	vel		
		Size and no o tank(s) and Quantity:	of RWH	Building 1: 0 capacity 60	One tank of cap KL	pacity 100	KL ; Buildin	g 2: One tank o	of
		Location of the tank(s):	he RWH	Undergroun	deforme	Jan			
25.Rain V Harvestii	Water ng	Quantity of r pits:	echarge	Nil	319	S.C	Z		
(RWH)		Size of recharge pits :		Nil		3	6		
		Budgetary allocation (Capital cost) :		Rs. 22.00 La	cs	A	H		
		Budgetary al (O & M cost)	location :	Rs. 0.91 Lacs/annum					
		Details of UG if any :	T tanks	Location(s) of the UGT tank(s): Basement level					
		TA	2		23	S.	9		
		Natural wate drainage pat	r tern:	The storm w capacity will	ater collected be discharged	through t l into the	he storm wat external SWI	er drains of ad )	lequate
26.Storm drainage	water	Quantity of s water:	torm	1.84 m3/sec					
		Size of SWD:		4.24 m3/sec					
				W	W.				
		Sewage gene in KLD:	ration	Building 1: 684 KLD ; Building 2: 600 KLD					
		STP technolo	gy:	MBBR (Moving Bed Bio Reactor)					
27 Sewa	ae and	Capacity of S (CMD):	TP	Building 1 : 1 STP of capacity 700 KL ; Building 2 : 2 STPs of capacity 317 KL each					
Waste w	ater	Location & an the STP:	rea of	Basement 900119					
		Budgetary al (Capital cost	location ):	n Rs. 298.90 Lacs					
		Budgetary al (O & M cost)	location	Rs. 61.53 La	Rs. 61.53 Lacs/annum				



**Page 4 of 17** 

28.Solid waste Management						
Waste generation in	Waste generation:	Use of excavated material for back filling and remaining shall be disposed to authorized landfill site as per permission from M.C.G.M.				
and Construction phase:	Disposal of the construction waste debris:	Construction waste generated during construction activity shall be partly recycled and remaining shall be disposed to authorized landfill site with permission of M.C.G.M.				
	Dry waste:	2962 Kg/Day				
	Wet waste:	1975 Kg/Day				
Waste generation	Hazardous waste:	NA				
in the operation Phase:	Biomedical waste (If applicable):	NA				
	STP Sludge (Dry sludge):	193 Kg/Day				
	Others if any:	NA a a ler				
	Dry waste:	To Authorized recyclers				
	Wet waste:	Treatment in Organic Waste Converters (OWC)				
	Hazardous waste:	NA				
Mode of Disposal of waste:	Biomedical waste (If applicable):	NA				
	STP Sludge (Dry sludge):	Use as manure				
	Others if any:	NA				
	Location(s):	Ground level				
Area requirement:	Area for the storage of waste & other material:	197 Sq. mt.				
	Area for machinery:	24 Sq. mt.				
Budgetary allocation	Capital cost:	Rs. 18.00 Lacs				
O&M cost):	O & M cost:	Rs. 7.50 Lacs /annum				

# Government of Maharashtra

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332 ) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685



Page 5 of 17

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

29.Effluent Charecterestics									
Serial Number	Parameters	Unit	UnitInlet Effluent CharecteresticsOutlet Effluent CharecteresticsEffluent discharge standards (MPCB)						
1	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable				
Amount of e (CMD):	effluent generation	Not applica	ble						
Capacity of	the ETP:	Not applica	ble						
Amount of t recycled :	reated effluent	Not applicable							
Amount of v	water send to the CETP:	Not applicable							
Membershi	p of CETP (if require):	Not applicable							
Note on ETP technology to be used Not applicable									
Disposal of	the ETP sludge	Not applica	ble	Vzu -					



# Government of Maharashtra

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685



Page 6 of 17

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)
30.Hazardous Waste Details									
Serial Number	Description		Cat	UOM	Existing	Proposed	Total	Method of Disposal	
1	Not applicable		Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	
I			31.St	acks em	ission De	etails	1		
Serial Number	al Section & units		Fuel Us Qua	ed with ntity	Stack No.	Height from ground level (m)	Internal diameter (m)	Temp. of Exhaust Gases	
1	-		-	. Ad					
			32.De	tails of <b>H</b>	fuel to be	e used			
Serial Number	Тур	oe of Fuel	M	Existing	fef	Proposed		Total	
1		- 2	V.A.	19.	137	SC-V	2		
33.Source of	f Fuel	12	T and			i d'al	2		
34.Mode of 7	Fransportat	tion of fuel to	site	2		- 20	6		
		A	A N	35 Fi	nerav	E 1	E		
		Source of g	power	Maharashti	ra state Elect	tricity Distril	bution compa	any Ltd. (MSEDCL)	
		During Construction Phase: (Demand Load)		100 KW					
		DG set as Power back-up during construction phase		As per requirement					
Dou	107	During Operation phase (Connected load):		14347 KW					
require	er ement:	During Operation phase (Demand load):		7065 KW					
		Transform	ier:						
		DG set as Power back-up during operation phase:		2 DG sets of 750 kVA each and 2 DG sets of 500 kVA each					
		Fuel used:	<b>a</b> n	Diesel					
		Details of high tension line passing through the plot if any:		High tension line is passing through the plot. Maximum distance stipulated by power companies from HT LINES is planned in the scheme.					
Energy saving by non-conventional method:									
Provision of Provision of Use of LED I Use of T5 lig Use of LED I Use of VFD i	Provision of Solar PV panels (to cater 1 % of demand load) Provision of Solar water heating system( to cater 20 % of hot water demand) Use of LED lights for Landscape lighting Use of T5 lights for Basement, podium, lobby areas and Stilt floors Use of LED lights in Lobby and Staircases Use of VFD in lifts								
	<b>36.Detail calculations &amp; % of saving:</b>								
					1				
								-	

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 (SEIAA- STATEMENT-0000001332)		- En-
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001		Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA-EC-000000685	Page 7 of 17	SEIAA)

Serial Number	Energy Conservation Measures				Saving %		
1	Overall energy saving : Building 1				22%		
2	Overall energy saving : Building 2				25%		
3	Energy saving due to solar system : Building			1	6%		
4	Energy	saving due t	o solar system : Building	11%			
<b>37.Details of pollution control Systems</b>							
Source	Ex	isting pollu	tion control system	Proposed to be installed			
Budgetary	allocation	Capital cos	st: Rs. 104.62	Rs. 104.62 Lacs (Solar Panels)			
O&M	cost and cost):	O & M cos	t: Rs. 5.23 La	cs/annum (Solar Panels)			
38	B.Enviro	onment	tal Manageme	ent plan Budg	etary Allocation		
		a)	Construction pha	nse (with Break-u	ıp):		
Serial Number	Attri	butes	Parameter	Total Cost p	oer annum (Rs. In Lacs)		
1	Air Envi	ronment	Dust suppression		7.56		
2	Air Environment		Air and Noise quality : By outside MoEF & CC Approved Laboratory	4.62			
3	Air Environment		Air and Noise quality : Sensors for Air quality & Noise level monitoring	10.00			
4	Air Environment		EMP for Batching plant	44	1.54		
5	Water En	vironment	Drinking water analysis	3× Om	0.21		
6	Land Env	vironment	Site Sanitation	THUM	5.00		
7	Health &	Hygiene	Disinfection- Pest Control		8.40		
8	Health &	Hygiene	First Aid Facility	mon	0.18		
9	Health &	Hygiene	Health-check-up of workers		69.30		
10	Cost towar Manag	ds Disaster Jement	ahar	aabt	131.50		
		b	) Operation Phas	e (with Break-up	):		
Serial Number	Comp	onent	Description	Capital cost Rs. In Lacs	Operational and Maintenance cost (Rs. in Lacs/yr)		
1	AIR & NOISE ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Ambient Air quality & Noise Monitoring		By outside MoEF & CC Approved Laboratory	No set up cost is involved	0.44		
2	AIR & ENVIRONM for Ambient & Noise M	NOISE IENT : Cost t Air quality Ionitoring	On site sensors	No set up cost is involved as already considered Construction Phase	0.50		

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332 ) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685

See.

	AID & NOIGE					
3	AIR & NOISE ENVIRONMENT : Cost for DG Stack Exhaust Monitoring	2 nos. of stacks	No set up cost is involved	0.10		
4	AIR & NOISE ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Plantation	15506.32 Sq.mt. of green area on ground & podium	85.28	1.20		
5	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Waste water treatment	Cost for Sewage Treatment Plants	244.90	58.45		
6	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for water & waste water Monitoring	On site sensors	54.00	3.00		
7	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for water & waste water Monitoring	By outside MoEF & CC Approved Laboratory	No set up cost is involved	0.08		
8	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Water Conservation (Rain Water Harvesting System)	Cost for RWH tanks	16.00	0.80		
9	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Water Conservation (Rain Water Harvesting System)	Cost for treatment unit for Rain Water collected in tanks	6.00	0.02		
10	WATER ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Water Conservation (Rain Water Harvesting System)	Cost for Rainwater Monitoring	No set up cost is involved	0.09		
11	LAND ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Solid Waste Management	Cost for Treatment of biodegradable garbage in OWC	18.00	<b>7.42</b>		
12	LAND ENVIRONMENT : Cost for Solid Waste Management	Cost for monitoring of OWC manure	No set up cost is involved	0.08		
13	ENERGY CONSERVATION : Use of renewable energy	Solar system	104.62	5.23		
14	DISASTER MANAGEMENT : Cost towards Disaster Management		2338.07	At actual		
39.5	39.Storage of chemicals (inflamable/explosive/hazardous/toxic					

substances)

**Page 9 of 17** 

Description	Status	Location	Storage Capacity in MT	Maximum Quantity of Storage at any point of time in MT	Consumption / Month in MT	Source of Supply	Means of transportation
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable
40.Any Other Information							
No Information Availa	No Information Available						



# Government of Maharashtra

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 (SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685



Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

CRZ/ RRZ obtain, if a	clearance ny:	Not Applicable
Distance fr Protected / Critically F areas / Eco areas/ inte boundaries	com Areas / Polluted p-sensitive r-State S	Sanjay Gandhi National Park: Approx . 2 Km
Category a schedule o Notificatio	s per f EIA n sheet	Category 8 (b) B1
Court case if any	s pending	Not Applicable
Other Rele Informatio	vant ns	TOP
Have you p submitted Application on MOEF V	previously n online Vebsite.	Yes
Date of on submission	line	22-12-2017

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 154th meeting & decided to accord environmental clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

1

# Specific Conditions:

Ι	PP to ensure evacuation time to be minimize.
п	PP to submit earlier EC compliance and action taken report on quarries raised by Regional officer MoEF, Nagpur.
III	PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF & CC vide F.No.22-34/2018-IA.III dt.04.01.2019.
IV	SEIAA decided to grant EC for : FSI: 142493.31 m2, Non FSI: 217063.80 m2 & Total BUA: 359557.11 m2. (IOD- CE/1392/BEPS/AS (CHE/ES/1699/S/337 (New)) Approval Date-10.11.2017)
General Conditions:	TXAS CONTROLLAR F

# **General Conditions:**

I	E-waste shall bedisposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
п	The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
ш	This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
IV	PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
V	The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved development plan of the area.
VI	If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
VII	All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.
VIII	Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 (SEIAA-
STATEMENT-0000001332)
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001
SEIAA-EC-000000685





IX	The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. dry/inert solid waste should be disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
x	Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
XI	Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.
XII	All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.
XIII	Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
XIV	Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
XV	Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
XVI	Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water.
XVII	Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
XVIII	The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
XIX	The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance from concern authority shall be taken.
XX	Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
XXI	Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
XXII	Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).
XXIII	Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.
XXIV	Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.
XXV	Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices referred.
XXVI	The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
XXVII	The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treatment of 100% gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.
XXVIII	Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
XXIX	Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray and black water.
XXX	Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
XXXI	Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.
XXXII	Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.



XXXIII	Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as source of energy.
XXXIV	Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
XXXV	Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.
XXXVI	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
XXXVII	Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.
XXXVIII	The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.
XXXIX	Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.
XL	Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
XLI	Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.
XLII	Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.
XLIII	Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this.
XLIV	Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.
XLV	A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.
XLVI	In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Department.
XLVII	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.
XLVIII	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.
XLIX	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.
L	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
LI	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.





Page 13 of<br/>17Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary<br/>SEIAA)

LII	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
LIII	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
LIV	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
LV	E-waste shall bedisposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
LVI	The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
LVII	This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
LVIII	PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
LIX	The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved development plan of the area.
LX	If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any construction work at the site.
LXI	All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.
LXII	Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
LXIII	The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. dry/inert solid waste should be disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.
LXIV	Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.
LXV	Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.
LXVI	All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape development within the project site.
LXVII	Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.
LXVIII	Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
LXIX	Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.
LXX	Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water.
LXXI	Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
LXXII	The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.
LXXIII	The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance from concern authority shall be taken.



See.

LXXIV	Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
LXXV	Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase. Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
LXXVI	Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).
LXXVII	Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.
LXXVIII	Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.
LXXIX	Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other best practices referred.
LXXX	The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water Authority.
LXXXI	The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treatment of 100% gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.
LXXXII	Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
LXXXIII	Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray and black water.
LXXXIV	Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.
LXXXV	Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.
LXXXVI	Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.
LXXXVII	Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as source of energy.
LXXXVIII	Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.
LXXXIX	Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.
XC	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.
ХСІ	Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.
ХСП	The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of natural light, air and ventilation.
ХСШ	Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.
XCIV	Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.
XCV	Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA- STATEMENT-0000001332 )		- En-
SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001	Page 15 of	Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA-EC-000000685	17	SEIAA)

XCVI	Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.
XCVII	Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this.
XCVIII	Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.
XCIX	A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.
С	In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Department.
CI	A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the stipulated environmental safeguards.
CII	Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.
СШ	The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.
CIV	Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st June & 1st December of each calendar year.
CV	A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.
CVI	The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the company in the public domain.
CVII	The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.
CVIII	The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.

# Maharashtra

SEIAA Meeting No: 154 Meeting Date: February 1, 2019 ( SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001332 ) SEIAA-MINUTES-0000001001 SEIAA-EC-0000000685

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

an.

4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.

5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.

6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any other administrative reason.

7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA Notification, 2006, and amendments by MoEF&CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015.

8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s) imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.

9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.

10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune),New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

# Copy to:

- 1. SHRI JOHNY JOSEPH, CHAIRMAN-SEIAA
- 2. SHRI UMAKANT DANGAT, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-
- 3. SHRI M.M.ADTANI, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-II
- 4. SHRI ANIL .D. KALE. CHAIRMAN SEAC-III
- **5.** SECRETARY MOEF & CC
- 6. IA- DIVISION MOEF & CC
- 7. MEMBER SECRETARY MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MUMBAI
- 8. REGIONAL OFFICE MOEF & CC NAGPUR
- 9. MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER MUMBAI
- **10.** MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER NAVI MUMBAI
- **11.** REGIONAL OFFICE MPCB MUMBAI
- **12.** REGIONAL OFFICE MPCB NAVI MUMBAI
- **13.** REGIONAL OFFICE MIDC ANDHERI
- **14.** REGIONAL OFFICE MIDC KOPER KHAIRANE NAVI MUMBAI
- **15.** MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD
- **16.** COLLECTOR OFFICE MUMBAI
- **17.** COLLECTOR OFFICE MUMBAI SUB-URBAN



# STATE LEVEL ENVIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTHORITY

No. SIA/MH/MIS/122674/2019 Ecotroninens Department Ruom No. 227, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floer, Mantralaya, Mumbary 400032, Date 3, +00.2020.

To, M/s. Evic Real Estate Private Limited 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Runwol and Ocikar Esquare. Off Eastern Express, Highway, Sion (F), Murchat, Manazashira 400022

Subject : Environment Clearance for Residential Development at plot bearing CTS, No. 1004, 1005, 1005, 1005, 1006, 1007(pl), 1007/3(pl), 1009(pl), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/2 to 9 Kanjar Village, Kanjurmerg (E), Mumbai : 400042

Reference : Application no. SIA/MID/MIS/122674/2619

It is has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered by the SEAC - 2 in its 130<sup>d</sup> meeting order selecting category 8 (b) as per EIA Notification, 2006 and recommend to SETAA. Proposal ther considered in 1979 meeting of State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority (SEDAA).

Sr. No	Description	Det	alls
	Plot Area	92,398 41 Sq. mi.	
<u>, "</u>	FSI Area	1.65,135 54 Sq. mt.(incluor	(g hengible area)
!	Nor, FSI Area	2.39,018.07 Sq. mt	
4	Total Built up Area (I'SI & Nov PSI)	4,04 153.61 Sq. na	···
	·····	3 Nos. of Buildings	· ··
.		Buildings   Ruilding C.	onfiguration
		Building 1 Wing A: 2	Basements : 4 Podia -
		1 50 Floors	
·		Wing B: 2	Hasements + 4 Padia 1
: I	Barlin Constant	50 Floors	
5	Gonaing Changenation	Wing C: 3	Basements + 4 Podia +
		<u>50 Pioors</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Wing D: 3	Baseorents + 4 Podia m
		1 50 Fleora	
		- Wing E: 3-15	Basements + 4 Podza + 43
	i	2 augs	
!		Stile 27 flo	0013

Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below -

			Building 2	Wir Pig Wir Flag Wir	ng I: F Bar MS Ng J: F Bar Mg K: F Ba Ng K: F Ba	ernents	4 Podia + 51 4 Podia - 51 • 4 Podia - 51
!			i _	Thy	ois		iii
ŀ	, İ	Toral Population	12593 Nos				
F.	°∸	Water Requirement	1815 KLD				
	6 7	Second organization	1475 KI D				
1	£}	Serrage Perioranos	Building 1: 15	TP of	capacity (	830 KL	
	 ہ	S) P capacity and Technology	Baileing 2: 2.5 RWS Building Technology: X Technology	sites o : 1 85 Jovang	of caronity Ploticagou y Red Bio	317 KL i Jily 90 Kl Reactor 9	each (eacter (VBBR)
t-			<b>Building No.</b>	183	2: Basenie	et l'evel;	EWS Building:
!	ш	STP location	Below Ground	!			
}	: 1:	RG area required and Provided	Required Recr nit P-m ided Recr nit.	vation vation	nal Opeo 5 1a' Open S 6156 KW	ipace (25" pace (27.1 	%): 14,740.75 58 %): 15,753.95 Sq. 
Γ	17	Sourcey requirement	Maniaura da		62.41 KA	<b>A</b> '	
İ		· ·	72 :4			··	'
ł	13_	Total Energy Saving	<u> </u>				i
	14	Energy saving by Solar	5 70	1 - 7 (	iG sets of	750 k VA	cach.
İ	15	Numf DCi sets and capacity	Bosideng No. EWS Baildin	1:27 1:27 1 <u>8: Al</u>	Mi sets of conste pos	500 kVA <u>wei s</u> upph na Kinidas	each &
ļ	16	Solid waste generation	Non-Bioacgradabl	ή <i>Ν</i> .32, Πητις	e 2268 K	g/day	
-	17	LOWC Capacity	Area for solid	d was	<u>te manago</u>	<u>17.001: 3.0</u>	1 SULINC
ſ	-is:	Parkme	4 Wheelors:	3118	Nes. 2	whee er	51 769 (NOS.
ŀ	-		Constructio	o Pha	ISE: -	Operation	ON FRANE: No. 1. 202 AS ' are
!	19	EMP Cost	Secup Cost.	1104	8 Lacs	$O_{ab}$ $O_{ab}$	M Cost 132.12
┝		· · · ·	Building No.	1; P	revision (	of 1 R WH	tank of capacity
ļ	20	Rain water Harvesting	150 KL Building No 50 KL	. 2: 5	rovis.cn (	set RW∖	I tank of capacity
ĺ			FWS: Provi	sinn s	<u>of e rwei</u>	Tantk of C	aparity 20 KC
ļ	21	Number of recharge pits and sizes of the pits	8.0	. –			
İ	-	Detrils of U(if tanks - Number	Domestic		Fiashing		Fuences
ļ	22	and capacity	778 KI		4 <u>77 KI.</u>		LTOOD NT.
ļ			CIVE plan 01/05/2018	av po	r the Mo	ati & C 	C checlar caree
İ	. 23		Project Cos Cost for Cl	er Rs E <mark>R:</mark> R	2.80 Cr	ores (0.25	% <u>of project (ost)</u>

 The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 197<sup>o</sup> meeting and decaded to accord Environment Clearance to the said project under the provisions of Eavironment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 subject to implantation of following terms and conditions. .

# Specific Conditions:

- PP to solumit the revised architect confificate regarding building wise FSL NON FSC Configuration, approved in earlier EC & construction done on site.
- II. TP to ensure that all 3 proposed STPs should be 40% open to sky for adequate year lation.
- I. Local planning authority to ensure the structural stability of building for which vertical expansion is proposed.
- IV The PP to get NOC from competent authority with reference to Thate creck flatnings solutury if the project site falls within 10 Km radius from the said solutury boundary. The planning authority to ensure fulfit mont of this condition before granting CC.
- V PP to submit CER prescribed by MoFF&CC circular dated 1.5 2018 relevant to the area and people around the project. The specific activities to be undertaken under CER to be carried out in consultation with Municipal Corporation or collector or bravironment Department.
- Vi. PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MolE& CC vide ENo.22-34/2018-IA.III di 04.01.2019.
- VII. SPIAA after deliberation decided to gram Previronment Clearance for FSI 105602.31m2, Non-FSI: (48072.87 n.2 and Yota) BUA: 253675.08 mZ (Plan Approval no-1///Si)699/S/337(New)/337/11/Amend dated-02.03 2020)

# Getteral Conditions:

- E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016.
- II The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local P anning Authority to the project only after ensuring sustained somebility of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of treated water as per environmental norms.
- 11. This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as it applicable & this environment clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will be considered separately on merit.
- PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC & SEIAA.
- V. The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing FSL/FAR norms of the urban local hedy & it should ensure the same along with survey atomber before approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved development plan of the area.
- VI. If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Poilution Control Buard under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the buyiroancent department before start of any construction work as too site.
- VII. All required sanstary and hygicible measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to be maintained throughout the construction phase.
- VIII Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site. Provision should be coade for mobile rollets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated during the construction phase should be ensured.
  - 1X. The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste should be disposed of to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.

.

:

X. Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighbouring computations and be disposed taking the necessary pretautions for general safety and health aspects of people, only is approved sites to the approval of completent authority.

- Arrangement shall be made that waste water and strong water do not get mixed. XI.,
- All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in Forfculture / X:1. landscape development within the project site.
- Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent X115. possible) so that natural drainage system of the area is protected and ireproved.
- Green Belt Development sholl be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of XIV. plant species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.
- Soil and ground water samples will be twied to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water XV. quality by leaching of heavy metals and other tools contain manus-
- Construction spoils, including b tremmous material and other hazardous materials must not be X V Uallowed to contantinate watercourses and the dampsites for such material most be secured so that they should not leach into the ground water
- Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed of as per applicable XVII. rules and sources with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
- The diosel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low so'phur diesel type and should conform to Unvironments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission XVIII.
  - standards The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tasks and if required. XIX. clearance from concern authority soall be taken.
  - Vesticles bired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a pollution check certificate and should confirm in applicable are and poise emission standards. XХ and should be operated only during non-peak hours.
  - Anibient noise levels should conform to residentize standards both during day and tught. XXU Incremental pollation loads on the autoent air and noise quality should be closely munitored suring construction planse. Adequate measures should be made to reduce anshipmain air and noise level during. construction phase, so as to conform to the stignilated standards by CPCB/MPCB.
  - Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the previsions of Fly Ast-XXII Notification of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).
- Ready mixed unnerete must be used in building construction. XX3IL.
- Storm water costrol and its re-use as per CGWB and 105 standards for various applications XXIV.
- Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents XXV. and other best practices referred.
- The ground water level and its quinty should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground XXVI. Water Authority 3
- The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert XXVII. and a report in this regard should be submitted in the MPCB and Environment department before the project is contraissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affinent, if any should be discharge in the server line. I cated effluent charatony from STP shall be recycled/ refused to the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this usused tremed affluent, if any should be discharge in the sower and. Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the odour problem from STP.
- Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the XXVIIIconsperent Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
- Separation of grey and black water should be done by the use of dual plombing line for separation XXIX. ot grey and black water.
- Fixtures for showers, toilet fushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of accuters or XXX. pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.

.

- XXX1. Lise of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity constitution and load or an conditioning. If tecessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective costing in windows.
- XXXII Roof should meet presemptive requirement as per lineagy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfil requirement.
- XXXII. Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /100 s for the lighting the areas outside the building should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed of /sent for recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rales of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to the extent possible like installing solar street rights, conston solar water heaters system. Project proponent should install, after checking feasibility solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source of source of energy.
- XXXIV. Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area Burmention during operation phase should be of noclesed type and conform to rules made under the Unvironment (Protection) Act. 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be canal to the height needed for the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low submut diesel. The inclusion of the DR; sets may be decided with in constitution with Maharashtra Pollution Control Hoard.
- XXXV. Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the noise levels measured at the boundary of the bailding shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply with the prevalent regulations.
- XXXVI. Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fieldy internatized and no polyar space should be utilized.
- XXXVII. Opaque walt should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is proposed to be mandatory for all arr-conditioned spaces while it is apprairien for non-zirconditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill orquirement.
- XXXVIII. The bailding should have adequate cistance between them to allow movement of fresh are and passage of oatural light, are and ventilation.
- XXXIX Regular supervision of the above and effect measures for monitoring should be in place all strough the construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.
  - XL. Under the provisions of Lawronniant (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent of it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmenter clearance.
  - XI.I. Sax monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this department and MPCB.
  - XI.II. Project proposent shall ensure completion of Si P. MSW disposal facility, given belt development prior to our upation of the buildings. As agreed during the SFIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of etilizing excess meated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into seven line. No paysinal occupation or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional including water recipiement in Para 2. Prior certification floors appropriate automaty shull be obtained.
- XI.(II. We) garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, on wel garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local authority should ensure this
- XLIV. Local body should ensure that no neuropation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB.

ł

- XLV. A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and MPCB.
- XLVI. In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh approval.

by this Department.

- A separate environment is an againent cell with qualified shaff shall be set up for implementation of XLVII. the stopulated environmental safeguards.
- Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The terms XUVIII. cargueded for the covereament protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and yeav-wise expenditure should reported to the MPCB & this department.
- The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the orgion around the project, one of which shall be in the Marath, language of the local concerned XLIX. within soven days of issue of this letter. Informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of clearance letter are available with the Maltarashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website at http://pan.vesh.pic.in
  - Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior environment elemence terms and conditions in Fard & soft copies to the MPCB & due department. [... on Est June & 18) December of each calendar year.
  - A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation 1.1 and the local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent
  - The proponent shall upload the status of commissive of the stipulated EC conditions, including UL. results of monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office of MoRE, the respective Zone! Office of CPCB and the SPCD. The criteria pollutant levels namely; SPM, RSPM, SO2, NOs (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed as a convenient location near the main gate of the company to the public domain.
  - The project proponent shall also submit six avoitably reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated FC conditions including results of monitored data (both in Eard copies as we'l as by c-LIE. mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and fee SPCB.
  - The environmental statement for each financial year onding 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to he submitted by the project preparient to the concerned State Pollucion Control Beard as LSV. prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as smended subsequently, shall also by put on the website of the company along with the status of compliance of BC conditions and shall also he sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
- 4. The environmental elegrance is being issued without preparize to the action initiated under EP Act or any court case proding in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any environmental aws in the past and whatever devision under UP Act or of the Hon/ble court will be binding on the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent to the case filed against htm, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
- 5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipidated conditions. Authority/ Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any "primation and mittale appropriate "egal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986

:

.....

:

- 6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the charassee if conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department of for that matter, for any other gen inistrative reason.
- 7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The componental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EtA NonReation. 2006, monded (one to time.

- In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submittee to this department for cleanese, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the advancey of the condition(s) imposed and to succeptore additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
- Sumporte additional environments, process in the analytic problem of Parliton and Cartrol of Pollution).
  9 The above stipulations would be enforced among etacis under the Water (Prevention and Cartrol of Pollution).
  9 The above stipulations would be enforced among etacis under the Water (Prevention and Cartrol of Pollution).
  9 Act. 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act. 1981, the Fristionment (Protection) Act. 1986 and Act. 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution).
  9 East there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Baodhing) Rules, 1989 and its antendments, the public Liability Instance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
- Description of the Environment clearance shall lie with the National Greet Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, 10, Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Greet Tribunal (Western Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 19 Finer, D - Wing, Opposite Council Hell, Pune, if preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Greet Tribunal Act, 2010.

ary, SEIAAF (Mearber

i

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Johny Joseph, Charman SLIAA
- Secretary, MoEF & CC
- 3. 1A Division MOEF & CC
- 4. Monther Sectedary, Maharashira Pollution Control Board, Mumbai
- 5. Regional Office Molfif & CC, Nagpur
- 6. District Collector, Mombar
- 7. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai-
- 8. Regional Officer, Maharashira Pollution Control Board, Murribai.

D Type here to search

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1umjaanPlsnscjiCFO1ilc98OidmRACCU/view O

 $\circ$ 

RI AMIRIAN SWITT MICHAI INAL Cerencets by the Society should intom < Strides (इन्सॉन्न्हकी जेंद्र बेक्स्स्ट्रकी बॉर्ड ऑफ इंड्रिया (इन्सॉन्ड्रकी स्ट्रॉन्ड्रक डोवेस करि the Hon. Secretary within 15 days from the अधिकृत केवसाईटवर हे पेपा मध्ये आगलोड mfuffig union) trepierer, babs, net feum 1, sinder) issue of this Notice else the Society will केलेल्या कोलल्याले जाहितालीमधील proceed to issue Duplicate Share Certificate टॉपवर्ध टोलवेज (उज्जैन) प्रायव्हेट लिमिटेडच्या धनकॉच्या माहितीसाठी aburanti matafan finnasi antirus स्टॉईड्स फार्मा सायव्स लिमिटेड to My, Allan Ignalius D'souza. fion academics account likes ninifus surfies For Vastu Riddhi Co-op Housing Society Ltd. thatman : L24230MH1990PLC057062 त्यावधील राज्यांसाठी धारतात किंवा chevel chevier (scales) seconds finalisies धार्तीत बर्जनामं सा संदर्भीकर वार्यालय : ३०२, देवदार, सेवल - १७, वाणी, नवी संगर्ध - ४०० ७०३, परदेशातील कोणरवाती दिवाणी किंगा Hon, Secretary ability with private manifold with a La tota U. U. : + 55 77 7005 7570, 昭和 W. : + 55 77 7005 7507 भीजद्यती विभी न्यायालयत विश्व affte migt bet uiels suffer iferbas web force, eet भागीत कार्यालय : पट्डिइस डाइस, बिलेप्टाडाली, बाम्नेएवड्र रोड, बेंगलूस - ५६० जन्द न्वाबाधिकाणाः। नवसक्तित्रवा मुट्रक, असे हैं प्रविद्य ह Roffen gele-totete W. H. : + M Collacy noon/face offe fill W. : + M Collacy elses. प्रसारक, संगहक आणि प्राप्तवर बांग जाहीर संचना प्रेममगर : www.strides.com ई-मेम : investors@strides.com abile autors afair anafied sharate-polisingetete अबाबटम ध्रमण बेबार माली. ते त्यपित्व ourficker mufafeit analfifaken tideteerete गर्भामी जाहिएलहारांचे आग्रेल ज्याप्रच्ये सामान्य जनतेला हे कळविण्यात येते कंगनीच्या समभ्यानेचे मुंतवणुकदार दिरहाण व संरक्षण निधी (आयङ्गीएफ) मध्ये स्वानांतरण उदयक्तियां कोणलोही भूमिका असलार नाही. की, में. इच्हि स्थिल इस्टेट प्रायक्षेट धोरींग वार्वसायक मेल्लीइन क्रांग्रेस्ट व गुरुत | जीवसीइन क्रांग्रीमच, २०४, १९ मध्या, सीर्व लाग्रा, ही कंपना कायदा, २०१३ में अनुसीद १२४ (६) ग्रांजनन गंतमगुकदार लिखग न गंरधण विधी and the later of the set 141. In. and, 441-10111, 1818 लिमिटेड टारे बांधकामा अंतर्गत प्राधिकारी (सेखा, लेखाप्राधिक व परताया) निषम, २०१६ (नियम) अंतर्गत बाह्नरे तुक्त देण्यल CHANGE OF NAME ablie wigenes weds well as inved antereft where we adolar, to to येत आहे की, जिसीम वर्ष २०१३-२०१४ सरिता केपनीहरि पोणित प्रसित्रोओर २.५००/- चय जिसेम असलेला कांजर गांव, कांजरमार्ग anterner unanftelt erfice. 17 actacher, 1414. लाभांड जो लगोगाउ सन वर्षकरित दावरहित रहिलेला आहे ते १५ जानेवारी, २०२१ रोजी NOTE (पूर्व), मंबई वेचील सीटीएस इ. अग्यहंपीएफडरे स्थानं नतीर करण्यात येईल. माठी क्रिक प्रहित क्रांगी अंदर्जित करेंचे 100000, 2000 Collect the full copy of Newspaper लगोपाठ यात वर्षाकरीता द्रमायीत राहितेल्या लावांषायंदवीतील अनुपंथिक शेअसंगुद्धा t atlafter, bobn tene tan firm) toox. took. took/t. for the submission is passport office. निवयांतर्गत बिहित इक्रियेन्सार स्थानांतरित करण्यात येतील. units firis counties serve and arrives are used at this १००६, १००७(भा.), १००७/३ भागधारकांनी कृषण नोंद प्याबी को, आवर्टणेएफकटे स्थानांतींत काण्यात वावयाच्या सेआगंची test mathem as set for anis अपकोषीआत्र पोल्मीका कृत्रास-HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM MOHD (भा.), १०१३ (भा.), १०१४ सुची कंपनीची वेबसाईट http://www.strides.com/investor-ieg/.html वर आरापावा करण्यात attillate/artife-set/artife-theatty/beta-MOLLANA TO MAULANA ABOUL SALIM 1000 1000 telloway SHANN FOR ALL FUTURE PURPOSES (भा.), १०१४/१ ते ६, १०१७, भागधाः कोकडून दि. १५.०१, २०२१ प्रयंत वरील लाभौसामा दावा करण्यल कपुर झाल्यावा. सर्व 01-322 erther efterban sinter finie versation unt: soc. fim fitt, on som, efter tilt, unt-१०९७/१ते ६. १०१८. १०१८/१ शेआणि ( प्रत्यस व्यवपातिल विश्व इलेक्ट्रॉनिक व्यरुपातील ) कंपनीद्वरे आवईपीएफ प्राधिकान्यांच्या HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM the year with 1-au count, space ते ९ धारक प्लॉट येथील प्रस्तावित निहिष्ट होमेंट खाध्यानध्ये भ्यानीतरण करण्यात पेईल. MOHAMMED ABUBAKAR KARRODIA TO E-DH STREE: angit@23@yahos.co.m मंधीधर भागधारकोंनी सेंद व्यांती को, अस्त स्थानांतरणायात्वात त्यांना आयईपीएककडून MOHAMMED ABUBAKAR KHARODIA AS रतिवासी विकास याला एसइआवएए, sietu fais spanfasiat sansar fent figti-grea unffe post-veralt advisia ur fie PER AS PER MAHARASHTRA DEEDPOLL लाभोत्रामहित मदर जेजमंत्ररिता दावा वरण्यात पेहेल, ज्याचा तपातील www.ept.gov.in वर तमेच screecher untergen vot aufer 6-dat and, 1981 All, 100 Mart, 2001 1987, 200-1111-111, AFFIDAVIT NO WV 714276 DATED महाराष्ट्र सरकारकडन दिनांक: कंपगीवी केवमाईट http://www.strides.com/investor-egi.html वाली उपलब्ध आहे. 06/10/2020 0.-344 इसेल माहितीपाठी संबंधित धागधारकोंने कंपतेली किया सीमारात व केशा सामाधा एजेर ३१/०३/२०२० रोजस्या पत्र क्र. f-BH 2000; ciphiggeat.com HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM ALLYA ै केफिन रेक्नोलॉनिज प्रायकेंट लिपिटेट बोन सामील पन्पाक तीवर्क साधाय AKEAR MOMIN TO ALIVA AKEAR एसएआच/एमएच/१२२६७४/२ the state of the second second second १६ अभिनेता, ३०३० (अन्दित्तम्ब प्रतीपत्त राजीवन्त्रं १४ स्ट्रविदय फार्मा साचना स्लिमिटे ह में, केफिन रेक्नोलॉजीज प्रायचेर लिपिरेड BHORANIYA AS PER AS PER ०१९ जन्मये पर्वावरण मंजुरी मंजुर प्रजितः भरतिहार परामां साचना लिपिटेड स्टीटिस डास्स, विलेकवाली, MAHARASHITRA DEEOPOLL AFFIDAVIT अंशीक विशेष प्रयाजनीयकांचे लिपिक केलेले. अन्यआगी पर त्यालय स्टीली प्रमाने लगू नहीं NO WV 214277 DATED 06/10/2020 वामीरबट्ट रोड, बेंगज़र - ६६० ३७६ शेलेनिगव रॉक्ट की, प्लॉर क्र. ३१ - ३२, गरचेबीचले बाली आहे. सटर पर्वावरण मंजुरी (I.-344 A भागमनिमाधान विडियाः, मालकरम गांद, वैदरांमाद - ५०० ०३२, 実際」のこの形のごはなのの「日天日」 une it un th-any (i.i.) un un iff पत्राच्या प्रती महाराष्ट्र प्रदेषण नियंत्रण रोम की जा \_ 19600 8246 996 HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM sinte subit of, some -#11 Investors@strides.com -378 j einwerdufs@kfintech.com SANNA AFSHEEN AYED ANSARI / SANA महळासह उपलब्ध आहेत आणि त्रका जातित धरमोने प्रतिहर प्रतिहरी प्रयतः । तार वर्ता AFSHEEN MOHD. AVED ANSARI TO SANA स्टॉइंड्स प्रत्नां सापन्त लिमिटेडकरित ad arrentil store and interfacid. http://parivesh.nic.in 4억 관리 NESHEEN ANSAFI . VIDE AFFIDAVIT NO-मही/ink (price unlend the mit) XF 072658 DATED 12 /10/2020 CL-462 डिकाण : मुंबई प्रान्ता येतील. वंजना रामापनी (त) संबंधित परिवं अति in fine HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM दिनांक : १५.१०.२०२० कंग्रनी मचित्र करीता. (4) stime slifedhi mette bi zenni N/2 Hilds.gov.militaer-Kaidhers.html AJITKUMAR GOKULASHANKER TIWAR! infertoright kird (OLD) TO AJET GOKULASHANKAR TIWARI सही/-(NEW) AS PER AFFIDAVIT DATED MORE to मे. इब्हि स्थिल इस्टेट ग्रा. लि. 43/2020 01-601 वाक्षी संख्या रेण्यात येते की, राष्ट्रीय भंगनी दिगी आध्याविकतण, मुंबई बेंचने ०९ लाक्सिल, २०२० HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM रनवाल आणि ओमकार इस्केअर. होजीमः आदेश मीपी(आपमी) 🕷 ४१ मा,/एमसीहलही/एममी/२०१८ प्रमापे होषणां होलनेज MOHAMMED VAKEEL ABOUL RAB TO यादारे संचना देण्यात येते ४धा मजला, इस्टर्न एक्सप्रेस झायवे (रजीव) प्रायधोर सिमिटेड विग्रु एव जिल्हीय साली तिलेब प्रह्रिया सह बाल्याचे आहेत हिते. MOHAMMED VAKEEL KHAN AS PER आणि १२ अभिरोकर, २०२० रोजीम आदेशाची प्रत प्राप्त झाली DOCUMENT. 0.-828 ती, गेलर्स इंडिकानी, हे भाईक्षक उद्योग नगर, एस. वर्डी, सेडल्यान, मंत्रिणव I HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM टांपपर्ध टोलप्रेज (उजीव) प्राथप्रहेट लिफिटेक्ववा चनकोना बाहते जंतरित निर्णय (प.), मुंबई - ४०० ०६२ शेषील मुखंड क. २च्या लळमजल्पायरील ४४३३ भी.पु. क्षेत्र सायन (पूर्व), मुंबई-४०० ०२२. SHWETA CHANDRAPOTA TO SHWETA ध्याधमाणिकांकरे बाब १० समोगेल प्रमादन २९ अनिहोका, २०२० किया त्यापूर्वी त्यांच्या एवळांचे अल्लोला तक्कालनासह डेड क. २ वे आणि तहीन नगर, एस. व्ही. रोडलात, गोरेतव HITESH CHANDRAPOTA AS PER पराचे स्टटा करण्याल सांगण्यात देते. मंत्राराष्ट AFFIDAV/IT 01.-858 (प.), मुंबई - ४०० ०६२ वेशील पुर्खा। छ. २ गरील इमारत समांक २९वा विलीप धरकींनी पुरान्सांसर त्यांचे क्षत्रे केवळ इतेक्ट्रॉनिक मल्पमायुव साल करायेत. अन्य सर्व HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM लाउपजल्यावरील २४४० भी छ, सेव उपलेख लाउपजला व लाउर झ. ९ हे दोप्होंसी धनकोनी पुराध्यांगर त्यांचे राये व्यक्तिणः, रणाताने किंवा इतिवर्शनिक माध्यमानुः सारा वेगावेत. TEMREKAR AZEEM SHAIKH AHMED TO वयांचा यता भौजे प्रसाडी, गोरेगाव (पश्चिम) येथे असून त्यांचा सर्वेक्षण क. ४८, ड्रिल्सा ाध्यांचे खोटे किया दितासूल करणारे प्रशंत साहर करने स्ट्रणने टंडास आमंद्रण तेने ठोल. TEMRIKAR AZEEM SHAIKH AHMED AS #. १(पैकी) आणि सर्वेशण क. ४८, हिस्सा २(पैकी), ज्याचा सीटीएम क. ९२० जसून PER AFFIDAVIT. DL-858 A PUBLIC NOTICE क्षेत्रमाळ ५००८ चौरस वाहंस मामलेच ४१८८.८५ दी.मी आहे आति प्रॉपर्टी रजिपटर्ड HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM मती/-NOTICE is hereby given for the काईसमुसार केवगळ ४०७८ र, ची.मी. आहे, जी मीटनी जिल्हा आफि जय-जिल्हा मुंबई URMILA KETAN CHHADVA TO URVI अपूज वाजपेची information of the general public that KETAN SHAH AS PER DOCUMENTS शहर आणि मुंबई उपनगरच्या हडील आहे तिचे १३ जुलै १९६३ योजीच्या माहेकरातभ्यये अंतरिम निर्णय राज्यमाणिकाचे गाव my client has acquired Development CL-858 B असलेले भाउंकरू त्यांचे वर सहेख केलेल्या दोगडी मालमतांमधील भाउंकरत्वे हक माझे आपमीमीआग / आपमीए-००१ / आममी-दिनॉक: १३ अजिसीकर, २०२० rights in the year 2012 from (1) Mrs. I HAVE CHANGED MY NAME FROM अजील मेसर्स प्रलेशन वेम्स औड प्लॅक्टिक इंडस्ट्रीज, ज्यांचा पता ६३ थी/सी, काट्यिली डिवाणः चंत्रा 聞かの当ちそりそのその一そく/そのいない。 NILKANTH SINGH TO NEELKANTH AMPEJ Shaita Uday Kale, [2] Mr. Vikrant Uday को-ओंग इंडसिटअल इस्टेट लि , चारकोप, कांद्रियली (प.), मुंबई - ६७ अस्ट आहे, SINGH AS PER AFFIDAVIT. CL-858 C Kale and (2) Ms. Result Lidge Kale

VNC

मिळकत सर्व अडचणी, शुल्क, वाद, हक्क किवा तारण निर्वेध, निर्दोष व बोजारहित मर्केल विक्री / हस्तांतर करायचे ठरवले आहेत. या व्यतिरिक्त आमचे अशिलांनी खालील नमद दस्त ऐत जपूर्वीचे मालक / भाडेपहेदार यांचा कडन घेतले नॉही अथवा हरविले आहे:

 दिलांक ०४/०६/१९९३ रोजी मेसर्स हेमराज इंडस्टियल कॉपॅरिशन आणि मेससे नेंशनल फर्निशिंग कंपनी मध्ये झालेला "डिड ऑफ कल्फरमेशन". सदर "डिड ऑफ कॉल्फीर्मशन" सह दय्यम निबंध कठाणे (बबम) यांच्या कार्यालयात दिनांक 3१/०३/१९९९ रोजी दस्त क्रमांक २२३६ म्हणून नोंदवले आहे.

नौदवन सादर कराचे आहे. नौट घ्यावी.

पूर्वेस

लवी संबर्ड

由 Not syncing

२, दिलांक २२/०१/१९९६ रोजी शहर आणि औधोगिक विकास महामंडळ महाराष्ट्र आणि मेसर्स हेमराज इंडस्टियल कॉर्पोरेशन मध्ये झालेला " आडेपट्टी करार", सदर 'आडेपट्टी करार" सह द्रय्यम निबंध कठाणे (टनन) यांच्या कार्यालयात दिनांक १२/०१/१९९६ रोजी दस्त क्रमांक २३५ म्हणन नौंदवले आहे. सदर "आडेपड़ी करार" ची '<u>सची क्रमांक दोन</u>' फर्मेच्या ताब्यात नाही.

कोणत्याही व्यक्ती स उपरोक्त नमुद्र केले करार, सुची क्रमांक दौन किंवा त्या संदर्भात कोणताही दस्त करार मिळाले तर खालील स्वाक्षरी असलेल्या व्यक्तीस माहिती दयावे. तसेच सदर मिळकती वर कोणत्याही व्यक्ती, बेंक, विल्लीय संस्था सोसायटी, कंपनी वा इतर कोणाचाही दान, गहाण, बक्षिस ईसार, खरेदी- विक्रीचा करार, एम ओय, साठे खत अगर अल्य कोणत्याही प्रकारचा हक्क, हित संबंध असल्यास त्यांनी हि नोटीस प्रसिद्ध झाल्या पासन ७ दिवसांच्या आत खालील स्वाक्षरी करणारयांच्या कडे प्रथमदर्शनी कागदो पत्री लेखी हरकत

वरील मदतीत कोणाच्याही हरकत न आल्यास सदर हमिळकत सर्व अर्डेचणी, शल्क, वाद, हक्क किंवा तारण निर्वेच, निर्दोष व बोजारहित मक्तें आहे व सदर मिळकती मध्ये उपरोक्त नमुद मालकाव्यतिरिक्त इतर कोणाचेही कोणतेही अधिकार नाहीत असे गृहीत धरुन आमचे कार्यालयातून तसे प्रमाण पत्र देण्यात येईल वे आमचे अशील सदर हमिळकतीचा व्यवहार पूर्ण करतील. मदती नंतर येणाऱ्या हरकतीचा विचार केला जाणार नाही. याची

# मिळकतीचेवर्णन

सिडकोने आडेपहावर दिलेले सेवाउघोग (सर्विस इंडस्टी) प्लॉट न . १० सेक्टर -१ .नेरुळ क्षेत्रफळ ४५६ .८२ चौरस मीटर व त्यावरील शोरुम असलेले पक्के बांधकाम क्षेत्रफळ ४७६ .८२ चौरस मीटर, नेरुळ गाव, नवीमुंबई, तालुका व जिल्हा ठाणे, ज्याच्या चतुसिमा खातील प्रमाणे

- प्लॉट न.८ व ९ पश्चिमेस - प्लॉट न. ११

उत्तरेस - ११ मीटर रुंदीचा रस्ता दक्षिणेस - प्लॉटन, ११९

दिनाक: ११/१०/२०२०

ऐस जीवल

へ 🗃 (小) 🔏 16-10-2020

वकील भी भारत अग्रवाल

डि-२०१, २रा मजला, वाशी स्टेशन कॉम्प्लेक्स, लवी) संबर्ड - ४००७०३

## Ö https://drive.google.com/file/d/1itCz\_Upuo5x-B\_EIns2qVvAv5qdNF831/view

Principal Chief Material Manager ECR94appar PR0755/HQ/Stones/1/20-21/28

# EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY TENDER NOTICE FOR

SUPPLY OF STORES Index "e-coort tender" firstuch india Raburys e-procurement portal (REPS) www.ireps.goxie are invited, for and or batal of the Prosident of India for the Edowing stores -Tender No.: PS205040A, Obang date/time

of tender : 03,11,2020-11,00 Hrs., Shell Description : Automated and Computerized Sindle Car Test Rig. City 102 Non, Signle Car feet Rig for Air Broke System, Qty.: 06 Nos. EUD amaint : Eff. 980-, Tender desivenent cost: N4.

For full details and submission of bid Place. Married indly visit IREPS Partal www.ireps.gov.in. 2. The prospective biobers are advised to mman in with with REPS portal (www.imps.posuri) for updates including addendum/Carrigentum/Carcellation with respect to the above tender and no mathastos/information shall be published in HI WILDOW IN

Dy, Chief Material Manager/WS **ECR/Patra** R/0740WPO(Store/T/29-21/32

## WESTERN RAILWAY 6-TEMBER FOR POTABLE WATER

SUPPLY & REPAIR WORK

(1) Executive SCOEN (ExtR) BCT Tender Notice No. & Date: SCT/20-21/225, del 12/16/2020, Work and location: Vasal Road, Negaco 6 Bhaylander- Supply of potable drinking weller by tenker to Vissei Road Delony Stations, Service building, Naigeon colony along with newly constructed suprime at Ghavander & Ghavander met Found for a period of two years. Approx. Cent of work: 7 1.66.60.601.20- EMD: F2.12.800.003- (2) Executive: Sr.DEN (EstN) BCT, Tender Notice No. SCT026-25021, etc. 12/10/2020, Ware and location: Daivase lifes road & Bhayander (R)y Station)- Need based pair ciri day to day botto by subsourcing at 02 years. Approx. Cost of work. 11,82,017,341- EMD: 11,43,766,004 For above both tendors Date & Time of submission & opening: Submission pr 10/11/2020 W 15:00 Fm. Opening on 10/11/2020 at 18:30 km. Reparting detailed nature of work, containing one I tenter document (year tefundable) EMO, wighting criteria, similar rature of work, detailed tender conditions, please wind www.ineps.gov.in Manual offers with

PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE is hendry given to the

in 1 Stableck cam Weaters

public at large that our clients Mr. Dillo Vishnuss Yande and Downsteetuy Des. dat extense by the 152 152/P1/Vasse Property.

0-0148

The D-1 Dwarkesh Park Co-operative Housing Society Ltd., Italing actives a warkesh Park, Sector D. Occ. Bahutai vers. Of Batada Merde Road, Barra West: Marrial 400 002 holding Flat No. 22 and Shares 145 to 150 expired or 0.6 2020. His widow and the offer on wret Sent. Jaystees P. Stutt mab application to the Socially for the promission of the 60% share of rights

life and manual of the said deceased yow samber in the aski property to file name Daims and objections. If any, see invite by the said Boolety against the propose internetation. The same should be today other with the Hor. Secretary of the sale Boowly or ist the office of Shei P.C Thomas Advocate High Court, Shop No. 10A, Exine Assetteents, Salbabe Natar Borivit (Mart), Martha 400002 within 14

days, with supporting documents, if any failing which needful will be done. P.C. THOMAS Advatate High Court

Date: 15/13/20

# PUBLIC NOTICE

This is to inform to the general public that, the proposed Residential Development at plot bearing CTS no 1004. 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt 1007/3(pt), 1002/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 a 1, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014(1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 8, 1018, 1018/1 to Kargur Village, Kanjurmang (East), Munital being under construction by developer 'Nis, Evie Real Estate Private Limited' has been accorded Environmental clearance from SEIAA Govt. of Maharashira. Environmen Department vide letter no S5A/MH/MIS/122674/2019, dated:

31/03/2020 Copies of the Said Environmental clearance letters are available with the Maharashtra Polistics Control Board and may also be seen at. http://parivesh.nic.in

Mis, Evio Real Estate Pvt, Ltd. Runwall& Omkar Esquare, 4th Rook OffEastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Mehorachtra.

PUBLIC NOTICE

My client My Mohadeo Shokobina Nanza is the owner of the flat number 305, C wing. Vesan Derstan Socialy, building No-2, Pic No 28-29, Jva mahale marg, off Sakar Road, Anotheri East, Mumbai 400069 & member of Virsan Dareture cooperative feauling salilety Its & has been issued a share certificate tumber 21 for 5 shares, dated 11 June 1967 The first merent reserving of the Flat murilies 375 was Mr. Shrikant Saklaram Bal Unignal itocuments have taken lost or micplaced & are not manuable), who sold the fait to life

0

Ξi

-

NOTICE FORBES & CO LTD

REGO OFFICE - Forbox Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort. Numbal - 400 801

stop is hereby given for the certificates under mantioned securities of the company have been knathnislakt and the holders of the said securities' applicants have applied to the program to issue duologita certificates involvement who has a claim in respect to the said certificates should indge such claim with the company stills registered effice within 15 days from this data also the sumpary will proceed to issue chapicate also a without further etamates.

lr, Na	Name of the holders.	Kind of sec & face value	No of Shares	Distinctive Not	
- 14.2	Paru K Mahta Gita K Krahna (Deceasient) Lites Krishna Kumar	Equity & Ro 10	800	3004948	
Place Date	- Muntal 5118.0009		Applicants	Paru K Metta & Kumar	

# PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that my elients are intending to purchase the following property from M/S, SUDAMA ASSOCIATES PVT, LTD, and M/S. CHATURTHI VASTU DEVELOPERS, more particularly described in the Schedule hereunder written

All person or persons having any claim against or in respect of the alloresaid property or part thereof by way inheritance, mortgage, possession, sale, plf, lease, lien, charge, trust, maintenance, easement transfer, lis-pendens, attachment, license whether adjudicated in any itigation or otherwise or any other right or interest whatsdever, are hereby required to make the same known in writing to us at our office (B-3/6/0:2, Sector 2, Vashi, Navi Mumbal) within 7 (Severi) days from the date of publication hereof together with oppies of all documents on the basis of which such claims are made. If no claim is made the transaction shall be entered into without any reference or regard to any such purported claim or interest in the aloresaid property which shell be deemed to have been waived for all intents and surposes and not binding on our clients.

## SCHEDULE OF THE PROPERTY

Shop Nos 1 and 2, on Ground Floor, Office Nos 1 and 2, on First Floor, Wing A-1, Yugandhar Sudama, CTS No.1084S to 10904 & 10906 to 10916. Survey No.72, Hasa No.1, Moule G. 8. Patharli, Dombivali East-421 201, Tal. Kalvan, Dist. Thane.

ADVOCATE R. R. JINDAL

VNC

Dated : 15th October' 2020 JINDAL & JINDAL, LAW FIRM B-3/6/0.2, Opp. Abhyudaya Co-op. Bank Ltd. Sector 2, Vashi Navi Mumbai

## PUBLIC NOTICE

It is hereby informed that my clients : (i) Altaf Mohiuddin Rais; (ii) Abeeda Anshad Reis: (II) Abdul Rehman Anthad Rais; (v) Momez Anthad Rais; (v) Orveza Arshed Rais; (vi) Qalf Shakeel Rais; (vii) Zaid Shakeel Rais (vil)Anus Shakeel Reis; (b) Gais Shakeel Rais; (x) Salehe Moulvi; (b) Muntaj Khar; (xi) Rafaat Murshidkar; (xii) Jobeon Mula are legal heirs and sharers of the properties and inheritance of Late Haji Mohiuddin Rais. The properties are still jointly possessed and held by my clients and no partition has been affected till date. The details of the property are as under 1. Land admoasuring 3307.71 sq. mtm. bearing CTS No. 800/10, Ptot No. 807, part of Survey No.1236. Khodadad Circle, Dada: Mumbai alongwith ground plus two storeys building structure namely "Imperial Mahai" later enhanced by constructing ground plus four storeys structure namely 'Hotel City Point' (Datlar Property)

2. Lands at Manor, Elistrict Palghar comprising of agricultural lands, and gaothan lands along with a House No.38, specifically described as land bearing Survey No /Hissa No. 205/1, 255/2, 205/3, 205/4, 205/5, 327 206, 205, 169, 153, 130, 39, 27, 25, 15 (Manor Property).

3. Londs at Naishet, Taluka Vikramgad, District Palghar bearing Survey No. 84. 63, 85. 86, 1. 17, 56, 69, 71, 73, 74, 76, 78, 80, 81, 82 (Nslahet Property) 4. Lands at Vesal, District Palghar bearing Survey No. 151(P), 151-A(P)

A

			1								10.0		100	
								☆	\$≡	Ē	(N	ot syncing		***
entioned as the inchand P D inchand Dags a aga therein me	Assignee and (1) Stel aga. (2) Stel Vinad ind (3) Smit Gosta Vinad ribured as the Assignee	e-mak	I-B, Hill Road, Numbal pvas1979@gr	Bandra, too oso tail.com			11, NGN	Driving Jair 107, 1at Valdya Marg, For	- Managing Plater DM Associate floor: Vikas Buildin I, Montbai - 400 00	The state		3		
nd (3) Agree 3-05-1964 regi frice under s escaled betwee aga (2) Shri Vi	ment for sole duted intered at Sub Registrar ertal No. S-2099/144 m (1) Shri Virchand P ned Virchand Doga and	۲	Bank of M	महाराष्ट्र labarashtra	STRESS Jannangel Tel, No. 12 E-mail: brr Head Office	ED ASSET	T MAMAGES	MENT BRANC mathar Marg, For om1447 Ornatala aster, Pana - 4110	<b>H, MUHBAE</b> K, Munital - 400001 erk.co.in		ľ			
(i) Seri Gental sentioned as the search Gala the search Gala the scance is esorteed in Sch handup Police roperty missing and 13-10-202 hy person tast hatsoover with wationed Origin	Vincet Dags therein is Vendors and (1) Shri di Gala, (2) Sint Umilla and (3) Shri Upon ensin mentioned as the inspect to Property edule hereinider and my gobies compilant with Station, Marrical ander g Certificate 2020/2020 9, ing any claim or found i regard to the within al Documental mespect.	E-Auction fail Results there interpreted and a there interpreted and a all be noted on Internet (I) Surpreterm Outstand (I) Partnerm Outstand (I) Partnerm Outstand (I) Partnerm Outstand (I) Partnerm Outstand (I) Partnerm	SALE In Hoston for Sale of med Act. 2002 could be present for the public sequent for the Aces of 2m is adverse in 7 Ma With, Morray Franks, With, Morray Franks, With, Morray - 400 una - 021302 B Counterstance (1) H on Duras - Rol. 100 E for T. 5 Counterstance (1) H on Subarray Counters, (1) R ing Duras - Rol. 1000 E Sales - Rol. 10000 E Sales - Rol. 1000 E Sales -	NOTICE FO Introductor Assist influencements in the representation in the sense and an and Weat one (Performance) and Weat one (Performance) and Weat one (Performance) and the sense representation of the Performance State Association Composition (State Association)	R SALE Of Latin the State de Lill at the So- risolar of the So- risolar of the So- shift of the So- the Latin the same (2) Main Perg Ministration (1) Main Perg Ministration (1) Main Perg Ministration (1) Main Perg Ministration (1) Main Perg Ministration (1) Main Perg	F IMM OA etitation and marks letters reserve and D to be statistical in the Sugar, Herd facts Bettle P rep Papers, Da et Sugar, Salt an Sugar, Salt Salt an Sugar, Salt Salt Salt Salt Salt Salt Salt Salt	VABLE PR Reconstruction of Schwarmer Martine Collect International by the Schwartzein New Partine Collection New Partine Collection New Partine Collection New Guarant	OPPERTIES of Encoded Asset Rains, 2002, ar before described y data Colorey, Near the Dynamic Print, So Antraco, Garetton (4357,820), your of the Encoded Trace for 1 12, 25, 141, or	and Schnebert a recovering proving Hars of Metasource, New of Metasource, ode Vilage, Brewend opplied intensit from of Garutty, to Intensi Tensor J					
said Property ay of sale, mor owsomm are h	Including all cleim by lgage, hen or otherwise seeby required to make	Latinu 1 Fis	BESCRETION	IN. OF PROFERTY INTER 745 So Pr 444	70 Sections	HESCH 44 7.5	WE PRICE	EAMEIT	NONEY DEPOSIT					
e same know ndersigned at dow within 14.0	en in writing to the the actives mentioned layshorabl	and Flat No. on 13th Floor Earlyny No. 1 (West, Mart	1262 arms see or of A Mag of the Da 0, 1011 to 29 and 11 us - 400093	pata 200 Sq.71, (K) exat CHS st Halp N I at Balanijushwar P	10 So Mes : lager' at Chy-	Table of E-Aust	BID INCREMENT Physics from 21, 10,2020	all Possession Transf. T. Active 1	100-					
Base hold Lar	d streaming about	Evit Sate and Latitud Ros Hirolatian O	merged hitel adress on No. 6A East (Ear coals, Guruphtendar)	naving energiated til n linder likten fan 741 ge Mary, Makaed G	Still Sty Pt. River Church, illery (Well),	14. H	with univertied est 6-87/006- BID INCREMENT	Englan of 5 minutes Egg.	skelt 1.08.700-					
s.318 Sq. M angalow No, B handap (W), fuoted on lan	<ol> <li>Cojetter with the D. Mindand, Tank Road, Muritual - 400078, 6 bearing Survey No.</li> </ol>	Munical 402 (Bills propert Paraboar)	OE2. Administraring a by its exclusionity of	wallight 30 by PL ortgaged in Art of 38.10.3000 ar 114	I Min. Pooja Da	en al E-Aurik	Physic ed. 31,18,2000, 1 primited eater	al Procession Intern II E-Austrian 20 Intern II Translate wa release constant Mr.	N pro in 200 pro with ch Lobal Schwarzin, Par					
orvey No. 190 argo, tableta K tarko, ateotres 199 d GJ Advoca 1, 3rd Fil Abova Millon S Bhandop (W) mail : advocato	412 and 414. Village ata. Number Suburben ay of Occuber 2025. <b>4. Gandhi</b> to High Court, or, Lakh House, Powroom, LBS Marg, Marritasi - 400078, gandhi17;Sigmail.com	2045780000 Date & Tre US-Austreman contenency (2) In the mean includer the Beneral III of the Rest Contenency (2) In the mean includer the Beneral III of the Date: 14 10.22 Place Manha	Rambanita Pendo es for subbinator o e biológie worddhier mitro E-austice tot alter rodice is also of any philat e-reb Rank shall to with Rank shall to with impartly solid is absolute descut is part bring public 201	<ul> <li>DNBSHIDDE Kurker of program teller</li></ul>	naa Mina- 10010 articipation / KT in Delahy process plante with Tall retics under 144 antonin für fan pal process 18 fan pal plante til fan pal plante Tal Englis plante. Tal Englis	01000, Benath C Documents in For detailed performe ben ref4200 Act to table in ret corre- or shall to for a the vention shall	ar Fr K - State to Cheven all CMG Cheven & Constitution Cheven & Constitution Cheven and Cheven Them in the account of the pro- central and the pro- tion fixed if any co- Bar	com etc. up to 20.10.200 into roll to addition. E-buck interrepreter and accounts for of any deduct on the put up the property endors of interpreteries indons of interpreteries is of Malassaching.	El barlore 3.00 p.m. ter Tarolar Deconetti "Helposillageta", orseni / guarantesi a guetti fi ter successi a guetti fi ter successi a guettion for setta a dathertast Officer GAM Branch, Mariha					
	MUME	I No. 022-	DING REF (A 23774910 E- E-	Mail: executi	ECONST HADA) Iveengineer DTICE	TRUCTI	ION BOA	RD NEW						
MHADA P	ortal : Repairs & Re ul. Babula Tank Cro e class with Mumbal	constructio ss Lane, M City Distri	Main Portal on Board, Uni lumbai –400 ( of Labour Co	: https://mail t of MHADA, 009 from Lab operative 1	MCGM, B- our Co. op Society Ltd	gex.in Ward Offi erative S I in Mumi	ice Bidg., R Society reg	oom No. 30, istered with /	3rd floor, Opp MHADA under					
Sr. No.	Name of Work		Estimated Cost	E.M.D. 1% of Estimated Cost	Securit Deposit i of Estima Cost	y Rec 2% (C ited Co	gistration (lass) of entractor	Tender Price including GST in Rs.	Time limit for completion of work					
01 S. R oper Bidg Kurte	work for providing shed typ building 28 Swan Mill C a (W) T.C.	and fixing duct for empound	5,06,221	Nil	6000.00 (50% initia & 50% through R	0 Cir ally 8	ass - Vith & above	560.00	12th Months (including monseon)					
02 S. F San Rath Stree Colo	I. /R. C. Building I rat Satan at 21- or Road, Mumba I ngthening to Dama um, beam Slab, Chi	inown as 39 Mavji 8-2 Ward. ged RCC ajja, Lintel	23.19.789-	Něl	24000.0 (56% inits & 50% through B	i0 Cla ally kil)	above	560.00	18th Months (including monsoon)					

へ 細 (4)) 億 16-10-2020

0





मारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA पर्यायरण,वन एव जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE Integrated Regional Office Ground Floor, East Wing New Secretariat Building Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440001 apocfcentral-nop-mef@gov.in

F. No. EC-1208/RON/2020-NGP/ 852

Dated: 20th September, 2021

To,

The Principal Secretary & The Member Secretary, SEIAA, Environment Department, Government of Maharashtra Room No., 217, 2<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Mantralaya, Annex, Mumbai - 400 032 (Maharashtra)

Email: psec.env@maharashtra.gov.in

# (Kind Attn: Ms. Manisha Patankar Mhaiskar, Member Secretary-SEAC)

Sub: Action taken report on status of non/partially compliance of conditions stipulated in the EC granted vide letter No. SEIAA-EC-0000000685 dated 14.02.2019 for Runwal Bliss 'Residential Development Project of M/s Evie Real Estate Private Limited, located at village Kanjur Marg, Taluka Kurka, (East) Mumbai (Maharashtra)-reg.

Ref: 1. EC's granted vide letter No. SEIAA-EC-0000000685 dated 14.02.2019

B. CCR issued vide letter of even No. dated 12.03.2021.

III. Project Proponent's letter No Nil dated 16.03.2021 received in the Ministry on 16.09.2021

Sir,

I am directed to invite your kind attention on the above subject and letters under reference. The project was monitored on 26.02.2021 and Certified Compliance Report was issued by Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Nagpur on 12.03.2021.

 Project Proponent vide letter No Nil dated 16.03.2021 received in the Ministry on 16.09.2021 submitted Action Taken Report against the non/partial compliances observed during site inspection under reference (ii). The same is hereby forwarded to you for further necessary action. This issues with the approval of Regional Officer, IRO, MoEF&CC, Nagpure

Encl: as above

Yours faithfully,

((Dr. P.R. Sakhare) Scientist 'E'/Aditional Director

# Copy to:

- Director RO HQ, MOEF&CC, IPB, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Agni Wing, IPB, Jorbagh Road, ND-03, (Email: <u>manoj.moefcc@gmail.com</u>)
- Director (Monitoring Cell), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaren Bhawan, Aliganj, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi-110003 (Email: <u>shrutl.rai@nic.in</u>)
- (iii) Mr. Sunil Kolhe, (Project Manager) M/s. Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. 'Runwal Bliss' Residential Development village Kanjur Marg, Taluka Kurka, (East) Mumbai (Maharashtra) - (Email: sunil.kolhe@runwal.com; parag.pai@runwal.com)
- (iv) Guard File.

Lave

(Dr. P.R. Sakhare) Scientist 'E'/AddItional Director

ATR of Runwal Blos Residency Development Project of Wis Evi Real Estate Pvi Litt Konjur Morg East Mumbal

Ec- 1205 / POR) 202 -1961

2228 Repage

# EVIE REAL ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED

	1 6 SE	F 2021	4105100
16 <sup>њ</sup> Магеј	ch, 2021	0.500	Alorio
То,		payliket	SCD-D (S)
Minister	of Pawing ment Passat & Clin	Autolo	T.O. (F) (D/K)
Integrate	d Regional Office.	hange war	<u>s.o.</u>
Ground FI	loor, East Wing,	CUE (M.M)	STENO
New Score	etariat Building,	MU	
Civil Lines	s, Nagpur – 440 001. Maharashtra.	5	
Subject	: Submission of Action Taken report Certified compliance report for a	ort to the observation proposed construction	s raised in the
	development at CTS no. 1004 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 100	4, 1005, 1005/1, 1 9/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 10	006, 1007(pt), 13(pt), 1014(pt),

1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur village,

Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai – 400 042. Maharashtra.' Reference 👔 F. No. EC-1208/RON/2020-NGP/7928, dated: 12/03/2021,

Respected Sir,

This is with reference to the above mentioned subject. We are submitting herewith the Action Taken Report to the observations raised in the monitoring report as follows;

Si. No	Conditions & compliances
3	Conditions were partially complied
3.1	General Condition no. anvi:
	There was no Piezometer installed at the project site. PP was advised to insur
	Piczometer for ground water level monitoring.
	Compliance:
	We have already carried out Geotechnical investigation and Hydrogeological
	assessment on site. As per investigation Ground water table was observed at
	attached as <b>Enclosure -1</b> .
	We regret for the non-installation Piezometer on site. We assure that we will
	install Piezometer at bore hole to monitor ground water level regularly.
3.2	General Condition no. xxviti:
- 1	PP to submit undertaking that no ground water will be used for construction
	nor for any purpose in future.
	Compliance:
	Undertaking stating ground water will not be used for construction or any
	other purpose is attached as an Enclosure -2.

T:+91 22 6116 2000 • F:+91 22 2403 3702 • E: corporate@nurwal.com • W: www.rurwal.com CIN • U74999MH2014PTC251634

S1. No	Conditions & compliances
3.3	General Condition no. zzzvi:
	Display boards for workers with slogans were found inadequate. Certificate of
	traffic density on road needs to be submitted.
	Compliance:
	We had already provided display board for workers with slogans in Marathi,
	Hindi and English languages. We assure that we will provide additional
	display board, slogans and signage for construction workers.
	We had already conducted traffic survey on nearby road and carried out
	detailed traffic study. A detail of traffic survey and detailed study report is
	attached as an Enclosure - 3.

We sincerely hope that our reply will satisfy the observation raised in the Monitoring report.

This is for your reference and record.

Please do the needful and oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For, Evic Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.

**Anthorized Signatory** 

En: As above

# ENCLOSURE-2: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

PERFECT GEOTECHNICS PVT. LTD.

(

SOIL INVESTIGATION
 MICRO PILES
 MATERIAL TESTING
 SOIL MECH. LAB



J4 25 Mate Paraosz Sector 15 CED Briapar Navi Mareban400-614 Tel: 2757 0146 Part 7757 0147, ermail menol@periodiperiodines.com. reb. www.periodipesiochnes.com

# FINAL GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL COMPLEX "RUNWAL BLISS" AT CROMPTON GREAVES, KANJUR VILLAGE ROAD, KANJUR MARG (E), MUMBAI FOR EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD.

# Table of Contents

\$N.	SECTION	ITEM	PAGE
1	1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
2	2.0	EXPLORATION PROGRAM	1
3	2.1	1	
4	2.2	Subsurface Conditions	3-4
5	2.3	4	
6	3.0	5	
7	3.1	Basement Considerations	6
8	3.2	7	
9	3.3	Foundation Protection	8
10	4.0	FIELD EXPLORATION PROCEDURES	9
11		ANNEXURE	10
		Figure 1: Location Plan of Boreholes	
		Borehole Logs	
		Laboratory Test Results	
		References/Calculation	
		Photographs of Core Boxes	

# FINAL GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL COMPLEX "RUNWAL BLISS" AT CROMPTON GREAVES, KANJUR VILLAGE ROAD, KANJUR MARG (E), MUMBAI FOR EVIE REAL ESTATE PVT, LTD.

# 1.0 INTRODUCTION

Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. plans construction of a residential complex (Runwal Bliss) in Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai. Proposed building will consist of double basement + 2 podium + stilt + 36 upper floors. The work of Geotechnical Investigation was awarded to Perfect Geotechnics Pvt. Ltd. The tield work and laboratory tests for the Geotechnical Investigation wore completed by Perfect Geotechnics Pvt. Ltd. in December 2014. This roport presents rosults of the geotechnical investigation along with foundation recommendations for the proposed building.

# 2.0 EXPLORATION PROGRAM

# 2.1 Exploration Scope

Twenty one boreholes (BH-1 to BH-21) were completed for the project as illustrated on the Borehole Location Plan in the Annexure. Borehole locations, ground reduced levels and borehole termination depths are given in table A below.

1

# 2.2 Subsurface Conditions

Subsurface profile at this site generally consists of fill overlying residual soils undertain by completely weathered rock and then by hard Bedrock. Encountered soil/rock layers are described below;

# LAYER I: FILL

Fill, consisting mostly of clay with boulders were encountered at ground surface in few boreholes. The lower boundary of this layer was encountered at depths of 0.2m to 1.5m below ground.

# LAYER II: RESIDUAL SOILS (CLAY)

Residual soils, consisting mostly of brownish clay were encountered below ground surface or fill layer in the boreholes. Based on standard Penetration Tests (SPT) conducted within this layer, consistency of cohesive soils (clay) varied between stiff to very stiff. The lower boundary of this layer was encountered at depths of 0.6m to 5.0m below ground surface.

# LAYER UP COMPLETELY WEATHERED BASALT BEDROCK.

Completely weathered rocks were encountered at depths of 0.6m to 5.0m. This layer is formed by the complete in-place disintogration of parent bedrock material, but still partially retains the original rock mass structure. SPT tests conducted in this layer

encountered refusals. Core recoveries were typically less than nil. The lower boundary of this layer was encountered at depths of 1.5m to 7.5m below ground.

# LAYER IV: HARD BASALT BEDROCK

Gray Hard Basalt bedrock was encountered at depths of 1,5m to 7.5m below ground. The bedrock was highly weathered to sound, generally improving with depth. Core Recoveries in the bedrock layer varied between 16% and 94%, and Rock Quality Designations (RQDs) vaned between nil and 90%. Compressive strength of rock samples ranged between 170 Vm<sup>2</sup> and 15090 Vm<sup>2</sup>. The boreholes were terminated in this layer at depths of 20.0m to 22.0m.

# 2.3 Ground water Levels

Groundwater accumulation in boreholes was monitored during and after completion of drilling activities. Groundwater was observed in boreholes at depths of 5.1m to 6.0m below ground surface. Seasonal and annual fluctuations in ground water levels can be expected.

4

A minimum of 2 plate load tests should be conducted at founding level near boreholes. BH-6 and BH-13 to confirm allowable bearing capacity.

# 3.1 Basement Considerations

Excavation sides should be sloped at a maximum slope of 1:1 (Horizontal: Vertical) or flatter within top 1.0m to 5.0m thick overburden soils and 1:2 (Horizontal: Vertical) below this depth. If adequate space is not available for this side sloping then excavation shoring with micro plies should be provided.

Basement floors and walls should be adequately water-proofed. Adequate uplift resistance in the form of dead weight or rock anchors should be provided. Maximum groundwater levels should be assumed at 3.0m below ground. Rock anchors can be designed for an allowable grout/rock bond stress of 30 t/m<sup>2</sup>. Excavation for basements will require extensive rock breaking.

# 3.2 Lateral Earth Pressures

Basement walls and pile shoring walls, it any, will be subjected to lateral earth pressures. A soil submerged unit weight ( $r_{sub}$ ) and coefficient of lateral earth pressure ( $k_0$ ) of 0.8 t/m<sup>3</sup> and 0.33, respectively, should be utilized for design of basement walls installed without adjacent pile shoring walls. Lateral earth pressure parameters for design of pile shoring walls are given in Table A below. Hydrostatic pressures and surcharge pressures, if any, should also be considered.

TABLE A LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE PARAMETERS FOR DESIGN OF PILE SHORING WALLS

Depth	Soil Type	Unit weight	Active earth pressure coefficient	Passive earth pressure coefficient	Cohesion
0.0m- 1.5m	Fill	1.8	0.4	2.5	0 t/m²
1.5m - 5.0m	Residual	1.8	0.33	3.0	0 t/m²
5.0m - 7.5m	CWR	2.1	0.13	7.7	0 t/m²
Below 7.5m	Hard Basalt bedrock	2.4	1	1	130 t/m <sup>2</sup>

# **3.3 Foundation Protection**

.

Results of chemical analysis on groundwater samples enclosed in the Annexure, indicate that the site falls under Class 1 for sulphate concentrations (Ref. 1, Table 4, clause 8.2.24 & 9.1.2, pg. 19) and chloride concentrations (Ref. 1, Table 7, clause 8.2.5.2, pg. 21). A 'Moderate' (Ref. 1, Table 3, clause 8.2.2.1 & 3.5.3.2, pg. 18) Exposure Condition was assigned to this site. Therefore only following normal precautions are recommended to protect subsurface concrete and reinforcement (Ref. 1, Table 5, clause 6.1.2, 8.2.4.1 & 9.1.2, pg. 20)

Type of Cement:	OPC or PPC
Minimum Grade of Reinforced Concrete:	M25
Minimum Cement Content for spread foolings:	300 kg/m <sup>3</sup>
Maximum Water Cement Ratio:	0.50
Minimum Cover to Reinforcement:	50mm

# 4.0 FIELD EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

The sub-surface investigation was completed generally as per IS: 1892-1979. The field investigation was carried out using a rotary machine. Casing was used to support sides of borehole until sufficiently stiff strata was encountered. Standard Penetration Tests (i.e. SPT) were carried out in soil in accordance with IS 2131-1981. Using this procedure, a 2" outside diameter split-barrel sampler is driven into the soll by 63.5 kg. weight failing through 75 cm height. After an initial set of 15cm, the number of blows required to drive the sampler an additional 30 cm, is known as the "penetration resistance" or "N value".

When SPT refusal was obtained in hard strata, rock coring was done using diamond bit and double tube core barrel to obtain rock samples. Percent Rock Core Recovery and Rock Quality Designation (%ROD) were determined. % ROD = 100 x Sum of length of rock pleces in cms, each having lengths greater than 10cms/Total length of core run.

Sincerely,

PERFECT GEOTECHNICS PVT. LTD:::

JaydeepWagh B.E., M.S., P.E. (Geotechnical)

# REFERENCES

- 1) IS 456: 2000, Plain & Reinforced Concrete Code of Practice, Fourth Revision
- 2) IS 12070: 1987, Code of Practice for Design and Construction of Shallow Foundations on Rocks
- 3) Foundation Analysis and Design, J.E. Bowles, McGraw Hill Publication, 5th Edition, 1996.
- 4) IS 8009: 1976, Code of Practice for Calculation of Settlement of Shallow Foundations, Part-I Shallow Foundations Subjected to Symmetrical Static Vertical Loads.

# SAMPLE CALCULATION OF ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY FOR FOUNDATIONS ON HARD BEDROCK



Allowable bearing capacity = (Nj) x Qu (Ref. 2, Clause 6.2, pg. 7)

Where,

Nj = Joint condition factor = 0.1 to 0.4 (Ref. 2, Table 4, clause 6.2, pg. 9) Assumed as 0.4 for hard rock

Qu = Rock Compressive strength = minimum of 400 t/m<sup>2</sup> (Annexure, Laboratory Test, Result)

Therefore, Allowable Bearing Capacity = (0.4) x 400 = 160 l/m<sup>2</sup>

н

# SETTLEMENT OF FOOTINGS (5mx5m) EXERTING PRESSURE OF 160 t/m<sup>2</sup>.

Settlement = 
$$S = q_n B' \frac{1 - \mu^2}{E_j} m I_j I_j$$
 (Ref. 3, 5.16a, pg. 306)

Where,  $q_0$  = Footing Pressure = 160 t/m<sup>2</sup> B' = B/2 (Where B is the width of footing) U = Poisson's ratio E = Modulus of Elasticity  $I_s$  = Influence Factor  $I_l$  = Depth Factor

E value for Basalt bedrock  $\approx$  17,00,000 t/m<sup>2</sup>(Ref. 3, Table 4-11, pg. 278). Using 1/10th of this value for weathered bedrock, E = 170,000 t/m<sup>2</sup>

 $\begin{array}{ll} L'=5/2=\!\!2.5,\,B'=5/2=\!\!2.5,\,H=\!\!250m,\,\text{and}\,\,D=\!\!10.0m\\ Therefore,\,M=\!L/B=\!\!2.0;\,\text{and}\,N=\!H/B'=\!10\,\,\text{and}\,\,D/B=\!0.5\\ Corresponding,\,I_s=0.55\,(Ref.\,3,\,Table\,5.2,\,pg,\,304\,\&\,305)\\ I_t=1.0\quad(Ref.3,\,Fig,\,5.7,\,pg,\,303)\\ \end{array}$ 

Settlement of Layer =S<sub>1</sub> =  $160x2.5x\frac{1-0.25^2}{170000}x4x0.55x1.0$ 

Settlement of Layer =S1= 0.005m = 5mm

DRES	SI OF SITE	CROMPTON	VIGREAVES. N	MUCH. SON	AL BLISS" (2 L	EVEL BASEME	VI+2 LEVEL PODI	UM+G+36) AI K	ANJUR MARG (
IENT:	EWE REA	L ESTATE PV	T. LTD.				Promove in	õ	ATE: 02.01.2015
ż	BORE	UEPTH (m)	CORE DIA (cm)	HEIGHT (cm)	UCS kg <sup>r</sup> em <sup>s</sup>	POROSITY	WATER ABSORPTION	DRY DEASITY amicm <sup>2</sup>	SPECIFIC GRAVITY
2	BHB	19.00-20.00	5.40	10.80	530.04	0.80	0.26	184	2.83
4	BHB	7.50-9.00	5.40	dB.Df	142.53	2.42	0.91	642	3.51
	BH9	18.50-15.00	5.40	10.80	262,79	1.21	9-53	2.51	2.55
ø	вна	18.00-19.50	5.40	10.90	406,32	0.40	0.13	2.72	5.73
1.	SH10	4.50-6.00	5.40	10.30	40.08	8:63	3.58	2 42	2.43
	BH10	16.00-17.50	5.40	10.30	262,79	121	0.59	2 59	2.82
5	BH11	14.50-16.00	5.40	10.30	289,51	2.42	1.35	\$ 53	2.55
	BH11	19,00-20,00	5.40	10.40	405.32	0.80	SE'O	S9:3	2.63
_	BH12	4.02-5.00	5.40	10-90	1509.95	0.61	0.27	2.98	3.02
N	BH12	13,00-14,50	5.40	10,80	26.72	3.23	120	892	2.77
	BH12	19,00-20.00	5.40	08/01	146.98	4.45	1.87	238	2.30

PERFECT GEOTECHNICS PVT. LTD., NAVI MUMBAI

.....
Date:- 16-03-2020

1

#### TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

We, **M/s. Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.,** received Environmental clearance from SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. SIA/MH/MIS/122674/2019, dated: 31/03/2020 for proposed construction of Residential development at CTS no. 1004, 1005, 1005/1, 1006, 1007(pt), 1007/3(pt), 1007/4, 1009(pt), 1009/5 & 6, 1010(pt), 1013(pt), 1014(pt), 1014/1 to 6, 1017, 1017/1 to 6, 1018, 1018/1 to 9, Kanjur village, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai - 400 042.'

We hereby certify that we will not withdraw or use ground water for construction or any purposes in future.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For, Evic Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.

**Authorized Signatory** 

Of

The Proposed Residential Development Comprising Of Wings A,B,C,D,E,I,J,K and EWS Building On Plot Bearing C.T.S.No.1004,1005,1005/1,1006,1007(PT),1007/3(PT),1007/4, 1009(PT),1009/5 & 6,1010(PT),1013(PT),1014(PT), 1014/1 To 6,1017,1017/1 To 6,1018,1018/1 To 9 of Village Kanjur, At Kanjurmarg (E), Mumbai

Prepared for

M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt Ltd.

December - 2019

ttec an

AND IN ARTIC DECEMBER



Traffic Study of the Proposed Residential Development Comprising Of Wings A,B,C,D,E,I,J,K and EWS Building On Plot Bearing C.T.S.No.1004,1005,1005/1,1006,1007(PT),1007/3(PT) ,1007/4, 1009(PT),1009/5 & 6,1010(PT),1013(PT),1014(PT), 1014/1 To 6,1017,1017/1 To 6,1018,1018/1 To 9 of Village Kanjur, At Kanjurmarg (E), Mumbai

# December 2019

Developer

M/s. Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd. Runwal Omkar Esquare, 5th Fir. Eastern Express Highway Opp. Sion-Chunabhatti Signal Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022 Tel, No. : 022 61133000

Traffic Consultants:

:

M/S Transportation and Traffic Engineering Consultants (TTEC) F-61, Shagun Arcade, Opp. HDFC Bank, Gen. A.K. Valdya Marg Malad (E) Mumbal – 400097 E: <u>ttec.ms@gmail.com</u> W: www.ttec.co.in T: +91 2228407769



ttec 37

htangeórtanón Ang huainó énginétisnó Consultanis

1

# **Table of Contents**

	1.0	INTRODUCTION	3
	1.1	Project Background	3
	1.2	Scope of Work	3
	1.3	Structure of this Report	4
-	2.0	EXISTING CONDITIONS	5
4	2.1	Existing Development Site Conditions	5
1	2.2	Existing Travel Pattern to Enter & Exit the site	Ð
2	.3	Connectivity to the Railway Station	Ð
2	4	Road Network	13
2	.5	Existing Traffic Conditions	19
2	.6	Classified Turning Movement Traffic Volume Count	21
2	.7	Mid-Block Classified Vehicle Volume Counts Survey	28
2	ð.	Intersection Delay Study	34
3	.0	GENERAL DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT	36
3	.1	Background	30
3	2	Development Layout	38
3	3	Development Schedule	36
3.	4	Swept Path Analysis	56
3.	5	Design Basis of the parking layout	50
3.	6	Retrieval Time	62
3.	7	Evacuation Analysis	64
4.	0	TRAFFIC GENERATION & IMPACT ANALYSIS	84
4.	1	Trip Generation Estimating Procedure	84
4	2	Trip Retes/Traffic Generation Rates	84
4.	3	Traffic Generation	85
4.	4 1	Upcoming Infrastructural Projects within 5kms of radial distance	88

I





## 1.0 INTRODUCTION

### 1.1 Project Background

**M/s Evia Real Estate Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai** plans to develop a proposed Residential development at Kanjurmarg East, Mumbai.

The proposed Residential development includes Building-1(i.e. Tower A. B. C. D. E) and Building-2 (Tower I, J, K). Building-1 comprises of 1312 (i.e. 1.5-BHK, 2-BHK and 3-BHK) apartments while Building-2 comprises of 1113 (i.e. 1-BHK, 1.5-BHK and 3-BHK) apartments and also include rehab component (i.e. EWS Building) comprises of 172 (i.e.1-BHK) apartments.

The site is located some 0.25 Km from Kanjumnarg Suburban Railway Station and 0.9 Km from Bhadup Railway Station.

There are three entry and exit gates to sale component Building 1 (i.e. Tower A, B, C, D, E) and rehab component (i.e. EWS Building) of the proposed development which are provided through Kanjur village road and Savarkar road.

There are two entry gates; two exit gates and one separate gate for emergency evacuation are provided to Building 2 (i.e. Tower I, J & K) of the proposed development. All the entry/exit gates are provided through 9m wide internal road which is accessible from Kanjur village road.

**M/e.** Evile Real Estate Pvt, Ltd., Mumbal appointed *Transportation and Traffic Engineering Consultants* to carry out traffic study within an influence circle of 5km of the proposed Residential development.

#### 1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of our work during this study covers the following aspects related to parking demand study:

- Initial overview and comments on any current master plan layouts and surrounding roads and identification of potential traffic issues and concerns.
- Assessment of existing traffic conditions in the vicinity of the site which includes site surveys and analysis of the surrounding road network
- Future Traffic forecast: Traffic surveys to quantify existing flows and trip rates for this type of development
- Traffic Assignment: This involves the pattern in which the generated traffic will be distributed on the surrounding roads. The outcome of the traffic surveys & the existing and future road connectivity will be the inputs for the traffic assignment.



- Traffic Impact Analysis: Assessment of the impact of the vehicles coming to the proposed development on the surrounding road network in the immediate vicinity of the proposed development
- Assessment of the adequacy of existing road system capacity in the vicinity of the site to take the traffic generated from the proposed development.
- Traffic management measures to miligate the traffic impact if any impact is significant.
- Ingress/egress points to the development site.
- Advise the learn on pick-up, drop-off points, locations and design of pick-up and drop-off points etc.
- Overview of the internal traffic circulation at ground level and at different parking levels: This involves removing/reducing the conflicting vehicular movements at different levels
- Development of traffic management scheme, layout proposals, design of external junctions (If required), signal design (if required) etc.
- Comments on the road widths of the internal roads based on the projected traffic generation.
- Swept path analysis: Checking the turning radius of different vehicles types (i.e. cars.) at critical locations with the help of AUTOTRACK software
- Comments on the ramp system (i.e. circular ramps, straight ramps, the turning radius etc.)
- Review of the parking layouts. Analyzing the areas of concern inside the car parks.
- Optimization of car parking bays inside the car park, comments on the aisle.
- Advice on the locations of security check points, boom barriers etc.
- Preparation of a report on traffic issues and recommendations.

# 1.3 Structure of this Report

Following this introduction Chapter 1, this report is divided into the following chapters;

- Chapter 2 Existing Conditions; which describes the existing road network and the prevailing traffic conditions in the vicinity of the development site
- Chapter 3 General Development Layout; which outline the proposed development schedule
- Chapter 4 Traffic Generation & Traffic Impact Analysis from the proposed development and public car park.



## 2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

### 2.1 Existing Development Site Conditions

The proposed Residential development along with the existing road network is shown in Figure 2.1. The main roads surrounding the proposed development site are Kanjur Vilage Road & a 27.45m DP Road to the South-East and Veer Savarkar Road to the North-East of the proposed development.

The entries and exits to the sale component Building-1 (i.e. Tower A, B, C, D, E) and rehab component (i.e. EWS Building) of the proposed residential development are provided through Veer Savarkar road and Kanjur village road. The entry and exit to the Building-2 (i.e. Tower I, J & K) of the proposed residential development is provided through Kanjur village road.

The proposed development is located in between two railway stations i.e. Kanjurmarg Railway station and Bhandup Rellway station. The proposed development is a km from Kanjurmarg Railway Station and some 0.9 Km from Bhandup Railway Station.

The proposed site is located 900m from JVLR, 1.6 Km from Eastern Expressway, 2.8 Km from Goregeon - Mulund Link Road.

Figure 2.2 shows the Google map showing the proposed residential development.

Figure 2.3 shows the major traffic generators in the surrounding area from the proposed residential development site.









# 2.2 Existing Travel Pattern to Enter & Exit the site

Figure 2.4 & Figure 2.6 presents the travel pattern to access and exit from the proposed development site from different directions. Figure 2.4 presents the existing travel pattern to access the proposed development while Figure 2.6 presents the existing travel pattern to exit the proposed development. All the entries and exils from the proposed development are from Veer Severkar Road and Kanjur Village Road

# 2.3 Connectivity to the Railway Station

Figure 2.6 shows the existing connectivity of the proposed development to the Kanjurmarg Railway station and Bhandup Railway station.



c



Ξ



Figure 2.6: Connectivity to the proposed Development

P



# 2.4 Road Network

The ingress/egress to the proposed development site is proposed through Kanjur marg village road and Savarkar Road.

### 2.4.1 Kanjur Village Road

Figure 2.7 (a) & Figure 2.7 (b) shows the existing condition and existing cross section of Kanjur Marg Village Road (i.e. At Seth Govindram Jolly Road X Kanjur Village Road Junction) near the proposed development respectively.

It is a collector road and provides excellent connectivity to Jogeshwarl Vikhroll Link Road (JVLR). It carries moderate traffic during peak hours. It operates as 3-lanes to 4-lanes, 2-way undivided road.

Figure 2.7 (c) & Figure 2.7 (d) shows the existing condition and existing cross section of Kanjur Marg Village Road near St. Xaviers Road respectively.

Entry/exit to the Building-2 (i.e. Tower J, J & K) and one of the entry/exit to Building-2 (i.e. Tower A, B, C, D & E) of the proposed Residential development is provided through this road.



#### Figure 2.7(a): Existing road conditions of Kanjur Village Road



#### . Figure 2.7(b): Cross-section of Kanjur Village Road





# 2.5 Existing Traffic Conditions

In order to quantify the existing traffic conditions and also to know the impact of the proposed development traffic on the surrounding roads during peak hours, following traffic surveys were carried out within 5km radial distance:

- Weekday Classified Turning Movement traffic volume count surveys.
- Weekday Mid-block traffic volume count surveys.
- Intersection Delay Studies
- Photographic Surveys
- Road Inventory Surveys
- Site Reconnaissance Survey

The location of the traffic surveys is shown in Figure 2.11.





# 2.6 Classified Turning Movement Traffic Volume Count

A classified turning movement traffic volume count survey was carried out near the proposed development at the junction of Kanjur Village Road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg. The survey was carried out for 12 hours in order to find out the existing traffic flow and thus to understand the residual capacity of the road. This will help us to know whether the road can carry the additional traffic generated from the proposed Residential development.

The outcome of the turning movement traffic volume count analysis carried out at the junction of Kanjur Villaga Road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg is presented as follows:

#### **Total Junction Inflow Traffic Volume**

Figure 2.12 shows the analysis of the total traffic inflow at the junction of junction of Kanjur Village Road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg. The results of the traffic surveys and analysis show that the morning peak hour traffic inflow occurs from 9:00 A.M to 10:00 A M. The total traffic inflow to the junction during morning peak hour is 2457 PCUs/ Hr. The traffic inflow further shows that the evening peak hour traffic inflow occurs from 6:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. the total traffic inflow to the junction during evening peak hour is 2238 PCUs/Hr.

#### Arm 1: Seth Govindram Jolly Marg

Figure 2.13 shows the analysis of mid-block classified traffic volume count of Seth Govindram Jolly Marg. The results of the traffic surveys and analysis show that the morning peak hour occurs from 9:00 A.M to 10:00 A.M. (i.e. 1799 PCUs/Hr/) while evening peak hour occurs from 6:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M (i.e. 1909 PCUs/Hr)

#### Arm 2: Kanjur Villege Road (Towards Kanjurmarg Railway Station)

Figure 2.14 shows the analysis of mid-block classified traffic volume count of Kanjur Village Road (towards Kanjurmarg Railway Station). The results of the traffic surveys and analysis show that the morning peak hour occurs from 9:00 A.M to 10:00 A.M. (i.e. 1569 PCUs/Hr/) while evening peak hour occurs from 6:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M (i.e. 1169 PCUs/Hr)

#### Arm 3: Kanjur Village Road (Towards Bhandup Railway Station)

Figure 2.15 shows the analysis of mid-block classified traffic volume count Kanjur Villege Road (towards Bhandup Railway Station). The results of the traffic surveys and analysis show that the morning peak hour occurs from 9:00 A.M to 10:00 A.M. (i.e. 1547 PCUs/Hr/) while evening peak hour occurs from 6:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M (i.e. 1396 PCUs/Hr)

The existing morning and evening peak hour directional traffic flow (in PCUs/Hr.) at the junction of kanjur Village Road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg Is shown in Figure 2.18 and Figure 2.19 respectively.

And the second s BAR MANA STRATE PATENTS. NAME AND ADDRESS OF \$ The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s i t 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1 DRG.NO. ł MEN FLAM First State OMMER- 
None
141-00
12300
12400
14200
12300
12400
14200
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
12400
<th 2147-01-01 1000 Modificates Commission of Total In-Non-Vehicle Volume 14 Houri BOW STARL CAR CATH SLUS BLOWMINDUS SHOV CIMAN SERVICE BOSIN' 郡 10 Boarth Variation in Total Indon Validation PCU Value No. Birgete \*首 14 호석 TRAFFIC STUDY REPORT LCUMP-1 ₹8 3 New Internations Completed Vehicles Volume Arealysis the Version, Mary Multi Adv. Version (COMP Cities' Shou Should version \$ 1580 . . ž 8 ŝ (soy) employ UDdrepiter A B 14 25:00 15:00 1238 1945 1442 setta a 39.94 19:00 1 oCar what can own what allowed bas allow and wat where a can House 36.58 No. ž 222 23 8 5 ŝ 99723 11100 li se in den Essen en delensen Houreja, for et had an den delen behanne 334 Ę Three (Hours) 1 TOTAL CLASSFED IN FLOW VOLUME territor. Antiche & Margin and Single Base II days do for inches. And Tota 1 2045 | 2045 | 5/68 | 206 | 10/1 | 208 ļ, and Part Villinskin, Lindolf Lightwary Can NAM ł ļ table 1 St raið ġ į ARALINGS STARY, MTMLAR ŧ ţ 1 5 ttec 首名 Free Parise Morning Peel ļ AND TRAFFIC BADWRENCE Twint Velscle V I . Ē 110 ŝ 1000 ISI 1. 물 휦 115 8.0 2

Figure 2.12: Total Classified Traffic Inflow Volume Analysis of Junction of Kanjur Village Road X Seth Govindram Jolly Marg

ន

54



# 2.7 Classified Mid-Block Traffic Volume Counts Survey

A mid-block traffic volume count survey was also conducted on Kanjur Village Road, Veer Savarkar Road, Eastern Express Highway and LBS Road for 12 hours in order to find out the existing traffic flow and thus to understand the residual capacity of the road. This will help us to know whether the road can carry the additional traffic generated from the proposed development

Figure 2.16 to Figure 2.19 shows the mid-block traffic volume analysis of Veer Savarkar Road, Kanjur Village Road, Eastern Express Highway and LBS Road respectively.

The existing morning and evening peak hour directional traffic (in PCU's/Hr.) on the surrounding roads near the proposed development is shown in Figure 2.20 and 2.21.

ttec 33



Figure 2.17: Classified Mid-Block Traffic Volume Analysis at Kanjur Village Road (Near St. Xavier Road)

ttec 33

TRAFFIC STUDY REPORT



Figure 2.19: Classified Mid-Block Traffic Volume Analysis at LBS Road



R



X



## 2.8 Intersection Delay Study

The major intersections in 5km radius of the proposed development have been considered for intersection Delay study to understand the existing traffic conditions of surrounding road network.

Table 2.1 Shows the LOS criteria for signalized intersections as per US HCM 2010.

# Table 2.1: LOS Table for Signalized Intersection as per U.S. Highway Capacity Manual 2010

Level of Gerrice	Average Control Delay (seconds/vehicle)	General Description
A	≤10	Free Flow
e	>10 - 20	Stable Flow (alight delays)
C	>20 - 35	Stable film (acceptable delays)
0	>35 56	Approaching unstable flow (tolerable delay, occasionally wait through mon than one signal cycle before proceeding)
3	>55 ~ 60	Unstable flow (intolerable delay)
F1	>90	Forced flow (congested and gueues fail to clear)

 If the volume-to-capacity (vic) ratio for a lane group exceeds 1.9 LOS F is assigned to the individual lane group. LOS for overall approach or intersection is determined solely by the control delay.

Figure 2.23 shows the existing Level of Service (i.e. LOS) of intersections within influence circle of 5km radius.



### 3.0 GENERAL DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT

#### 3.1 Background

**M/s Evie Real Estate Pvt. Ltd., Mumbel has planned a Residential development at Kanjurmarg East. The proposed Residential development includes Building-1(i.e. Tower A, B, C, D & E) and Building-2 (Tower I, J & K) and rehab component (i.e. EWS Building). Building-1 comprises of 1312 (i.e. 1.6-BHK, 2-BHK and 3-BHK)** apartments while Building-2 comprises of 1113 (i.e. 1-BHK, 1.5-BHK and 3-BHK) apartments and also includes Rehab Component (i.e. EWS Building) comprises of 172 (i.e. 1-BHK) apartments.

# 3.2 Development Layout

The ingress/egrees to the proposed development is provided through Veer Savarkar Road and Kanjur Village Road.

### 3.3 Development Schedule

The Parking statement of the proposed development is as follows:

Table 3.1, Table 3.2 and Table 3.3 present the parking statement of Bulking-1, Bulking-2, and Rehab Component (i.e. EWS Building).

		Parking Statement		
Floor	Big Car Parking Bays	Small Car Parking Bays	Total	Two Wheeler Parking Bays
Ground Floor	107	86	193	30
Basement 1	297	99	396	131
Basement 2	299	98	397	62
Basement 3	235	50	285	60
Podium P1	132	70	202	40
Podium P2	132	70	202	40
Podium P3	118	90	208	48
Top Podium			0	54
Total	1320	563	1883	465

#### Table 3.1: Parking Statement of the Proposed Development (Building- 1)



Floor	Big Car Parking Bay	Small Car Parking Bay	Total	Two Wheeler Bay
Ground Floor	98	48	146	
Basement 1	99	88	187	
Basement 2	99	88	187	
Basement 3	102	91	193	1
Podium P 1	83	28	111	
Podium P 2	83	2	85	88
Podium P 3	77	2	79	130
Podium P 4	92	2	94	88
Top Podium	105	14	119	
TOTAL	838	363	1201	306

# Table 3.2: Parking Statement of the Proposed Development (Building- 2)

# Table 3.3: Parking Statement of the Proposed Development Rehab Component (i.e. EWS Building)

Parking Statement				
Floor	Big Car Parking Bays	Small Car Parking Bays	Total	Two Wheeler Parking Bays
Ground Floor	13	10	23	18
Total	13	10	23	18

Figure 3.1 shows the master plan of the proposed development. The ingress & egress to the proposed car parking at ground level of Building 1 is shown in Figure 3.2. Figure 3.3, Figure 3.4 and Figure 3.5 show the parking layout of Basement1, Basement 2 and Basement 3 respectively. Figure 3.6, 3.7, 3.8 & Figure 3.9 shows the parking layout of Podium P1, P2, P3 and Top Podium level.

The ingress & egress to the proposed car parking at ground level of Building 2 is shown in Figure 3.10. Figure 3.11, Figure 3.12 and Figure 3.13 show the parking layout of Basement1, Basement 2 and Basement 3 respectively. Figure 3.14, 3.15, 3.16, 3.17 & Figure 3.18 shows the parking layout of Podium P1, P2, P3, P4 and Top Podium level.





# 3.4 Swept Path Analysis

A swept path analysis of cars is carried out at all the critical locations to understand the adequacy of turning redius. The swept path is carried out with a big sized car (i.e. 5.1m length).

The analysis shows that maneuverability in terms of turning radius is adequate for the proposed layout of the development for a big sized car.

Figure 3.19 shows the swept path analysis of Building 1 at Ground Floor level and Basement B1 Level, Figure 3.20 shows the swept path analysis of Building 2 at Ground Floor level and Upper Basement Level





### 3.5 Design Basis of the parking layout

The design basis for the proposed parking layouts is as follows:

- > A car park should provide a safe and efficient connection to the external road network
- Entry and exit radii should be larger than or equal to 90 degree to allow smooth entry and improved weaving and merging on exit.
- Queuing and storage at the entrance are to be within the car park/premises and not on the external roads. The queuing area should be based on the peak hour enrival. The storage/queuing area will depend on the security checking strategy.
- The location of the pick-up/drop-off points should provide a facility of immediate access to the pick-up points after exiting from the basements and also to access the basement after leaving the drop-off points
- The pick-up/drop-off points should have adequate length and width to serve the peak hour vehicular arrivals and departures.
- Entry and exit lanes should not cross and exit should not be before entry. If possible, the entries and exits should be separated.
- The transition from the external road to a car park should be defined using lane marking or a change of surface
- One way ramps are preferred, unless there is strong reason for 2 way ramps in case of one-way ramp, the width is 6m while for two-way ramp, the width should be at least 7.5m.
- The traffic circulation should remove/minimize the conflicting vehicular movements. Therefore as far as possible all the driveways/aisles should be kept one-way for better circulation.
- All the driveways/aisles should be straight and dead ends should be avoided. If a dead end cannot be avoided, then it is to be a maximum of 6 bay widths long. Else some space should be left at the dead end for proper maneuvering of vehicle
- Cross-alsies and other vehicular conflict points should be eliminated. All junctions should be designed so that traffic merges and diverges, with only convenient and safe manauvers required of drivers. "T" junctions/3-Arm junction is the recommended intersection type. 4-Arm junctions should be avoided.



- The minimum width of the aisle should be kept as 6m for one-way and 7.6m for two-way traffic flow. In worst case scenario, 6m is the minimum width for two-way flow.
- The traffic circulation on the drive-ways should be through and the dead ends should be avoided.
- The traffic flow should blend/merge conveniently with the circulation in the parking level at the vehicular entry point(s) and at the vehicular exit point(s)
- Adequate connectivity/ramps (i.e. in terms of capacity) should be provided between different parking levels.
- The traffic circulation should minimize the average distance from the parking bay to the ramps and vice versa should be minimized.
- > The recommended colors are the following:

Alsia	: blue		
Pedestrian walkway	: red delineated by solid yellow lines		
Bay	: light grey		

- Speed control and traffic calming devices are to be used including ripple painted areas, surface textures and signs are to be used. Speed humps are to be used as a last option.
- Aisle lengths are to be kept to a minimum, consistent with providing convenient traffic flows for search and exit.
- Alsies that are 100m or longer are to have mandatory speed control devices.
- Speed humps are required at each access control point to control vehicle speed as it approaches the access control equipment. It is also required before entering to the parking level
- No pedestrian crossings should be provided at or near corners or at the entry to or exit from ramps or intersections. Separate pedestrian walkways are to be located between bays or on the sides of aisles.
- A one way drive-way is usually 6 meters, therefore 4 meters of aisle width is acceptable for vehicle movement with a one meter pedestrian walkway on each side of the aisle where possible





Figure 3.21: Driveway with Pedestrian Strip

The minimum width of the pedestrian walkways should be 1 m.

tter 2

CONSULTANT

- No parking space should be more than 30m away from a pedestrian route that leads to a car park exit.
- Pedestrian walkways are preferably painted in a different colour which is usually red with yellow line marking
- > Disabled parking is to be provided at the rate of 1-2% of all parking spaces.
- The disabled space configuration should consist of 2.6m width with 0.6m on each side for wheelchair usage. The minimum size of a disabled car park space is the same length as a standard space but is to be 1.2m greater in width



Figure 3.22: Disabled Parking





#### 3.6 Retrieval Time

#### 3.6.1 Retrieval Time (Building 1)

Retrieval time is the time taken by a car to reach the farthest car parking bay in the parking layout.

There are 1883 car parking bays provided in three Podium levels, Ground and three Basement levels. There are two two-way ramps that serve the entire parking lot.

There are three main entry and exit gates provided through Savarker Road and Kanjur. Village Road. There is an additional gate for emergency evacuation.

The maximum time taken will be in reaching the Podium level 3 from main gate.

The distance travelled to reach the farthest car parking bay at Podium P3 level is around 550m.

This will be covered in 198 seconds (around 3.0 minutes) assuming the average speed of the car inside the car park as 10km/hr.

#### 3.6.2 Retrieval Time (Building 2)

There are 1201 car parking bays provided in five Podium levels, Ground and three Basement levels. There is one two-way ramp that serves the entire parking lot.

There are two entry gates, two exit gates and one additional gate for emergency evocuation. All the gates are provided through internal road which connects to Kanjur village road.

The maximum time taken will be in reaching the Top Podium level from main gate.

The distance travelled to reach the farthest car parking bay at Top Podium level is around 670m.

This will be covered in **246 seconds (around 4.0 minutes**) assuming the average speed of the car inside the car park as 10km/hr.



## 3.6.3 Retrieval Time (Rehab Component - EWS Building)

There are 23 car parking bays provided at Ground level.

There are one entry + exit gates provided through Savarkar Road and Kanjur Village Road;

The distance travelled to reach the farthest car parking bay at Ground level is around 88m.

This will be covered in **32 seconds (around 0.5 minutes)** assuming the average speed of the car inside the car park as 10km/hr.




### 3.7 Evacuation Analysis

#### 3.7.1 Evecuation Analysis (Building 1)

There are two main entry and exit gates provided through Veer Savarkar Road and Kanjur Village Road. Besides that there are two additional gate provisions for emergency evacuation.

There are two 2-way ramps serve basement levels and one 2-way ramp which serves podium levels. During emergency evacuation all ramps will operate as exit remps only.

There are four gates at Ground level. Therefore it is assumed that at least 12 lanes of exit will be available during emergency evacuation.

The capacity of a 2 lanes, two-way ramp is assumed as 800 PCU/Hr.

The rate of exit per vehicle/lane from the exit point to the external road is assumed as 8 seconds on an average (i.e. assuming the capacity of exit lane as 450 PCU/hr./lane). This is assuming maximum obstruction to the vehicles joining the queue of exiting vehicles.

During emergency evacuation, the evacuation of all Podium levels, all Basement levels and Ground level will happen simultaneously (i.e. Upper Basement to Ground. Podium P2 to P1, P1 to Ground and so on). However this is the worst scenario in terms of obstruction by one vehicle to other.

The nearest parking bay at Ground level is some 134m, 47m, 66m and 30m from the Gate 1, Gate 2, and Gate 3 & Gate 4 respectively. This distance will be covered in 48, 17, 24 & 11 seconds (assuming speed of 10Kmph) respectively. Assuming some reaction time, the first twelve vehicles will take around 2.0-2.5 minutes to evacuate. After these 12 cars, there will be twelve lanes of vehicles exiting out simultaneously.

There are 1883 car parking bays provided at three Basement levels, Ground and Ihree Podium levels. Assuming 85% as peak hour occupancy, the number of cars exiting out from car parking will be 1601. The total time taken to evacuate the complete car park will be 1210 seconds/ 20 minutes [i.e. 150+ (1601-12)\*8/12)]



### 3.7.2 Evacuation Analysis (Building 2)

There is one entry and exit gate provided through Kanjur Villege Roed.

There is one 2-way ramps serving entire parking level. During emergency evacuation ell ramps will operate as exit ramps only.

There are two entry gates, two exit gates and one additional gate for emergency evacuation. All the gates are provided through internal road which connects to Kanjur village road. Therefore it is assumed that at least 8 lanes of exit will be available during emergency evacuation.

The capacity of a 2 lanes, two-way ramp is assumed as 800 PCU/Hr.

The rate of exit per vehicle/lane from the exit point to the external road is assumed as 8 seconds on an average (i.e. assuming the capacity of exit lane as 450 PCU/hr./lane). This is assuming maximum obstruction to the vehicles joining the queue of exiting vehicles.

During emergency evacuation, the evacuation of all Podium levels, all Basement levels and Ground level will happen simultaneously (i.e. Upper Basement to Ground. Podium P2 to P1, P1 to Ground and so on). However this is the worst scenario in terms of obstruction by one vehicle to other.

The nearest parking bay at Ground level is some 40m from exit gate. This distance will be covered in 14 seconds (assuming speed of 10Kmph) respectively. Assuming some reaction time, the first eight vehicles will take around 2.0-2.5 minutes to evacuate. After these 8 cars, there will be eight lanes of vehicles exiting out simultaneously.

There are 1201 car parking bays provided at three Basement levels, Ground and five Podium levels. Assuming 85% as peak hour occupancy, the number of cars exiting out from car parking will be 1021. The total time taken to evacuate the complete car park will be 1183 seconds/ 19 minutes [i.e. 150+ (1021-6)\*8/8)]



#### 3.7.3 Evacuation Analysis (Rehab Component-EWS Building)

Evacuation time is the time taken during emergency to evacuate.

There are one entry + exit gates provided through Veer Savarkar Road and Kanjur Village. Road.

During emergency evacuation all gates will operate as exit only. Therefore during emergency evacuation, at least 2 lanes of exit will be available simultaneously for evacuation of vehicles

The rate of exit per vehicle/lane from the exit point to the external road is assumed as 8 seconds on an average (i.e. assuming the capacity of exit lane as 450 PCU/hr /lane). This is assuming maximum obstruction to the vehicles joining the queue of exiting vehicles.

The exiting rate of vehicles from the car park on the external road will be least because of max time taken by vehicles during joining the queue of exiting vehicles

The assumption taken during emergency evacuation is that the traffic flow from the proposed development to the external road will be free flow without any obstruction because of traffic congestion on the external roads

During emergency evacuation, the evacuation of the Ground level will happen simultaneously.

Assuming some reaction time, the first two vehicles will take approximately 2.0-2.5 minutes to evacuate maximum. After these 2 vehicles, there will be a queue of 2 lanes of vehicles exiting out simultaneously from the parking lot.

There are 23 car parking bays at Ground level. Assuming 60% occupancy the number of exiting cars from convention parking bays will be 18. The total time taken to evacuate the complete car park will be 214 seconds/ 4 minutes [i.e. 150 + (18-2)\*8/2]. This is assuming 80% as peak hour occupancy.

Figure 3.23 to 3.30 show the evacuation plan of Building 1 and rehab component (i.e. EWS Building) and Figure 3.31 to 3.39 shows the evacuation plan of Building 2.



67

Q,



ŝ

0





## 4.0 TRAFFIC GENERATION & IMPACT ANALYSIS

### 4.1 Trip Generation Estimating Procedure

The process of estimating future traffic levels generated from the proposed Residential development lot involve the identification of suitable trip generation/attraction rates obtained from the previous surveys and applying these to the development schedule (the total dwelling units).

Assumptions are then made regarding the likely external road routing(s) of this traffic to the development recognizing the final entry/exit arrangements. The net future development site traffic is then superimposed onto the existing traffic to provide an estimate of the future traffic conditions on the external roads serving the development.

### 4.2 Trip Rates/Traffic Generation Rates

Trip generation rates are different for each type of property use. Traffic generation vary depending on the size of the property.

The trip generation rates used to determine the expected traffic coming to the proposed. Residential development is taken from previously surveyed properties within Mumbai.

The process of developing valid trip generation rates involves surveying the number of vehicles entering and exiting the property throughout the day. This is then divided by the number of residential dwellings within the property to give you the expected vehicle trip rate per hour.

To estimate the expected traffic generation to the property, these rates are then multiplied against the total number of epartments within the proposed development.

The Trip Generation Retes used for similar types of residential properties in Mumbai are shown below in **Table 4.1 and Table 4.2.** The traffic generation/attraction surveys in Mumbai reveals that Residential developments are normally low traffic generators.

PEAK HOUR	Vehicle Trips (PCU's/Apartment/Hr.)				
	Week	day	Weekend		
	Entry	Exit	Entry	Exit	
AM PEAK	0.14	0.25	0.1	0.19	
PM PEAK	0.27	0.17	0.24	0.26	

### Table 4.1: Residential Trip Generation Rates (Sale Component – Building 1 & Building 2)

## Table 4.2: Residential Trip Generation Rates - Rehab component (EWS Building)

PEAK HOUR	Vehicle Trips (PCU's/Apartment/Hr.)				
	Week	day	Weekend		
	Entry	Exit	Entry	Exit	
AM PEAK	0.04	0.07	0.03	0.05	
PM PEAK	0.07	0.05	0.06	0.07	

### 4.3 Traffic Generation

The estimated traffic generated/attracted to the property in relation to the property development statement is outlined below in Table 4.3 and Table 4.4.

# Table 4.3: Estimated Traffic Generation from the proposed Residential Development (Sale Component – Building 1 & Building 2)

PEAK HOUR	Traffic Generation (PCU's/hr.)						
	Weekday			Weekend			
	Entry	Exit	Total	Entry	Exit	Total	
AM PEAK	340	607	947	243	481	704	
PM PEAK	666	413	1068	682	631	1213	

## Table 4.4: Estimated Traffic Generation from the proposed Residential Development (Rehab Component – I.e. EWS Building)

PEAK HOUR	Traffic Generation (PCU's/hr.)					
	Weekday			Weekend		
	Entry	Exit	Total	Entry	Exit	Total
AM PEAK	7	13	20	6	9	15
PM PEAK	13	9	22	11	13	24

We anticipate that the peak hour traffic generation to the Residential development will be around **1250-1275 PCU's** per hour. The traffic from the proposed development will be loaded on Veer Savarkar road and Kanjur Village Road.



## TRAFFIC STUDY REPORT

### 4.4 Upcoming Infrastructural Projects within 6kms of radial distance

In order to carry out the Traffic impact analysis for future scenario, major infrastructure projects are considered.

Major infrastructural projects proposed as per the Comprehensive Mobility Plan (CMP) of Greater Mumbai includes following

- Proposed Sub-Urban Stations under SATIS(Station Area Traffic Improvement Scheme) are as follows
  - a. Vikhroli
  - b. Kanjurmarg.
  - c. Bhandup
  - d. Nahur
  - e. Mulund
- Proposed Elevated Road: Bridge over Thane Creek from Kanjurmarg to Koparkalrene i.e. extension of JVLR

The construction of most of these infrastructure projects in in process. The other Mega Infrastructure projects include Wadala – Kasarvadavali Metro Alignment and Swami Samarth Nagar to Vikhroli Metro Alignment. The proposed Metro projects will reduce the traffic substantially and will improve the Level of Service of the existing roads. Figure 4.1 presents all the infrastructure projects within Skm influence circle.

#### Proposed Development Plan (DP) Roads

In addition many DP Roads are proposed in the surrounding area in the vicinity of the proposed development. The same are presented in Figure 4.1.





# 4.5 Traffic Distribution within 5 Km Radial Distance

Traffic distribution plays an important role in traffic impact study as it helps to understand the effect of generated traffic on surrounding roads and the major junctions in the surrounding area in the vicinity and away from the site. For analysis purpose, an influence circle of 5km radial distance is taken into consideration.

Figure 4.2 & Figure 4.3 presents the traffic distribution of the total generated traffic from the proposed development in 5km influence circle particularly during morning and evening peak hour respectively.

The traffic distribution analysis shows that the total generated traffic from the proposed development will reduce substantially as it moves away from the proposed development. Therefore the traffic impact will be automatically mitigated on the roade away from the proposed development on a bigger radius up to 5km.









ŝ



### 4.6 Traffic Impact Analysis

The projected morning and evening peak traffic flows on the surrounding roads is shown in Figure 4.4 and Figure 4.6 respectively.

A line of comparison of the congestion Index (V/C ratio) is drawn between the existing traffic conditions and the projected traffic conditions (when the proposed development will be in place).

Figure 4.6 shows the congestion indices of the surrounding roads for Year 2017 & 2022.

It is assumed that the proposed 27.45m wide DP Road & Proposed Metro alignment (i.e. on LBS Road & on JVLR Road) will be in place in the Year 2027. Figure 4.7 shows the proposed roads as per Development Plan (DP) near the proposed development.

Figure 4.8 and 4.9 shows the congestion analysis of the surrounding roads with the proposed 27.4m wide DP Road & proposed Metro in place. Table 4.5 shows the summary of the congestion analysis. The operating condition of the road in terms of V/C as per IRC 106-1990 shows in Table 4.6.





\$



## 4.6 Mitigating Measures

#### **Project Proponent**

Proper treffic control measures should be provided to regulate the flow of traffic/to streamline the traffic flow

- Adequate traffic signs will be provided to notify the residents.
- Most of the junctions inside the premises will be made 3-arm junctions and the potential points of conflicts are removed/minimized
- The entry and exit to the proposed development is segregated.
- Speed humps/Speed Breakers will be provided for traffic calming and restricting the internal vehicular speed to 10km/hr.
- Pedestrian facilities are provided like pedestrian strip and pedestrian crossing.
- Traffic wardens will be assigned to regulate the traffic flow during peak hours.

### **Future Development**

- A traffic signal is required at the 3-Arm junction of Kanjur Village Road & Sheth Govindram Jolly Road.
- The proposed signal will mitigating the traffic impact from the additional traffic generated from the proposed development and also because of future normal traffic growth
- The traffic signal will also remove the potential points of conflicts/vehicular conflicts because of turning movement counts
- The other option is a median/divider on the access road (i.e. Kanjur Village Road).
   The divider will enforce the exiting traffic to go lowards East direction to take a U-turn and then merge with the West bound traffic. The U-turning movements will be 1 to 2 a minute on an average.
- The junction of Kanjur Village road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg should be modified as shown in Figure 4.10. This will help in Improving the capacity of junction.



Figure 4.10: Modified Kanjur Village Road and Seth Govindram Jolly Marg.

- Savarker Road should be widened to 18.3m as per revised DP Plan.
- The Proposed 27.4m wide DP Road should be developed. It will reduce the traffic at the junction of Kanjur Village Road & Sheth Govindram Jolly Road.
- It will further improve the level of service of the surrounding road network.
- Two Metro Alignments are proposed (i.e. on Lal Bahadur Shastri Road and on Jogeshwari Vikhroli Link Road) which is presented in Figure 4.1. The proposed Metro alignment will reduce the traffic by 20-25%.



3

# 4.7 Conclusion

It is expected that the residential development will attract and generate an increase of vehicular traffic coming into the area. It is estimated that the proposed development will attract and generate some **1250-1275 PCU's per hour from Building-1** (i.e. Tower A, B, C, D & E) and Building- 2 (i.e. Tower I, J & K) and rehab component (i.e. EWS Building). This will include the traffic entering and exiting the proposed development. The traffic generated from the Residential development will be loaded on two different roads (i.e. Veer Savarkar Road and Kanjur Village Road).

As per existing condition Veer Savarkar road is 2-lanes, 2-way road. It is proposed as 18.3m wide DP Road. The widening of the road will improve the level of service.

The traffic impact will be miligated with the upcoming of new DP Roads in future. These roads are planned as per the Development Plan (DP) Map of Mumbai.

Moreover the proposed Metro Alignment along Lal Bahadur Shastri Road and Jogeshwari Vikhroli Link Road will reduce the traffic on surrounding roads and will further mitigate the traffic impact on surrounding roads.